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Læs venligst denne vejledning først!
Kære kunde
Vi håber, at dit produkt, der er produceret i moderne produktionsanlæg og 
kontrolleret under de mest grundige kvalitetskontrolprocedurer, vil give yde dig en 
effektiv service. 
Derfor anbefaler vi dig at læse hele betjeningsvejledningen for produktet, inden 
du tager det i anvendelse, og gemmer den tilgængeligt forfremtidig brug.

Denne betjeningsvejledning
t�7JM�IK�MQF�EJH�NFE�BU�CSVHF�L�MFTLBCFU�IVSUJHU�PH�TJLLFSU�
t�-�T�CFUKFOJOHTWFKMFEOJOHFO�JOEFO�EV�JOTUBMMFSFS�PH�CFUKFOFS�QSPEVLUFU�
t�'�MH�JOTUSVLUJPOFSOF�JT�S�TJLLFSIFETJOTUSVLUJPOFSOF�
t�0QCFWBS�EFOOF�CFUKFOJOHTWFKMFEOJOH�QÌ�FU�OFNU�UJMH�OHFMJHU�TUFE�EB�EV�LBO�GÌ�
brug for den senere. 
t�%FSVEPWFS�TLBM�EV�PHTÌ�M�TF�EF�BOESF�EPLVNFOUFS�EFS�FS�GVMHU�NFE�
produktet.
Bemærk at denne vejledningen også kan være gældende for andre modeller. 

Symboler og deres beskrivelse
%FOOF�CFUKFOJOHTWFKMFEOJOH�JOEFIPMEFS�G�MHFOEF�TZNCPMFS�
C Vigtige informationer eller brugbare tips.
A Advarsel mod farlige forhold for helbred og ejendom.
B� "EWBSTFM�NPE�TUS�NTQ�OEJOH��

INFORMATION

Modeloplysninger, som er gemt i produktdatabasen, kan nås 
ved at gå ind på følgende websted og søge efter din mod-
elidentifikator (*), der findes på energimærket.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
A

A
A
C

(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME

C
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1  Køleskabet 

��� 'MZUCBSF�HMBTIZMEFS
��� *OEWFOEJHU�MZT���UFSNPTUBULOBQ
��� 5�WBOETBGM�C
��� (MBTIZMEF
��� (S�OUTBHTTLVGGF

��� +VTUFSCBSF�GPSSFTUF�G�EEFS
��� %�SIZMEFS
��� 5BCMF�UPQ

C6ETUZSFU�TWBSFS�NÌTLF�JLLF�IFMU�UJM�EJU�QSPEVLU��)WJT�VETUZSFU�JLLF�GJOEFT�J�EFU�
QSPEVLU�EV�IBS�L�CU�GJOEFT�EFU�J�BOESF�NPEFMMFS�

2

1

4

5

1

6

3

1

�

�

�

�



DA4

2  Generel sikkerhed
(FOOFNHÌ��G�MHFOEF��JOGPSNBUJPOFS��
)WJT��EF��JLLF��G�MHFT��LBO��EFS��PQTUÌ��
personlig  eller  materiel  skade 
PH��BMMF��HBSBOUJFS��PH��M�GUFS��PN��
driftssikkerhed  vil være  ugyldige.
Tilsigtet brug
t� 1SPEVLUFU�FS�CFSFHOFU�UJM�

husholdningsbrug.
t� ,�MFTLBCFU�NÌ�JLLF�PQTUJMMFT�

VEFOE�ST��%FU��FS��JLLF��
hensigtsmæssigt  at  anvende  
L�MFTLBCFU��VEFOE�ST��TFMW��PN��
stedet  er  overdækket  med  tag. 

Generelle sikkerhedsregler
      Når dette produkt skal bortskaffes, 

må det ikke ske som almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald, men skal 
afleveres til en indsamlingsplads for 
genbrug af elektriske og elektroniske 
produkter.

t� ,POUBLU�(3".�TFSWJDF��GPS��BU��GÌ��
TWBS��QÌ��TQ�SHTNÌM��PH��QSPCMFNFS��
PNLSJOH��L�MFTLBCFU��

t�� %BNQ�PH�GPSEBNQFEF�
SFOH�SJOHTNBUFSJBMFS�NÌ�BMESJH�CSVHFT�
WFE�SFOH�SJOH�)WJT��EFU��TLFS��LBO��
dampen  komme  i  kontakt  med  
de  elektriske  dele  og  forårsage  
LPSUTMVUOJOH��FMMFS��FMFLUSJTL��TU�E��

t� #SVH�BMESJH�EFMFOF�QÌ�L�MFTLBCFU�
TPN�G�FLT��E�SFO�UJM�BU�TU�UUF�EJH�QÌ�
eller stå på. 

t� "OWFOE�JLLF�FMFLUSJTLF�BQQBSBUFS�JOEF�
J�L�MFTLBCFU�

t� 6OEMBE�BU�CFTLBEJHF�L�MFTZTUFNFU�
TPN�L�MFNJEMFU�DJSLVMFSFS�PNLSJOH�
NFE�CPSF��FMMFS�TL�SFW�SLU�KFS��
,�MFNJEMFU��TPN��LBO��CM�TF��
ud,  når  fordamperens  
HBTLBOBMFS��GPSM�OHFSS�SFOF��FMMFS��
overfladebelægningerne  punkteres,  

kan  forårsage  hudirritationer  og  
�KFOTLBEFS�

t� 6OEHÌ�BU�UJME�LLF�FMMFS�CMPLFSF�
WFOUJMBUJPOTIVMMFSOF�QÌ�L�MFTLBCFU��

t� 3FQBSBUJPOFS�BG�EF�FMFLUSJTLF�
BQQBSBUFS�NÌ�LVO�VEG�SFT�BG�
BVUPSJTFSFU�QFSTPO��3FQBSBUJPOFS��
EFS��FS��VEG�SU��BG��JLLF�BVUPSJTFSFEF�
personer  kan  skabe  en  risiko  for  
brugeren.

t� *�UJMG�MEF�BG�GFKMGVOLUJPO�VOEFS�
WFEMJHFIPMEFMTFT��FMMFS�
SFQBSBUJPOTBSCFKEF�TLBM�L�MFTLBCFUT�
forsyningsnet afbrydes ved enten at 
slukke for den relevante sikring eller 
ved at tage apparatets stik ud af 
kontakten. 

t� 5S�L�JLLF�J�MFEOJOHFO�OÌS�TUJLLFU�TLBM�
tages ud. 

t� #S�OECBSF�PCKFLUFS�FMMFS�QSPEVLUFS�
der indeholder brændbare gasser 
(f.eks. spray), samt eksplosive 
materialer må aldrig opbevares i 
L�MFTLBCFU�

t� -BE�JLLF�FU�CFTLBEJHFU�L�MFTLBC�
L�SF��)FOWFOE�EJH�UJM�(3".�TFSWJDF��J��
tvivlstilfælde.

t� %FS�LBO�LVO�HBSBOUFSFT�GPS�
L�MFTLBCFUT�TUS�NTJLLFSIFE�IWJT�
jordingssystemet i dit hjem opfylder 
standarderne.

t� ,POUBLU�(3".�TFSWJDF�IWJT�EFS�FS�
CFTLBEJHFU�FO�TUS�NMFEOJOH�FM�MJHO��
TÌ�EFU�JLLF�WJM�VEH�SF�FO�GBSF�GPS�EJH�

t� 4�U��BMESJH��TUJLLFU�UJM�TUJLLPOUBLUFO��
under  installationen. 

t� %FUUF�L�MFTLBC�FS�VEFMVLLFOEF�
beregnet til opbevaring af mad. Det  
C�S��JLLF��CSVHFT��UJM��BOESF��GPSNÌM�

t� %FO�MBCFM�EFS�CFTLSJWFS�QSPEVLUFUT�
tekniske specifikationer, sidder på 
JOEFSTJEFO�J�L�MFTLBCFUT�WFOTUSF�TJEF�
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t� 5JMTMVU�JLLF�L�MFTLBCFU�UJM�
energibesparende systemer da det 
kan skade produktet.

t�� )WJT�TUS�NGPSTZOJOHFO�BGCSZEFT�QÌ�
NBOVFMU�LPOUSPMMFSFEF�L�MFTLBCF�
TLBM�EV�WFOUF�NJOETU���NJOVUUFS�G�S�
TUS�NNFO�TMVUUFT�UJM�JHFO�

t�� %FOOF�CFUKFOJOHTWFKMFEOJOH�C�S�HJWFT�
UJM�EFO�O�TUF�FKFS�BG�L�MFTLBCFU�IWJT�
det får ny ejer.

t� /ÌS�EV�GMZUUFS�L�MFTLBCFU�TLBM�EV�
sikre dig, at du ikke beskadiger 
TUS�NLBCMFU��'PS��BU��VOEHÌ��CSBOE��
C�S��TUS�NLBCMFU��JLLF��C�KFT��
5VOHF��PCKFLUFS��C�S��JLLF��QMBDFSFT��
QÌ��TUS�NLBCMFU��/ÌS��L�MFTLBCFU��
TMVUUFT��UJM��TUS�N��NÌ��EV��JLLF��S�SF��
WFE��TUS�NGPSTZOJOHFO��NFE��WÌEF��
hænder.

t� 5JMTMVU�JLLF�L�MFTLBCFU�IWJT�TUJLLFU�
TJEEFS�M�TU�

t� 4QS�KU�JLLF�WBOE�EJSFLUF�QÌ�EF�ZESF�
PH�JOESF�EFMF�BG�L�MFTLBCFU�BG�

t� 4QS�KU�JLLF�CSBOECBSF�NBUFSJBMFS�
som propangas osv. i nærheden af 
L�MFTLBCFU�EB�EFS�WJM�PQTUÌ�CSBOE��
og eksplosionsfare.

t� "OCSJOH�JLLF�PCKFLUFS�GZMEU�NFE�
WBOE�PWFO�QÌ�L�MFTLBCFU�EB�EF�LBO�
GPSÌSTBHF�FMFLUSJTLF�TU�E�FMMFS�CSBOE�

t�� 0WFSGZME�JLLF�L�MFTLBCFU�NFE�GPS�
meget mad. De  overskydende  
NBEWBSFS��LBO��GBMEF��VE��OÌS��E�SFO��
åbnes  og  kan  skade  dig  eller  
L�MFTLBCFU��

t�� 5JOH�EFS�LS�WFS�FO�CFTUFNU�
temperatur, såsom vaccine, 
UFNQFSBUVSG�MTPNNF�M�HFNJEMFS�
WJEFOTLBCFMJHF�NBUFSJBMFS�PTW��C�S�
JLLF�PQCFWBSFT�J�L�MFTLBCFU�

t�� )WJT�L�MFTLBCFU�JLLF�TLBM�W�SF�J�CSVH�
J�FO�M�OHFSF�QFSJPEF�C�S�TUS�NNFO�
LPCMFT�GSB��&U��QSPCMFN��J��FO��FMFLUSJTL��
ledning  kan  forårsage  brand.

t� ,�MFTLBCFU�LBO�GMZUUF�TJH�IWJT�EF�
justerbare ben ikke er justeret 
til gulvet. Ved  hjælp  af  de  
justerbare  ben  kan  du  sikre  dig,  
BU��L�MFTLBCFU��TUÌS��HPEU��GBTU��QÌ��
gulvet.

t� %V�NÌ�JLLF�US�LLF�J�E�SIÌOEUBHFU�GPS�
BU�GMZUUF�L�MFTLBCFU��

 Børnesikkerhed
t� #�SO�TLBM�IPMEFT�VOEFS�PQTZO�GPS�BU�

sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.
Overholdelse af WEEE-
direktivet og bortskaffelse af 
affald: 

Dette produkt er i 
overensstemmelse med 
8&&&�EJSFLUJW�	��������
&6
���%FUUF�QSPEVLU�C�SFS�
et symbol for klassificering 
af bortskaffelse af elektrisk 
og elektronisk udstyr 
	8&&&
�%FUUF�QSPEVLU�FS�

GSFNTUJMMFU�BG�EFMF�PH�NBUFSJBMFS�BG�I�K�
kvalitet, der kan bruges igen, og som 
FS�FHOFEF�GPS�HFOCSVH��4NJE�JLLF�
produktet med husholdningsaffald og 
andet affald ved slutningen af dets 
levetid. Bring det til et opsamlingssted 
for genbrug af elektroniske og 
elektriske apparater. Kontakt dine 
lokale myndigheder for at finde 
nærmeste opsamlingssted.
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Overholdelse af RoHS-
direktivet:
%FU�QSPEVLU�EV�IBS�L�CU�FS�J�
PWFSFOTTUFNNFMTF�NFE�&6�3P)4�
EJSFLUJWFU�	��������&6
���%FU�
indeholder ikke skadelige og forbudte 
materialer angivet i direktivet.
Emballagegsoplysninger
Produktets emballage er 
fremstillet af genbrugsmaterialer 
i overensstemmelse med vores 
OBUJPOBMF�NJMK�CFTUFNNFMTFS��4NJE�
ikke emballagen sammen med 
husholdningsaffald eller andet affald. 
Bring den til et opsamlingssted 
udpeget af de lokale myndigheder.

HCA Advarsel
t� )WJT�QSPEVLUFU�FS�VETUZSFU�NFE�FU�

L�MFTZTUFN�EFS�JOEFIPMEFS�3���B��
t� %FOOF�HBT�FS�CS�OECBS��%V�TLBM�

derfor være opmærksom på ikke 
BU��EFM�HHF�L�MFTZTUFNFU�PH�
L�MFS�SFOF�VOEFS�CSVH�PH�USBOTQPSU��
I tilfælde af beskadigelse skal 
produktet holdes væk fra mulige 
brandkilder, der kan forårsage brand, 
PH�EV�TLBM�T�SHF�GPS�BU�MVGUF�VE�J�
rummet, hvor produktet er placeret. 

Energibesparende 
foranstaltninger
t� 6OEMBE�BU�MBEF�L�MFTLBCTMÌHFO�TUÌ�

åben i lang tid.
t� 0WFSGZME�JLLF�L�MFTLBCFU�TÌ�

luftcirkulationen bliver forhindret.
t� 1MBDFS�JLLF�EJU�L�MFTLBC�VOEFS�EJSFLUF�

sollys eller tæt på varmegivende 
apparater, som f.eks. ovne, 
opvaskemaskiner eller radiatorer.

t� 0QCFWBS�NBEWBSFSOF�J�MVLLFEF�
beholdere.
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3  Installation
B�)VTL�BU�QSPEVDFOUFO�JLLF�IPMEFT�

ansvarlig, hvis oplysningerne givet i 
brugsanvisningen ikke er overholdt.

Hvis køleskabet skal 
transporteres igen
1. ,�MFTLBCFU�TLBM�U�NNFT�PH�SFOH�SFT�

inden transport.
2. )ZMEFS�UJMCFI�S�HS�OUTBHTTLVGGFS�PTW���

TLBM�GBTUH�SFT�TJLLFSU�GPS�BU�NPEWJSLF�
TU�E�JOEFO�QSPEVLUFU�QBLLFT�JHFO�

3. �&NCBMMBHFO�TLBM�GBTUH�SFT�PH�
reglerne for transport, der er trykt på 
QBLLFO�TLBM�G�MHFT�

Glem ikke, at...
Alt genbrugsmateriale er en 
uundværlig kilde for naturen og for 
vore nationale ressourcer.
)WJT�EV��OTLFS�BU�NFEWJSLF�UJM�BU�
genbruge emballagen, kan du 
få yderligere informationer hos 
NJMK�PSHBOJTBUJPOFSOF�FMMFS�EF�MPLBMF�
myndigheder.

Inden køleskabet betjenes
Inden du begynder at bruge 
L�MFTLBCFU�TLBM�EV�LPOUSPMMFSF�
G�MHFOEF�
1. ,�MFTLBCFU�TLBM�W�SF�U�SU�JOEWFOEJHU�

og luften skal kunne cirkulere frit 
bagved det.

2. 3FOH�S�L�MFTLBCFU�JOEWFOEJHU�TPN�
anbefalet i afsnittet “Vedligeholdelse 
PH�SFOH�SJOHw�

3. 4�U�L�MFTLBCFUT�ledning i kontakten. 
/ÌS�L�MFTLBCTE�SFO�ÌCOFT�WJM�
L�MFTLBCFUT�JOEWFOEJHF�MZT�U�OEFT�

4. %FS�WJM�LVOOF�I�SFT�FO�MZE�OÌS�
LPNQSFTTPSFO�TUBSUFS��,�MFW�TLFO�
og gasarterne, der findes i 

L�MFTZTUFNFU�LBO�PHTÌ�TU�KF�MJEU�TFMW�
PN�LPNQSFTTPSFO�JLLF�L�SFS�IWJMLFU�
er helt normalt. 

5. ,�MFTLBCFUT�GPSSFTUF�LBOUFS�LBO�
G�MFT�WBSNF��%FUUF�FS�OPSNBMU��%JTTF�
områder er beregnet til at være varme 
for at undgå kondensering.

Elektrisk tilslutning
Tilslut produktet til en jordet kontakt, 

der er beskyttet af en sikring med 
passende kapacitet.

7JHUJHU�
t� Tilslutningen skal være i 

overensstemmelse med de nationale 
regulativer.

t� 4US�NTUJLLFU�TLBM�W�SF�OFNU�
tilgængeligt efter installationen.

t� Den angivne spænding skal være lig 
NFE�TQ�OEJOHFO�QÌ�EJU�FM�OFU�

t� .FMMFNLBCMFS�PH�TUJLEÌTFS�NFE�GMFSF�
stik skal ikke bruges til tilslutningen.

B Beskadiget netledning skal udskiftes 
BG�BVUPSJTFSFU�FM�JOTUBMMBU�SFO�

B�1SPEVLUFU�NÌ�JLLF�CFUKFOFT�G�S�EFU�
er repareret! Der er fare for elektrisk 
TU�E�
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Bortskaffelse af emballagen
&NCBMMBHFO�LBO�W�SF�GBSMJH�GPS�C�SO��
)PME�FNCBMMBHFO�W�L�GSB�C�SOT�
rækkevidde eller bortskaf den, idet 
du skal klassificere den i henhold 
UJM�BGGBMETJOTUSVLUJPOFSOF��4NJE�EFO�
JLLF�W�L�TBNNFO�NFE�EFU��WSJHF�
husholdningsaffald.
,�MFTLBCFUT�FNCBMMBHF�FS�QSPEVDFSFU�
af genanvendelige materialer.
Bortskaffelse af det gamle 
køleskab
#PSUTLBG�EFU�HBNMF�L�MFTLBC�VEFO�BU�
TLBEF�NJMK�FU�
t� %V�LBO�TQ�SHF�EJO�GPSIBOEMFS�FMMFS�

genbrugsstationen i din kommune 
BOHÌFOEF�CPSUTLBGGFMTF�BG�L�MFTLBCFU�

*OEFO�L�MFTLBCFU�CPSUTLBGGFT�TLBM�EV�
skære elstikket af, og hvis der er låse i 
MÌHFO�TLBM�EV�H�SF�EFN�VCSVHFMJHF�GPS�
BU�CFTLZUUF�C�SO�NPE�GBSF�

Placering og installation
1. 6OHÌ�BU�QMBDFSF�L�MFTLBCFU�WFE�

varmekilder, fugtige steder og direkte 
sollys.

2. Der skal være tilstrækkelig ventilation 
SVOEU�PN�L�MFTLBCFU�GPS�BU�PQOÌ�FO�
FGGFLUJW�GVOLUJPO��)WJT�L�MFTLBCFU�TLBM�
placeres i en fordybning i væggen, 
skal der være mindst 5 cm afstand 
GSB�MPGU�PH�W�H��)WJT�HVMWFU�FS�CFMBHU�
med tæppe, skal produktet hæves 
2,5 cm fra gulvet. 

3. 1MBDÏS�L�MFTLBCFU�QÌ�FO�K�WO�
gulvoverflade for at undgå 
rystebevægelser.
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Installation (under bordplade)

t�#PSEFUT�JOEWFOEJHF�I�KEF�TLBM�W�SF�
����NN�
(!) Undgå at placere varmekilder som 
f.eks. en ovn på bordpladen, hvor 
L�MFTLBCFU�FS�CZHHFU�JOE�VOEFS�
t�,POUBLUFO�UJM�TUS�NGPSTZOJOHFO�TLBM�
W�SF�U�U�QÌ�I�KSF�FMMFS�WFOTUSF�TJEF�BG�
apparatet.

t�'KFSO�L�MFTLBCFUT�UPQQMBEF��%FS�FS���
skruer (2 på bagsiden, 2 under forreste 
kanter), der skal fjernes. 
Fig. 1
t�4L�S�EFO�EFM�BG�EFS�FS�WJTU�QÌ�
figuren, og fjern den derefter ved hjælp 
af en bidetang.
t�1MBDFS�L�MFTLBCFU�VOEFS�CPSEQMBEFO�
PH�KVTUFS�EF�GPSSFTUF�G�EEFS�JOEUJM�
toppen grænser op til bordet.
'PS�BU�LVOOF�CSVHF�QSPEVLUFU�VOEFS�
bordet skal afstanden mellem væggen 
PH�SFGFSFODFO�EFS�FS�BOHJWFU��WFSTU�J�
forbindelsesplasten, være mindst 595 
mm. 
Fig. 2-3
t�'BTUH�S�BQQBSBUFU�VOEFS�CPSEFU�WFE�
hjælp af 2 af de skruer, der blev taget 
af toppladen. (Bordets materiale skal 
være plastik eller træbaseret!) 
Fig. 4

Justering af fødder
)WJT�L�MFTLBCFU�JLLF�TUÌS�IFMU�MJHF�LBO�
du justere det ved at dreje de forreste 
CFO�TPN�WJTU�QÌ�UFHOJOHFO��%FU�IK�SOF�
hvor benet befinder sig, bliver sænket, 
når du drejer i retning af den sorte pil, 
og hævet, når du drejer i den modsatte 
SFUOJOH��)WJT�EV�GÌS�IK�MQ�GSB�OPHFO�UJM�
BU�M�GUF�L�MFTLBCFU�WJM�EFU�MFUUF�EFOOF�
proces.
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Sådan vender du døren
'�MH�S�LLFG�MHFO�TPN�WJTU�IFSVOEFS
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4 Forberedelse før ibrugtagning

C� 5JM�FU�GSJUTUÌFOEF�L�MFTLBC���EFUUF�
L�MFTLBC�FS�JLLF�CFSFHOFU�UJM�BU�CMJWF�
CSVHU�TPN�JOECZHHFU�L�MFTLBC�

C� ,�MFTLBCFU�TLBM�JOTUBMMFSFT�NJOETU�
���DN�W�L�GSB�WBSNFLJMEFS�TPN�
f.eks. kogeplader, ovne, radiatorer 
og brændeovne, og mindst 5 cm 
W�L�GSB�FMFLUSJTLF�PWOF�PH�EFU�C�S�
ikke placeres i direkte sollys.

C Den omgivende temperatur i det 
SVN�IWPS�L�MFTLBCFU�JOTUBMMFSFT�
C�S�W�SF�NJOETU���¡$��'PS�BU�
L�MFTLBCFU�TLBM�W�SF�FGGFLUJWU�
anbefales det ikke at betjene det 
under koldere forhold.

C� 4�SH�GPS�BU�EFO�JOEWFOEJHF�EFM�BG�
L�MFTLBCFU�FS�HSVOEJHU�SFOHKPSU�

C� )WJT�EFS�TLBM�JOTUBMMFSFT�UP�
L�MFTLBCF�WFE�TJEFO�BG�IJOBOEFO�
C�S�EFS�W�SF�NJOETU���DN�JNFMMFN�
dem.

C� /ÌS�EV�MBEFS�L�MFTLBCFU�L�SF�G�STUF�
HBOH�TLBM�EV�PWFSIPMEF�G�MHFOEF�
JOTUSVLUJPOFS�EF�G�STUF���UJNFS�

� ��%�SFO�NÌJLLF�ÌCOFT�PGUF�
� ��%FU�TLBM�L�SF�UPNU�VEFO�OPHFO�

form for mad i det.
� ��5BH�JLLF�L�MFTLBCFU�VE�BG�

TUJLLPOUBLUFO��)WJT�EFS�PQTUÌS�
FU�TUS�NVEGBME�VEFO�GPS�EJO�
kontrol, så læs advarslerne under 
BGTOJUUFU�i"OCFGBMFEF�M�TOJOHFS�WFE�
QSPCMFNFSw�

C Den originale emballage og 
TLVNNBUFSJBMFSOF�C�S�HFNNFT�GPS�
fremtidig transport eller flytning.
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5   Anvendelse af køleskabet

Temperaturen reguleres med 
termostatknappen.

����-BWFTUF�JOETUJMMJOH�UJM�L�M�	WBSNFTUF�
indstilling)
����)�KFTUF�JOETUJMMJOH�UJM�L�M�	LPMEFTUF�
indstilling)

	&MMFS


.JO����-BWFTUF�JOETUJMMJOH�UJM�L�M�
(Varmeste indstilling)
.BLT����)�KFTUF�JOETUJMMJOH�UJM�L�M�
(Koldeste indstilling) 
Gennemsnitstemperaturen inde i 
L�MFTLBCFU�C�S�W�SF�PNLSJOH����¡$
7�MH�JOETUJMMJOH�FGUFS��OTLFU�
temperatur.
Du kan stoppe driften på dit apparat 
ved at indstille termostatknappen på 
QPTJUJPO�w�w�

Bemærk venligst, at der er forskellige 
UFNQFSBUVSFS�J�L�MFPNSÌEFU�
Det koldeste område er lige over 
HS�OUTBHTTLVGGFO�

Den indvendige temperatur afhænger 
også af rumtemperaturen, hvor 
PGUF�E�SFO�ÌCOFT�PH�N�OHEFO�BG�
NBEWBSFS�EFS�PQCFWBSFT�J�L�MFTLBCFU��
)WJT�E�SFO�ÌCOFT�PGUF�GÌS�EFU�EFO�
indvendige temperatur til at stige.
%FU�BOCFGBMFT�EFSGPS�BU�MVLLF�E�SFO�TÌ�
hurtigt som muligt efter brug.Varm Kold

1        2       3        4       5
 Min ax.M
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Afrimning af køleskabet

,�MFTLBCFU�BGSJNFS�BVUPNBUJTL��
%FU�PQU�FEF�WBOE�M�CFS�
HFOOFN�BGM�CTLBOBMFO�OFE�J�FO�
opsamlingsbakke på apparatets 
bagside.
6OEFS�PQU�OJOH�EBOOFT�EFS�
mikroskopiske vanddråber på 
L�MFTLBCFUT�CBHW�HU�TPN�G�MHF�BG�
fordampningen.
)WJT�JLLF�BMMF�ESÌCFS�M�CFS�OFE�LBO�
de fryse igen, efter at afrimningen er 
BGTMVUUFU��5�S�EFN�BG�NFE�FO�CM�E�LMVE�
opvredet i varmt vand. Brug ikke hårde 
eller skarpe genstande.

,POUSPMMÏS�GSB�UJE�UJM�BOEFO�TUS�NNFO�BG�
PQU�FU�WBOE��%FU�LBO�CMJWF�UJMTUPQQFU�
FO�HBOH�JNFMMFN��3FOH�SFT�NFE�FO�
piberenser eller lignende.

Køling

Opbevaring af mad

,�MFTLBCFU�FS�CFSFHOFU�UJM�LPSUWBSJH�
PQCFWBSJOH�BG�GSJTLF�NBE��PH�
drikkevarer.
0QCFWBS�N�MLFQSPEVLUFS�J�EFO�
UJMTJHUFEF�TFLUJPO�J�L�MFTLBCFU�
'MBTLFS�LBO�PQCFWBSFT�J�GMBTLFIPMEFSFO�
FMMFS�J�E�SFOT�GMBTLFIZMEF�
3ÌU�L�E�PQCFWBSFT�CFETU�J�FO�
plastikpose på den nederste hylde i 
L�MFTLBCFU��
t�#FN�SL
0QCFWBS�JLLF�FLTQMPTJWF�TUPGGFS�FMMFS�
beholdere med brændbare drivgasser 
	GM�EFTLVN�QÌ�EÌTF�TQSBZEÌTFS�PTW�
�J�
L�MFTLBCFU�
Der er fare for eksplosion.
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6  Vedligeholdelse og rengøring
A Brug aldrig benzin, eller lignende til 

SFOH�SJOH�
B� 7J�BOCFGBMFS�BU�L�MFTLBCFUT�MFEOJOH�

tages ud af stikkontakten inden 
SFOH�SJOH�

t� #SVH�BMESJH�TLBSQF�TMJCFOEF�
instrumenter, sæbe, 
IVTIPMEOJOHTSFOH�SJOHTNJEMFS�
vaskepulver eller polérvoks til 
SFOH�SJOH�

t� 7BTL�L�MFTLBCTLBCJOFUUFU�J�MVOLFOU�
WBOE�PH�U�S�EFU�NFE�FO�LMVE�

t� "OWFOE�FO�GVHUJH�LMVE�WSFEFU�PQ�
J�FO�PQM�TOJOH�BG�ÏO�UFTLFGVME�
natriumbikarbonat (tvekulsurt natron) 
UJM�����MJUFS�WBOE�UJM�SFOH�SJOH�BG�
JOEFSTJEFSOF�PH�U�S�FGUFS�NFE�FO�
klud.

t� )WJT�L�MFTLBCFU�JLLF�TLBM�CFOZUUFT�J�
M�OHFSF�UJE��5BH�TUJLLFU�VE�GKFSO�BMMF�
NBEWBSFS�SFOH�S�EFU�PH�MBE�E�SFO�
stå på klem.

t� ,POUSPMMFS�HVNNJMJTUFSOF�K�WOMJHU�
for sikre, at de er rene og fri for 
madpartikler.

Beskyttelse af 
plastoverflader 
t� 1VU�JLLF�GMZEFOEF�PMJFS�FMMFS�PMJF�

UJMCFSFEUF�NÌMUJEFS�J�L�MFTLBCFU�J�
ÌCOF�CFIPMEFSF�EB�EF��EFM�HHFS�
L�MFTLBCFUT�QMBTUPWFSGMBEFS��)WJT�
EFS�TQJMEFT�FMMFS�TN�SFT�PMJF�QÌ�
plastoverfladerne, skal den relevante 
del af overfladen straks renses og 
skylles med varmt vand.
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7  Anbefalede løsninger på problemerne
-�T�EFOOF�MJTUF�JHFOOFN�JOEFO�EV�BONPEFS�PN�(3". service. Det kan spare 
dig for tid og penge. Denne liste indeholder ofte forekommende reklamationer, 
der ikke opstår af et mangelfuldt produkt. Det er muligt, at nogle af de her 
beskrevne funktioner ikke findes i dit produkt.

,�MFTLBCFU�WJSLFS�JLLF
t� &S�L�MFTLBCFU�TBU�SJHUJHU�J�TUJLLPOUBLUFO �4�U�TUJLLFU�J�LPOUBLUFO�J�W�HHFO�
t� &S�TJLSJOHFO�TPN�L�MFTLBCFU�FS�UJMTMVUUFU�FMMFS�IPWFETJLSJOHFO�TQSVOHFU �,POUSPMMFS�

sikringen.
,POEFOT�QÌ�TJEFW�HHFO�BG�L�MFTLBCTSVNNFU�
t� .FHFU�LPMEF�PNHJWFMTFS��0GUF�ÌCOJOH�PH�MVLOJOH�BG�E�SFO��)�KU�GVHUJOEIPME�J�

PNHJWFMTFSOF��0QCFWBSJOH�BG�NBE�EFS�JOEFIPMEFS�W�TLF�J�ÌCOF�CFIPMEFSF��-ÌHFO�TUÌS�
på klem.

t� 4�U�UFSNPTUBUFO�QÌ�LPMEFSF�HSBEFS��
t� 3FEVDÏS�UJEFO�IWPS�E�SFO�TUÌS�ÌCFO�FMMFS�CSVH�EFO�NJOESF�PGUF�
t� %�L�NBEFO�EFS�PQCFWBSFT�J�ÌCOF�CFIPMEFSF�
t� 5�S�LPOEFOTWBOEFU�BG�NFE��FO�U�S�LMVE�PH�LPOUSPMMFS�PN�EFU�WBSFS�WFE�
,PNQSFTTPSFO�L�SFS�JLLF�
t� #FTLZUUFMTFTUFSNP�GSB�LPNQSFTTPSFO�WJM�CM�TF�VE�VOEFS�QMVETFMJH�TUS�NVEGBME�FMMFS�

UJMLPCMJOHFS�GSBLPCMJOHFS�EB�L�MFNJEEFMUSZLLFU�J�L�MFTLBCFUT�L�MFTZTUFN�JLLF�FS�CSBHU�J�
balance endnu.

t� ,�MFTLBCFU�WJM�TUBSUF�NFE�BU�L�SF�FGUFS�DB����NJOVUUFS�,POUBLU�(3".�TFSWJDF�IWJT�
L�MFTLBCFU�JLLF�TUBSUFS�FGUFS�EFOOF�QFSJPEF�

t� ,�MFTLBCFU�FS�WFE�BU�BGSJNF��%FUUF�FS�OPSNBMU�GPS�FU�L�MFTLBC�NFE�GVMEBVUPNBUJTL�
afrimning. Afrimning foregår med jævne mellemrum.

t� ,�MFTLBCTTUJLLFU�FS�JLLF�TBU�J�LPOUBLUFO��4�SH�GPS�BU�TUJLLFU�FS�TBU�TUSBNU�JOE�J�LPOUBLUFO�
t� &S�UFNQFSBUVSJOETUJMMJOHFSOF�GPSFUBHFU�SJHUJHU �%FS�FS�TUS�NTWJHU��,POUBLU�(3".�TFSWJDF�
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,�MFTLBCFU�L�SFS�PGUF�FMMFS�J�MBOH�UJE�
t� %FO�PNHJWFOEF�SVNUFNQFSBUVS�LBO�W�SF�I�K��%FUUF�FS�IFMU�OPSNBMU�
t� ,�MFTLBCFU�LBO�IBWF�W�SFU�TBU�UJM�GPS�OZMJH�FMMFS�IBWF�W�SFU�GZMEU�PQ�NFE�NBE��,PNQMFU�

OFEL�MJOH�BG�L�MFTLBCFU�LBO�WBSF�FU�QBS�UJNFS�M�OHFSF�
t� 4UPSF�N�OHEFS�WBSN�NBE�LBO�W�SF�CMFWFU�TBU�JOE�J�L�MFTLBCFU��7BSN�NBE�NFEG�SFS�

BU�L�MFTLBCFU�TLBM�L�SF�J�M�OHFSF�UJE�JOEUJM�NBEFO�OÌS�EFO��OTLFEF�UFNQFSBUVS�
t� %�SFO�LBO�IBWF�W�SFU�ÌCOFU�K�WOMJHU�FMMFS�IBWF�TUÌFU�QÌ�LMFN�J�MBOH�UJE��%FO�WBSNF�MVGU�

EFS�FS�LPNNFU�JOE�J�L�MFTLBCFU�GÌS�L�MFTLBCFU�UJM�BU�L�SF�J�M�OHFSF�QFSJPEFS��6OEMBE�BU�
ÌCOF�E�SFO�TÌ�PGUF�

t� ,�MFTLBCFUT�E�S�LBO�IBWF�TUÌFU�QÌ�LMFN��,POUSPMMFS�PN�E�SFO�FS�MVLLFU�U�U�
t� ,�MFTLBCFU�FS�JOETUJMMFU�NFHFU�LPMEU��*OETUJM�L�MFTLBCTUFNQFSBUVSFO�I�KFSF�JOEUJM�

temperaturen er tilpas.
t� ,�MFTLBCFUT�MÌHFQBLOJOH�LBO�W�SF�TOBWTFU�TMJEU��EFMBHU�FMMFS�JLLF�TBU�PSEFOUMJHU�QÌ��

3FOH�S�FMMFS�VETLJGU�QBLOJOHFO��#FTLBEJHFU�CS�LLFU�QBLOJOH�GPSÌSTBHFS�BU�L�MFTLBCFU�
L�SFS�J�M�OHFSF�QFSJPEFS�GPS�BU�PQSFUIPMEF�EFO�BLUVFMMF�UFNQFSBUVS�

'SZTFSUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�NFHFU�MBW�NFOT�L�MFTLBCTUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�UJMQBT�
t� 'SZTFSUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�JOETUJMMFU�NFHFU�LPMEU��+VTUFS�GSZTFSUFNQFSBUVSFO�WBSNFSF�PH�

kontroller.
,�MFTLBCTUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�NFHFU�MBW�NFOT�GSZTFSTUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�UJMQBT�
t� ,�MFTLBCTUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�JOETUJMMFU�UJM�FO�NFHFU�MBW�UFNQFSBUVS��+VTUFS�

L�MFTLBCTUFNQFSBUVSFO�WBSNFSF�PH�LPOUSPMMFS�
.BE�EFS�PQCFWBSFT�J�L�MFTLBCFU�GSZTFS�
t� ,�MFTLBCTUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�JOETUJMMFU�UJM�FO�NFHFU�MBW�UFNQFSBUVS��+VTUFS�

L�MFTLBCTUFNQFSBUVSFO�WBSNFSF�PH�LPOUSPMMFS�
5FNQFSBUVSFO�J�L�MFTLBC�FMMFS�GSZTFS�FS�NFHFU�I�K�
t� ,�MFTLBCTUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�JOETUJMMFU�NFHFU�WBSNU��,�MFTLBCTJOETUJMMJOHFO�IBS�WJSLOJOH�QÌ�

GSZTFSFOT�UFNQFSBUVS��4LJGU�L�MFTLBCFUT�FMMFS�GSZTFSFOT�UFNQFSBUVS�JOEUJM�L�MFTLBCT��FMMFS�
frysertemperatur når et tilpas niveau.

t� -ÌHFO�LBO�TUÌ�QÌ�LMFN��-VL�MÌHFO�IFMU�
t� 4UPSF�N�OHEFS�WBSN�NBE�LBO�W�SF�CMFWFU�TBU�JOE�J�L�MFTLBCFU�GPSOZMJH��7FOU�UJM�

L�MFTLBCFU�FMMFS�GSZTFSFO�OÌS�EFO��OTLFEF�UFNQFSBUVS�
t� ,�MFTLBCFU�LBO�W�SF�UBHFU�VE�BG�LPOUBLUFO�GPSOZMJH���,PNQMFU�OFEL�MJOH�BG�L�MFTLBCFU�

UBHFS�UJE�QHB��TU�SSFMTFO�

%FS�LPNNFS�FO�MZE�TPN�NJOEFS�PN�TFLVOEWJTFSFO�GSB�FU�BOBMPHU�VS�GSB�L�MFTLBCFU�
t� -ZEFO�LPNNFS�GSB�L�MFTLBCFUT�NBHOFUWFOUJM��'VOLUJPOFS�GPS�NBHOFUWFOUJMFS�UJM�TJLSJOH�

BG�L�MFLBOBM�HFOOFN�SVNNFU�TPN�LBO�KVTUFSFT�UJM�L�MF��FMMFS�GSZTFUFNQFSBUVSFS�PH�
VEG�SFMTF�BG�L�MFGVOLUJPOFS���%FUUF�FS�OPSNBMU�PH�JLLF�FO�GFKM�

'VOLUJPOTMZEFO��HFT�OÌS�L�MFTLBCFU�L�SFS�
t� &HFOTLBCFSOF�GPS�L�MFTLBCFUT�ESJGUTZEFMTF�LBO��OESF�TJH�BMU�FGUFS��OESJOHFSOF�J�EFO�

omgivende temperatur. Det er normalt og ikke en fejl.
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7JCSBUJPOFS�FMMFS�TU�K�
t� (VMWFU�FS�JLLF�MJHF�FMMFS�EFU�FS�TWBHU��,�MFTLBCFU�WJQQFS�OÌS�EFU�GMZUUFT�MBOHTPNU��4�SH�

GPS�BU�HVMWFU�FS�MJHF�TU�SLU�PH�FHOFU�UJM�BU�C�SF�L�MFTLBCFU�
t� 4U�KFO�LBO�W�SF�GPSÌSTBHFU�BG�EF�HFOTUBOEF�EFS�MJHHFS�QÌ�L�MFTLBCFU��4ÌEBOOF�

HFOTUBOEF�TLBM�GKFSOFT�GSB�L�MFTLBCFUT��WFSTUF�EFM�
%FS�FS�TU�K�TPN�W�TLF�EFS�M�CFS�PWFS�FMMFS�TQS�KUFS�
t� 7�TLF��PH�HBTTUS�NOJOH�TLFS�J�IFOIPME�UJM�L�MFTLBCFUT�ESJGUTQSJODJQQFS��%FU�FS�OPSNBMU�

og ikke en fejl.
%FS�FS�FO�TU�K�TPN�FO�WJOE�EFS�CM�TFS�
t� %FS�CSVHFT�MVGUBLUJWBUPSFS�	CM�TFSF
�TÌ�L�MFTLBCFU�LBO�L�MF�FGGFLUJWU��%FU�FS�OPSNBMU�PH�

ikke en fejl.
,POEFOTWBOE�QÌ�L�MFTLBCFUT�JOEFSW�HHF�
t� 7BSNU�PH�GVHUJHU�WFKS��HFS�JTEBOOFMTF�PH�VETWFEOJOH��%FU�FS�OPSNBMU�PH�JLLF�FO�GFKM��
t� %�SFO�TUÌS�QÌ�LMFN��4�SH�GPS�BU�MÌHFSOF�FS�IFMU�MVLLFEF�
t� %�SFO�LBO�IBWF�W�SFU�ÌCOFU�PGUF�FMMFS�EF�LBO�IBWF�TUÌFU�ÌCOF�J�MBOH�UJE��6OEMBE�BU�

ÌCOF�E�SFO�TÌ�PGUF�
%FS�PQTUÌS�GVHU�QÌ�ZEFSTJEFO�BG�L�MFTLBCFU�FMMFS�NFMMFN�MÌHFSOF�
t� 7FKSFU�FS�NÌTLF�GVHUJHU��%FUUF�FS�IFMU�OPSNBMU�J�GVHUJHU�WFKS��/ÌS�GVHUJHIFEFO�FS�NJOESF�WJM�

kondensen forsvinde.
%ÌSMJH�MVHU�JOEF�J�L�MFTLBCFU�
t� ,�MFTLBCFUT�TLBM�SFOH�SFT�K�WOMJHU�JOEWFOEJHU��3FOH�S�L�MFTLBCFU�JOEWFOEJHU�NFE�FO�

TWBNQ�FO�CM�E�LMVE�PH�WBSNU�WBOE��
t� /PHMF�CFIPMEFSF�FMMFS�FNCBMMFSJOHTNBUFSJBMFS�LBO�GPSÌSTBHF�MVHUFO��#SVH�FO�BOEFO�

beholder eller et andet mærke indpakningsmateriale.
-ÌHFO�MÌHFSOF�FS�JLLF�MVLLFU�
t� .BECFIPMEFSF�GPSIJOESFS�MÌHFO�J�BU�MVLLF��0NQMBDFS�QBLLFSOF�EFS�CMPLFSFS�E�SFO�
t� ,�MFTLBCFU�FS�TJLLFSU�JLLF�IFMU�MPESFU�QÌ�HVMWFU�PH�EFU�LBO�WJQQF�OÌS�EFU�GMZUUFT�MJEU��

+VTUÏS�I�KEFTLSVFSOF�
t� (VMWFU�FS�JLLF�MJHF�FMMFS�TU�SLU��4�SH�GPS�BU�HVMWFU�FS�MJHF�TU�SLU�PH�FHOFU�UJM�BU�C�SF�

L�MFTLBCFU�
(S�OUTBHTTLVGGFS�TJEEFS�GBTU�
t� .BEFO�CFS�SFS�NÌTLF�TLVGGFOT�UPQ��0NBSSBOHFS�NBEFO�J�TLVGGFO�



Vennligst les denne veiledningen først!
Kjære kunde,
Vi håper at produktet ditt, som er produsert ved moderne anlegg og som er 
kontrollert med strenge kvalitetskontrollprosedyrer, vil gi deg effektiv ytelse.
Derfor ber vi deg lese nøye gjennom denne veiledningen før du bruker produktet 
og beholde denne for fremtidig bruk.

Bruksanvisningen
t�7JM�IKFMQF�EFH�UJM�Ì�CSVLF�BQQBSBUFU�QÌ�FO�IVSUJH�PH�TJLLFS�NÌUF�
t�7FOOMJHTU�MFT�CSVLTBOWJTOJOHFO�G�S�EV�JOTUBMMFSFS�PH�CSVLFS�QSPEVLUFU�
t�'�MH�JOTUSVLTKPOFOF�TQFTJFMU�EF�TPN�BOHÌS�TJLLFSIFUFO�
t�)PME�CSVLTBOWJTOJOHFO�MFUU�UJMHKFOHFMJH�TJEFO�EV�LBO�IB�CFIPW�GPS�EFO�TFOFSF��
t�-FT�PHTÌ�EF�BOESF�EPLVNFOUFOF�TPN�CMF�MFWFSU�TBNNFO�NFE�QSPEVLUFU�
Vennligst merk at denne bruksanvisningen kan gjelde for flere andre modeller. 

Symboler og beskrivelser av disse
Denne veiledningen inneholder følgende symboler:

C Viktig informasjon eller nyttige tips om bruk.

A Advarsel om farlige tilstander for liv og eiendom.

B Advarsel om elektrisk spenning. 

INFORMASJONC
 Modellinformasjonen som er lagret i produktdatabasen kan 
nås ved å gå inn på følgende nettsted og søke etter din 
modellidentifikator (*) som finnes på energimerket.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/A

A
A
C

(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME
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1  Kjøleskapet

��� 'MZUUCBSF�(MBTTIZMMFS
2- Innvendigt lys og termostatbryter
3-  Tøvandsavløp
4- Glasshylle

5- Grønnsaksoppbevaring
6- Justerbare fremben
7- Dørhyller
8- Table-top

C�'JHVSFOF�J�EFOOF�WFJMFEOJOHFO�FS�TLKFNBUJTLF�PH�LBO�EFSGPS�W�SF�MJUU�
GPSTLKFMMJHF�GSB�EJUU�QSPEVLU��)WJT�OPFO�EFMFS�JLLF�NFEG�MHFS�QSPEVLUFU�EV�IBS�
kjøpt, gjelder den for andre modeller.

2

1

4

5

1

6

3

1

�

�

�
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2  Viktige sikkerhetsadvarsler
Vennligst les følgende informasjon. 
)WJT�EFOOF�JLLF�G�MHFT�LBO�EFU�PQQTUÌ�
personskade eller skade på utstyr. 
Videre vil garanti og pålitelighetsløfte bli 
ugyldig.
Beregnet bruk
t� %FUUF�QSPEVLUFU�FS�EFTJHOFU�GPS�

hjemmebruk.
t� 4LBQFU�TLBM�JLLF�CSVLFT�VUFOE�ST��

Det er ikke egnet til utendørs bruk 
selv om stedet er tildekket ved tak. 

Generell sikkerhet
t� /ÌS�EV��OTLFS�Ì�LBTUF�TLSPUF�

produktet, anbefaler vi at du forhører 
deg med autorisert service for å få 
nødvendig informasjon og autoriserte 
myndigheter.

t� ,POUBLU�(3".�TFSWJDF�OÌS�EFU�HKFMEFS�
alle spørsmål og problemer relatert 
til kjøleskapet. Ikke foreta endringer 
eller la noen andre foreta endringer 
på kjøleskapet uten å varsle autorisert 
service.

t�� %BNQ�PH�EBNQSFOHK�SJOHTNBUFSJBMFS�
skal aldri brukes i rengjørings- og 
avtiningsprosesser for kjøleskapet. 
I slike tilfeller kan dampen komme i 
kontakt med de elektriske planene og 
forårsake kortslutning eller elektrisk 
sjokk. 

t� #SVL�BMESJ�EFMFS�QÌ�LK�MFTLBQFU�TMJL�
som døren som støtte eller trinn. 

t� *LLF�CSVL�FMFLUSJTLF�JOOSFUOJOHFS�QÌ�
innsiden av kjøleskapet.

t� *LLF��EFMFHH�LK�MFLSFUTFO�EFS�
kjølevæsken sirkulerer, med drill 
eller kutteverktøy. Kjølevæsken som 
kan strømme ut når gasskanaler 
for fordamper, rørforlengelser eller 
overflatebelegg punkteres, kan 
forårsake hudirritasjon og øyeskader.

t� *LLF�EFLL�UJM�FMMFS�CMPLLFS�
ventilasjonsåpningene på kjøleskapet 
med noe materiale.

t� 3FQBSBTKPOFS�QÌ�EFU�FMFLUSJTLF�
utstyret skal kun foretas av kvalifiserte 
personer. Reparasjoner som utføres 
av en inkompetent person kan 
forårsake fare for brukeren.

t� *�UJMGFMMF�GFJM�VOEFS�WFEMJLFIPME�
eller reparasjonsarbeid, kople fra 
kjøleskapets strømforsyning ved å 
slå av relevant sikring eller trekke ut 
støpselet. 

t� *LLF�USFLL�FUUFS�MFEOJOHFO�OÌS�EV�
trekker ut støpslet. 

t� #SFOOCBSF�HKFOTUBOEFS�FMMFS�QSPEVLUFS�
som inneholder brennbare gasser 
(f.eks. spray), samt eksplosive 
materialer skal aldri oppbevares i 
apparatet.

t� *LLF�CSVL�FU��EFMBHU�LK�MFTLBQ��)�S�
NFE�(3".�TFSWJDF�IWJT�EV�FS�J�UWJM�

t� &MFLUSJTL�TJLLFSIFU�QÌ�LK�MFTLBQFU�
kan garanteres kun hvis jordingen i 
hjemmet oppfyller standardene.

t� %FU�FS�GBSMJH�Ì�VUTFUUF�QSPEVLUFU�GPS�
regn, snø, sol og vind pga. elektrisk 
sikkerhet.

t� 5B�LPOUBLU�NFE�(3".�TFSWJDF�IWJT�
det er skade på strømledningen osv., 
slik at dette ikke utgjør noen fare for 
deg.

t� 1MVHH�BMESJ�LK�MFTLBQFU�JOO�J�
vegguttaket under installasjonen. 
Dette kan føre til fare for døden eller 
alvorlig skade.

t� %FUUF�LK�MFTLBQFU�FS�LVO�VUGPSNFU�
for å oppbevare mat. Det skal ikke 
brukes til noen andre formål.
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t� .FSLFU�TPN�CFTLSJWFS�EFO�UFLOJTLF�
spesifikasjonen til produktet befinner 
seg på den indre venstre delen av 
kjøleskapet.

t� *LLF�LPCMF�LK�MFTLBQFU�UJM�FMFLUSJTLF�
energisparesystemer, da dette kan 
skade produktet.

t�� )WJT�TUS�NGPSTZOJOHFO�FS�GSBLPCMFU�
i manuelt kontrollerte kjøleskap, 
vennligst vent i minst 5 minutter før 
du kobler til strømmen igjen.

t�� %FUUF�QSPEVLUFUT�CSVLFSIÌOECPL�
skal overleveres til neste eier av 
kjøleskapet hvis det skifter eier.

t� /ÌS�EV�GMZUUFS�LK�MFTLBQFU�TF�UJM�BU�EV�
JLLF�TLBEFS�TUS�NMFEOJOHFO��'PS�Ì�
forhindre brann skal strømledningen 
ikke vris. Tunge gjenstander skal ikke 
plasseres på strømledningen. Når 
kjøleskapet tilkobles skal strømuttaket 
ikke håndteres med våte hender.

t� *LLF�LPCMF�UJM�LK�MFTLBQFU�IWJT�
strømuttaket er løst.

t� *LLF�TQSVU�WBOO�EJSFLUF�QÌ�EF�ZUSF�FMMFS�
indre delene av kjøleskapet på grunn 
av sikkerheten

t� *LLF�TQSBZ�BOUFOOFMJHF�NBUFSJBMFS�
slik som propangass i nærheten av 
kjøleskapet på grunn av brann- og 
eksplosjonsfaren.

t� *LLF�QMBTTFS�HKFOTUBOEFS�TPN�FS�GZMU�
med vann oppå kjøleskapet, da det 
kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

t�� *LLF�PWFSCFMBTU�LK�MFTLBQFU�NFE�GPS�
mye mat. Den overflødigematen kan 
falle når døren åpnes og føre til at 
den skader deg, eller at kjøleskapet 
skades. Ikke plasser gjenstander 
oppe på kjøleskapet, da gjenstander 
kan falle ved åpning eller lukking av 
kjøleskapsdøren.

t�� .BUFSJBMFS�TPN�LSFWFS�CFTUFNUF�
temperaturforhold, slik som vaksine, 
temperatursensitive medisiner, 
forskningsmaterialer osv. skal ikke 
oppbevares i kjøleskap.

t�� )WJT�LK�MFTLBQFU�JLLF�LPNNFS�UJM�Ì�
brukes over lengre tid, skal det kobles 
fra strømuttaket. Et problem i den 
elektriske kablingsisolasjonen kan føre 
til brann.

t� 5VQQFO�QÌ�EFO�FMFLUSJTLF�QMVHHFO�
skal rengjøres regelmessig, ellers kan 
det oppstå brann.

t� ,K�MFTLBQFU�LBO�CFWFHF�TFH�IWJT�
de justerbare føttene ikke er fast 
posisjonert på gulvet. Ved bruk av 
justerbare føtter kan du sikre at 
kjøleskapet er posisjonert godt på 
gulvet.

t� *LLF�USFLL�LK�MFTLBQFU�FUUFS�
dørhåndtaket ved flytting av 
produktet, da det kan koble 
håndtaket fra kjøleskapet.

t� �)WJT�EV�NÌ�CSVLF�BQQBSBUFU�WFE�
siden av et annet kjøleskap eller 
en fryser, må avstanden mellom 
apparatene være minst 8 cm. 
Ellers kan det oppstå kondens 
på sideveggene som vender mot 
hverandre.

Barnesikring
t� #BSO�NÌ�QBTTFT�GPS�Ì�TJLSF�BU�EF�JLLF�

leker med apparatet.
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Samsvar med WEEE-direktivet og 
Deponering av avfallsproduktet: 

Dette produktet er i 
samsvar med EU-direktivet 
som omhandler elektronisk 
PH�FMFLUSJTL�VUTUZS�	��������
EU).  Dette produktet har et 
klassifiseringsymbol for 
sortering av avfall elektrisk 

og elektronisk utstyr (WEEE).
Dette produktet er laget av 
høykvalitetsdeler og -materialer 
som kan gjenbrukes og resirkuleres. 
Produktet skal ikke kastes sammen 
med normalt husholdningsavfall og 
annet avfall på slutten av levetiden. 
Ta det med til et innsamlingspunkt 
for resirkulering av elektriske 
og elektroniske innretninger. 
Vennligst forhør deg med de lokale 
myndighetene for å få opplysninger om 
slike innsamlingssteder.

Samsvar med RoHS-direktivet:
Produktet du har kjøpt er i samsvar 
NFE�&6�3P)4�EJSFLUJWFU�	��������
EU).  Det inneholder ingen farlige eller 
forbudte substanser som er angitt i 
direktivet.

Informasjon om emballasjen
Emballasjen for dette produktet er 
produsert av resirkulerbart materiale, i 
hht. nasjonale miljøforskrifter. Ikke kast 
emballasjen sammen med normalt 
husholdningsavfall eller annet avfall. Ta 
dem til et lokalt innsamlingspunkt som 
er beregnet på emballasjematerialer.

HCA-advarsel
t� 1SPEVLUFU�FS�VUTUZSU�NFE�FU�

kjølesystem som inneholder R600a: 
t� %FOOF�HBTTFO�FS�CSFOOCBS��%FSGPS�

vær forsiktig så kjølesystemet og 
rørene ikke ødelegges under bruk 
og transport. I tilfelle skade skal 
produktet holdes på avstand fra 
potensielle brannkilder som kan gjøre 
at produktet begynner å brenne, 
og ventiler rommet der enheten er 
plassert. 

Ting å gjøre for å spare energi
t� *LLF�IPME�E�SFO�UJM�LK�MFTLBQFU�ÌQFO�

over lang tid.
t� *LLF�PWFSMBTU�LK�MFTLBQFU�TMJL�BU�MVGUFO�

sirkulerer inne i kjøleskapet hvis den 
ikke forhindres.

t� *LLF�JOTUBMMFS�LK�MFTLBQFU�VOEFS�
direkte sollys eller i nærheten av 
varmeutstrålende apparater, slik som 
ovn, oppvaskmaskin eller radiator.

t� 4F�UJM�Ì�IPMEF�NBUFO�J�MVLLFEF�
beholdere.
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avsnittet "Vedlikehold og rengjøring".
4. Sett kjøleskapets støpsel inn i 

TUS�NVUUBLFU��)WJT�LK�MFTLBQTE�SFO�FS�
åpen, vil lyset inne i skapet tennes.

5. Du vil høre en lyd når kompressoren 
starter opp. Væsken og gassene 
som er foreglet inne i kjølesystemet 
også kan lage litt støy, selv om 
kompressoren ikke går, og dette er 
helt normalt. 

��� 'SPOULBOUFOF�QÌ�LK�MFTLBQFU�LBO�
føles varme. Dette er normalt. Disse 
områdene er designet til å være 
varme for å unngå kondens.

Elektrisk tilkobling
Tilkople produktet til et jordet uttak 
som er beskyttet av en sikring med 
riktig kapasitet.
Viktig:
Tilkoplingen skal være i 

overensstemmelse med nasjonale 
forskrifter.

Strømledningens støpsel skal være lett 
tilgjengelig etter installasjon.

Spenning og tillatt sikringsbeskyttelse er 
indikert i avsnittet "Spesifikasjoner".

Oppgitt spenning må tilsvare spenningen 
i strømnettet ditt.

Skjøtekabler og flerveisplugger skal ikke 
brukes for tilkobling.

3  Installasjon
Vennligst husk at produsenten 
ikke skal holdes ansvarlig 
hvis informasjonen som gis i 
bruksanvisningen ikke overholdes.
Punkter som er viktige ved ny 
transportering av kjøleskapet
1. Kjøleskapet må tømmes og rengjøres 

før transport.
��� )ZMMFS�UJMCFI�S�HS�OOTBLTCPLT�PTW��J�

kjøleskapet må festes godt med teip 
mot støt før innpakning.

3. Innpakningen må festes gott og 
transportreglene på pakningen må 
følges.

 Vennligst husk…
)WFSU�SFTJSLVMFSU�NBUFSJBM�FS�FO�
uunnværelig kilde for naturen of for de 
nasjonale ressursene.
)WJT�EV��OTLFS�Ì�CJESB�UJM�SFTJSLVMFSJOH�
av pakkematerialene, kan du få mer 
informasjon fra miljømyndigheter eller 
lokale myndigheter
Før du bruker kjøleskapet
'�S�EV�CFHZOOFS�Ì�CSVLF�LK�MFTLBQFU�
må du kontrollere følgende:
1. Er de indre delene av kjøleskapet 

tørre, og kan luften sirkulere fritt på 
baksiden av skapet?

2. Sett inn de 2 plastkilene på baksiden 
slik som vist på følgende figur. 
Plastkiler vi gi nødvendig avstand 
mellom kjøleskapet og veggen 
for å kunne gjøre det mulig med 
luftsirkulasjon.

3. Rengjør de indre delene av 
kjøleskapet slik som anbefalt i 
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En ødelagt strømledning skal skiftes ut av 
en  kvalifisert elektriker.

Produktet skal ikke brukes før det er 
reparert! Det er fare for elektrisk støt!

Bortskaffing av emballasjen
 Innpakningsmaterialer kan være farlige 
GPS�CBSO��)PME�JOOQBLOJOHTNBUFSJBMFOF�
utilgjengelig for barn eller kast dem 
ved sortering etter avfallsforskriftene. 
Ikke kast dem sammen med normalt 
husholdningsavfall.
Emballasjen for kjøleskapet dit er 
produsert av resirkulerbare materialer.
Bortskaffing av det gamle 
kjøleskapet
Bortskaff det gamle kjøleskapet uten å 
skade miljøet.
Du kan forhøre deg med din 

autoriserte forhandler eller 
avfallssorteringssenteret der du bor 
om bortskaffing av kjøleskapet ditt.

'�S�EV�CPSUTLBGGFS�LK�MFTLBQFU�LVUU�BW�
strømstøpselet, og hvis det finnes låser 
på døren, se til at de ikke lenger virker, 
slik at barn beskyttes mot all fare.
Plassering og installasjon
1. Installer kjøleskapet på et sted det 
er enkelt å bruke det.
���)PME�LK�MFTLBQFU�QÌ�BWTUBOE�GSB�
varmekilder, fuktige steder og direkte 
sollys.
3. Plasser kjøleskapet på jevn 
gulvoverflate for å unngå støt.
4. Ikke plasser kjøleskapet i omgivelser 
NFE�UFNQFSBUVSFS�VOEFS���¡$�
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Installasjon (under benken)

t�*OWFOEJH�I�ZEF�QÌ�CFOLFO�TLBM�W�SF�
820 mm.
(!) Komfyrer eller andre varmekilder 
skal ikke plasseres over benken der 
apparatet er installert under benken.
t�4US�NVUUBLFU�J�WFHHFO�TLBM�CFGJOOF�
seg rett til venstre eller høyre for 
apparatet.

t�'KFSO�UPQQMBUFO�QÌ�BQQBSBUFU���%FU�
er 4 skruer (2 stk. på baksiden, 2 stk. 
under frontkanten) som skal fjernes. 
Fig. 1
t�,VUU�EFMFO�TPN�WJTU�QÌ�CJMEFU�PH�GKFSO�
den ved hjelp av tang.
t�1MBTTFS�BQQBSBUFU�VOEFS�CFOLFO�
og juster frontføttene inntil toppen når 
benken.
'PS�Ì�LVOOF�CSVLF�QSPEVLUFU�VOEFS�
benken skal avstanden mellom 
veggen og referansen indikert i 
toppforbindelsesplasten være minst 
595 mm. 
Fig. 2-3
t�'FTU�BQQBSBUFU�VOEFS�CFOLFO�WFE�
bruk av 2 av skruene som ble fjernet 
GSB�UPQQEFLTMFU���	.BUFSJBMFU�J�CFOLFO�
må være plast- eller trebasert!) 
Fig. 4

Juster føttene

Du kan balansere kjøleskapet ved 
å rotere frontbeina slik som illustrert 
QÌ�GJHVSFO��)K�SOFU�EFS�CFJOB�GJOOFT�
senkes når du roterer dem i retningen 
av den svarte pilen og løftes når du 
roterer i motsatt retning. Det er lettere 
hvis du får hjelp til å løfte kjøleskapet 
mens du gjennomfører denne 
prosessen.
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Omhengsling av dørene
Gå frem i nummerrekkefølge 
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4  Forberedelse

t� 'PS�FU�GSJUUTUÌFOEF�BQQBSBU���%FUUF�
kjøleapparatet er ikke ment å brukes 
som et innebygd apparat.

t� Kjøleskapet skal installeres minst 
30 cm på avstand fra varmekilder, 
slik som f.eks. komfyrer, ovner, 
sentralvarme og kokeplater, samt 
minst 5 cm borte fra elektriske ovner 
og skal ikke plasseres i direkte sollys.

t� Omgivelsestemperaturen i det 
rommet der kjøleskapet plasseres 
TLBM�W�SF�NJOTU���¡$��#SVL�BW�
kjøleskapet ved lavere temperaturer 
enn dette anbefales ikke.

t� Vennligst se til at de indre delene av 
kjøleskapet rengjøres grundig.

t� )WJT�UP�LK�MFTLBQ�TLBM�JOTUBMMFSFT�WFE�
siden av hverandre, skal det være en 
avstand på minst 2 cm mellom dem.

t� Når du bruker kjøleskapet for første 
gang, vennligst følg instruksene rundt 
de første seks timene.

t�  Døren skal ikke åpnes ofte.
t�  Det skal kun brukes tomt uten mat.
t� Ikke trekk ut støpselet for kjøleskapet. 

)WJT�FU�TUS�NCSVEE�PQQTUÌS�TPN�
du ikke kan kontrollere, vennligst 
se advarsler i avsnittet “Anbefalte 
løsninger på problemer”.

t� ,VSWFOF�TLVGGFOF�TPN�G�MHFS�NFE�
fryserrommet må alltid brukes for 
å sikre lavt energiforbruk og bedre 
lagringsforhold.

t� %FSTPN�NBU�LPNNFS�J�LPOUBLU�NFE�
temperatursensoren i fryserrommet, 
vil dette øke energiforbruket til 
apparatet.

t� Originalinnpakningen og 
skummaterialer skal beholdes for 
fremtidig transport eller flytting.

t� I noen modeller, vil instrumentpanelet 
slå seg av automatisk 5 minutter 
etter at døren er lukket. Det aktiveres 
på nytt når døren har åpnet eller en 
knapp er blitt trykket.

t� Grunnet temperatursvingninger som 
G�MHF�BW�ÌQOJOH�MVLLJOH�BW�QSPEVLUFUT�
dør under drift, er kondens på hyller 
i døren og på selve enheten, foruten 
på glassbeholdere, normalt.
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5  Bruke kjøleskapet

Driftstemperaturen justeres med 
termostatkontrollen.

1 = Laveste kjøleinnstilling 
(Varmeste innstilling)
5 = Høyeste kjøleinnstilling 
(Kaldeste innstilling)

(eller)

Min. = Laveste kjøleinnstilling 
(Varmeste innstilling)
Maks. = Høyeste kjøleinnstilling 
(Kaldeste innstilling) 
Gjennomsnittstemperaturen inne i 
LK�MFTLBQFU�C�S�MJHHF�QÌ�PN�MBH���¡$�
Vennligst velg innstilling etter ønsket 
temperatur.
Du kan stoppe bruken av apparatet 
ved å stille termostatbryteren til 
"0"-stillingen.

Vennligst merk at det vil være ulike 
temperaturer i kjøleområder.
Det kaldeste området er rett ovenfor 
grønnsaksområdet.

Interiørtemperaturen avhenger også 
av omgivelsestemperaturen, hvor ofte 
døren åpnes og mengde mat som 
oppbevares inne i skapet.    
)WJT�E�SFO�ÌQOFT�PGUF�LBO�
temperaturen inne i kjøleskapet øke.
Av denne grunn anbefales det å lukke 
døren igjen så snart som mulig etter 
bruk.

Varm Kold
1        2       3        4       5

 Min ax.M
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Avising av kjøleskapet

Kjøleskapsdelen ises av automatisk. 
Avisingsvannet renner ned avløpsrøret 
via et samlekar på baksiden av 
kjøleskapet.
Under avising vil det danne seg 
vanndråper bakerst i kjøleskapet pga. 
fordampning.
)WJT�JLLF�BMMF�ESÌQFOF�SFOOFS�OFE�
kan de fryse igjen etter at avisningen 
FS�GVMMG�SU��'KFSO�EFN�NFE�FO�NZL�
klut fuktet med varmt vann. Ikke bruk 
harde eller skarpe gjenstander.

Kontroller flyten på smeltevannet av og 
til. Det hender at det kan tilstoppes. 
Rengjør ved hjelp av en piperenser 
eller noe tilsvarende.

Nedkjøling

Oppbevaring av mat

Kjøleskapsdelen brukes for kortvarig 
oppbevaring av ferske matvarer og 
drikkevarer.
-BHSF�NFMLFQSPEVLUFS�J�UJMUFOLU�EFM�J�
kjøleskapet.
'MBTLFS�LBO�PQQCFWBSFT�J�
flaskeholderen eller i flaskehyllen i 
døren.
Rått kjøtt oppbevares best i 
polyetylenpose i delen helt på bunnen 
av kjøleskapet.  

t�0#4
-BHSF�BMESJ�FLTQMPTJWF�TUPGGFS�FMMFS�
beholdere med brennbar drivgass 
(trykkbeholder for krem, sprayflasker 
og liknende) i kjøleskapet.
Det er fare for eksplosjon.
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6  Vedlikehold og rengjøring
A Bruk aldri bensin, eller lignende stoffer 

til rengjøring.
B Vi anbefaler at du trekker ut støpselet 

på appartet før rengjøring.
t� #SVL�BMESJ�OPFO�TLBSQF�SFETLBQFS�

eller rengjøringsmidler med 
skureeffekt, såpe, rengjøringsmidler 
for hjemmebruk eller voks til 
rengjøringen.

t� #SVL�MVOLFOU�WBOO�GPS�Ì�WBTLF�TLBQFU�
og tørk det tørt.

t� #SVL�FO�GVLUJH�LMVU�WSJEE�PQQ�
i en oppløsning av en teskje 
bikarbonatsoda til ca. ½ liter vann for 
å rengjøre innsiden av skapet og tørk 
det tørt.

t� )WJT�LK�MFTLBQFU�JLLF�TLBM�CSVLFT�PWFS�
en lengre periode, må du trekke ut 
støpselet, ta ut alle matvarer, rengjøre 
det og sette døren på klem.

t� ,POUSPMMFS�QBLOJOHFOF�UJM�E�SFOF�
jevnlig for å sikre at de er rene og fri 
for matrester.

Beskyttelse av plastoverflater 
t� *LLF�QVUU�GMZUFOEF�PMKFS�FMMFS�PMKFLPLUF�

måltider i kjøleskapet i uforseglede 
beholdere, da disse kan ødelegge 
plastoverflatene i kjøleskapet. 
Ved søling eller smøring av olje 
på plastoverflater, rengjør og rens 
relevant del av overflaten med en 
gang med varmt vann.
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7  Anbefalte løsninger på problemer
,POUSPMMFS�G�MHFOEF�MJTUF�G�S�EV�SJOHFS�(3". service. Det kan spare deg tid og 
penger. Denne listen inkluderer hyppige klager som ikke oppstår fra defekt 
utføring eller materialbruk. Noen av funksjonene som beskrives her finnes 
kanskje ikke i ditt produkt.

Kjøleskapet virker ikke
t� &S�LK�MFTLBQFU�QMVHHFU�JOO �4FUU�TU�QTFMFU�JOO�J�TUS�NVUUBLFU�
t� )BS�TJLSJOHFO�UJM�VUUBLFU�LK�MFTLBQFU�FS�UJMLOZUUFU�FMMFS�IPWFETJLSJOHFO�HÌUU �,POUSPMMFS�

sikringen.
Kondens på sideveggen av kjøleskapet.
t� 4W�SU�LBMEF�PNHJWFMTFTGPSIPME��)ZQQJH�ÌQOJOH�FMMFS�MVLLJOH�BW�E�SFO��4W�SU�GVLUJHF�

PNHJWFMTFTGPSIPME��-BHSJOH�BW�NBU�TPN�JOOFIPMEFS�W�TLF�J�ÌQOF�CFIPMEFSF��%�SFO�TUÌS�
på gløtt.

t� 4UJMM�UFSNPTUBUFO�UJM�LBMEFSF�HSBE��
t� 3FEVTFS�UJEFO�E�SFO�TUÌS�ÌQFO�FMMFS�CSVL�NJOESF�IZQQJH�
t� %FLL�UJM�NBU�TPN�MBHSFT�J�ÌQOF�CFIPMEFSF�NFE�FHOFU�NBUFSJBMF�
t� 5�SL�BW�LPOEFOTFO�NFE�FO�U�SS�LMVU�PH�LPOUSPMMFS�PN�QSPCMFNFU�GPSUTFUUFS�
Kompressoren går ikke
t� 5FSNPWFSO�GPS�LPNQSFTTPSFO�WJM�LPQMFT�VU�VOEFS�QMVUTFMJH�TUS�NCSVEE�FMMFS�VUQMVHHJOH�

og innplugging hvis kjølevæsketrykket i kjølesystemet til kjøleskapet ikke er balansert.
t� ,K�MFTLBQFU�WJM�TUBSUF�FUUFS�DB����NJOVUUFS��7FOOMJHTU�SJOH�TFSWJDF�IWJT�LK�MFTLBQFU�JLLF�

starter etter utløpet av denne tiden.
t� ,K�MFTLBQFU�FS�J�EFGSPTUTZLMVT��%FUUF�FS�OPSNBMU�GPS�IFMBVUPNBUJTL�BWJTOJOHTLK�MFTLBQ��

Avisningssyklusen gjennomføres regelmessig.
t� ,K�MFTLBQFU�FS�JLLF�UJMLPQMFU�TUS�NVUUBLFU��,POUSPMMFS�BU�TU�QTFMFU�FS�TBUU�HPEU�JOO�J�

kontakten.
t� &S�UFNQFSBUVSJOOTUJMMJOHFOF�GPSFUBUU�SJLUJH �%FU�FS�TUS�NCSVEE��3JOH�TUS�NMFWFSBOE�SFO�
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Kjøleskapet går hyppig eller over lang tid.
t� %FU�OZF�LK�MFTLBQFU�LBO�W�SF�CSFEFSF�FOO�EFU�HBNMF��%FUUF�FS�IFMU�OPSNBMU��4UPSF�

kjøleskap arbeider over lengre tidsperioder.
t� 3PNUFNQFSBUVSFO�LBO�W�SF�I�Z��%FUUF�FS�IFMU�OPSNBMU�
t� ,K�MFTLBQFU�LBO�IB�W�SU�QMVHHFU�JOO�OZMJH�FMMFS�CMJUU�MBTUFU�NFE�NBU��'VMMTUFOEJH�

nedkjøling av kjøleskapet kan ta et par timer lenger.
t� 4UPSF�NFOHEFS�WBSN�NBU�IBS�CMJUU�MBHU�JOO�J�LK�MFTLBQFU�OZMJH��7BSN�NBU�GPSÌSTBLFS�MFOHSF�

drift av kjøleskapet inntil den oppnår sikker oppbevaringstemperatur.
t� %�SFOF�LBO�IB�W�SU�ÌQOFU�IZQQJH�FMMFS�TUÌUU�QÌ�HM�UU�J�MBOH�UJE��7BSN�MVGU�TPN�IBS�

kommet inn i kjøleskapet gjør at kjøleskapet kjører over lang tid. Åpne dørene mindre 
hyppig.

t� 'SZTFS��FMMFS�LK�MFTLBQTE�S�LBO�IB�TUÌUU�QÌ�HM�UU��,POUSPMMFS�PN�E�SFOF�FS�UFUU�MVLLFU�
t� ,K�MFTLBQFU�FS�KVTUFSU�UJM�TW�SU�LBME�UFNQFSBUVS��+VTUFS�LK�MFTLBQFUT�UFNQFSBUVS�UJM�I�ZFSF�

grad og vent inntil temperaturen er oppnådd.
t� %�SUFUOJOHFO�UJM�LK�MFTLBQFU�FMMFS�GSZTFSFO�LBO�W�SF�UJMTNVTTFU�VUTMJUU��EFMBHU�FMMFS�JLLF�

QÌ�QMBTT��3FOHK�S�FMMFS�TLJGU�VU�UFUOJOHFO��4LBEFU��EFMBHU�UFUOJOH�HK�S�BU�LK�MFTLBQFU�HÌS�
over lang tid for å opprettholde aktuell temperatur.

'SZTFSUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�TW�SU�MBW�NFOT�LK�MFTLBQTUFNQFSBUVSFO�FS�UJMTUSFLLFMJH�
t� 'SZTFSFOT�UFNQFSBUVS�FS�KVTUFSU�UJM�TW�SU�MBW�UFNQFSBUVS��+VTUFS�GSZTFSFOT�UFNQFSBUVS�UJM�

høyere grad og kontroller.
Kjøleskapstemperaturen er svært lav, mens frysertemperaturen er tilstrekkelig.
t� ,K�MFTLBQFUT�UFNQFSBUVS�FS�KVTUFSU�UJM�TW�SU�MBW�UFNQFSBUVS��+VTUFS�LK�MFTLBQFUT�

temperatur til høyere grad og kontroller.
.BU�TPN�PQQCFWBSFT�J�TLVGGFOF�GSZTFS�
t� ,K�MFTLBQFUT�UFNQFSBUVS�FS�KVTUFSU�UJM�TW�SU�MBW�UFNQFSBUVS��+VTUFS�LK�MFTLBQFUT�

temperatur til høyere grad og kontroller.
Temperaturen i kjøleskapet eller fryseren er svært høy.
t� ,K�MFTLBQFUT�UFNQFSBUVS�FS�KVTUFSU�UJM�TW�SU�I�Z�HSBE��,K�MFTLBQTKVTUFSJOHFO�IBS�WJSLOJOH�

på temperaturen til fryseren. Endre temperaturen i kjøleskapet eller fryseren inntil 
kjøleskapets eller fryserens temperatur når et tilstrekkelig nivå.

t� %�SFO�LBO�IB�TUÌUU�QÌ�HM�UU��-VLL�E�SFO�IFMU�
t� 4UPSF�NFOHEFS�WBSN�NBU�IBS�CMJUU�MBHU�JOO�J�LK�MFTLBQFU�OZMJH��7FOU�JOOUJM�LK�MFTLBQ�FMMFS�

fryser når ønsket temperatur.
t� ,BOTLKF�LK�MFTLBQFU�OFUUPQQ�CMF�UJMLPCMFU���'VMMTUFOEJH�OFELK�MJOH�BW�LK�MFTLBQFU�UBS�UJE�

pga. størrelsen.

Støy som ligner lyden av sekunder som høres fra en analog klokke kommer fra 
kjøleskapet.
t� 4U�ZFO�LPNNFS�GSB�TPMFOPJEWFOUJMFO�QÌ�LK�MFTLBQFU��4PMFOPJEWFOUJMFO�IBS�UJM�IFOTJLU�

å sikre at kjølemiddelet passerer gjennom delen som kan justeres til kjøle- eller 
frysetemperaturer og utføre kjølefunksjoner.  Dette er normalt og er ingen feil.
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Driftslyden øker når kjøleskapet går.
t� :UFMTFTFHFOTLBQFOF�UJM�LK�MFTLBQFU�LBO�FOESFT�FUUFS�FOESJOHFOF�J�

omgivelsestemperaturen. Dette er helt normalt og er ingen feil.
Vibrasjon eller klapring.
t� (VMWFU�FS�JLLF�KFWOU�FMMFS�FS�TWBLU��,K�MFTLBQFU�WVHHFS�OÌS�EFU�GMZUUFT�TBLUF��4F�UJM�BU�

gulvet et jevnt, sterkt og har evne til å bære kjøleskapet.
t� 4U�ZFO�LBO�GPSÌSTBLFT�BW�HKFOTUBOEFOF�TPN�MFHHFT�JOO�J�LK�MFTLBQFU��4MJLF�HKFOTUBOEFS�

skal fjernes fra toppen av kjøleskapet.
Det er lyder som ligner væskesøl eller spraying.
t� 7�TLF��PH�HBTTUS�NOJOHFS�TLKFS�FUUFS�WJSLFQSJOTJQQFOF�UJM�LK�MFTLBQFU��%FUUF�FS�IFMU�

normalt og er ingen feil.
Det høres støy som om det blåser vind.
t� -VGUWJGUFS�CSVLFT�GPS�BU�LK�MFTLBQFU�TLBM�LK�MF�FGGFLUJWU��%FUUF�FS�IFMU�OPSNBMU�PH�FS�JOHFO�

feil.
Kondens på de indre veggene på kjøleskapet.
t� 7BSNU�PH�GVLUJH�W�S��LFS�JTJOH�PH�LPOEFOT��%FUUF�FS�IFMU�OPSNBMU�PH�FS�JOHFO�GFJM��
t� %�SFOF�TUÌS�QÌ�HM�UU��4F�UJM�BU�E�SFOF�MVLLFT�GVMMTUFOEJH�
t� %�SFOF�LBO�IB�W�SU�ÌQOFU�TW�SU�IZQQJH�FMMFS�TUÌUU�ÌQOF�J�MBOH�UJE��¯QOF�E�SFO�NJOESF�

hyppig.
'VLUJHIFU�PQQTUÌS�QÌ�VUTJEFO�BW�LK�MFTLBQFU�FMMFS�NFMMPN�E�SFOF�
t� 7�SFU�LBO�W�SF�GVLUJH��%FUUF�FS�IFMU�OPSNBMU�WFE�GVLUJH�W�S��/ÌS�GVLUJHIFUFO�FS�MBWFSF�WJM�

kondensen forsvinne.
Dårlig lukt inne i kjøleskapet.
t� %FU�NÌ�SFOHK�SFT�JOOJ�LK�MFTLBQFU��3FOHK�S�JOOTJEFO�BW�LK�MFTLBQFU�NFE�FO�TWBNQ�

varmt vann eller karbonert vann.
t� /PFO�CFIPMEFSF�FMMFS�JOOQBLOJOHTNBUFSJBMFS�LBO�GPSÌSTBLF�MVLUFO��#SVL�FO�BOOFO�

beholder eller annet merke på innpakningsmaterialet.
Døren(e) lukkes ikke.
t� .BUQBLOJOHFS�GPSIJOESFS�MVLLJOH�BW�E�SFO��'MZUU�QBLOJOHFS�TPN�GPSIJOESFS�MVLLJOH�BW�

døren.
t� ,K�MFTLBQFU�FS�BOUBHFMJH�JLLF�QMBTTFSU�IFMU�WFSUJLBMU�QÌ�HVMWFU�PH�LBO�WVHHF�OÌS�EFU�

beveges forsiktig. Juster høydeskruene.
t� (VMWFU�FS�JLLF�KFWOU�FMMFS�TUFSLU��4F�UJM�BU�HVMWFU�FU�KFWOU�PH�IBS�FWOF�UJM�Ì�C�SF�LK�MFTLBQFU�
Grønnsaksoppbevaringsboksene sitter fast.
t� .BU�LBO�CFS�SF�UBLFU�J�TLVGGFO��0SEOF�NBUFO�J�TLVGGFO�QÌ�OZUU�



Läs den här bruksanvisningen först!
Kära kund!
Vi hoppas att produkten, som har producerats på en modern anläggning och 
genomgått de allra noggrannaste kvalitetsprocesser, kommer att erbjuda effektiv 
service.
Vi rekommenderar därför att du läser igenom hela bruksanvisningen noggrant 
innan du använder den och att du förvarar den nära till hands för framtida 
referens.

Den här bruksanvisningen
t�)KÊMQFS�EJH�BOWÊOEB�FOIFUFO�QÌ�FUU�TOBCCU�PDI�TÊLFSU�TÊUU�
t�-ÊT�CSVLTBOWJTOJOHFO�JOOBO�EV�JOTUBMMFSBS�PDI�BOWÊOEFS�QSPEVLUFO�
t�'ÚMK�JOTUSVLUJPOFSOB�TQFDJFMMU�TÊLFSIFUTBOWJTOJOHBSOB�
t�'ÚSWBSB�CSVLTBOWJTOJOHFO�QÌ�FO�MÊUUÌULPNMJH�QMBUT�EÊS�EV�LBO�IÊNUB�EFO�
senare. 
t�-ÊT�ÊWFO�ÚWSJHB�EPLVNFOU�TPN�UJMMIBOEBIÌMMT�UJMMTBNNBOT�NFE�QSPEVLUFO�
Observera att den här bruksanvisningen även kan gälla för andra modeller. 

Symboler och beskrivningar för dem
Den här bruksanvisningen innehåller följande symboler:

C Viktig information eller användbara tips.

A Varning för risker för liv och egendom.

B Varning för elektrisk spänning. 

INFORMATION

Modellinformationen, som är lagrad t produktdatabasen, kan 
nås från webbsidan och genom att söka för modellindenti-
fikationen (*), som finns i energimärkningen.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
A

A
A
C

(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME

C



SV2

INNEHÅLL

1  Kylskåpet 3

2  Viktiga 
säkerhetsvarningar 4
Avsedd användning .......................... 4
Allmän säkerhet ................................ 4
Barnsäkerhet .................................... 5
I enlighet med WEEE-direktivet för 
hantering av avfallsprodukter:  .......... 5
*�FOMJHIFU�NFE�3P)4�EJSFLUJWFU� ........ 6
Paketinformation .............................. 6
)$"�7BSOJOH .................................... 6
4BLFS�BUU�HÚSB�GÚS�BUU�TQBSB�FOFSHJ .... 6

3  Installation 7
4BLFS�BUU�UÊOLB�QÌ�WJE�USBOTQPSU�BW�
kylskåpet .......................................... 7
Innan du använder kylskåpet ............ 7
Elektrisk anslutning ........................... 7
Avyttring av förpackningen ................ 8
Avyttring av ditt gamla kylskåp .......... 8
Placering och installation .................. 8
Justera benen .................................. 9
Installation (under disk) ..................... 9
Byte av dörrar ................................. 11

4  Förberedelse 12

5  Använda kylskåpet 13
Avfrostning av enheten ................... 14
Kylning ........................................... 14
Matförvaring ................................... 14

6  Underhåll och rengöring 15
4LZEE�BW�QMBTUZUPS� ......................... 15

7  Rekommenderade 
lösningar på problem 16



SV3

1  Kylskåpet

��� 'MZUUCBSB�HMBT
2- Invändig belysning och 

termostatknapp
3- Uppsamlingskanal för 

avfrostningsvatten - dräneringstub
4- Glashylla

5- Grönsakslåda
6- Podesive prednje nožice
7- Dörrhyllor
8- Tabletop

C Bilder som förekommer i den här bruksanvisningen är exempel och 
överensstämmer inte exakt med din produkt. Om det finns delar som inte 
inkluderas i produkten du har köpt gäller det för andra modeller.

2

1

4

5

1

6

3

1

�

�

�

�
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2  Viktiga säkerhetsvarningar
-ÊT�GÚMKBOEF�JOGPSNBUJPO��0N�
de här varningarna inte följs kan 
personskada eller materialskada 
inträffa. Annars blir alla garanti- och 
tillförlitlighetsåtaganden ogiltiga.
Avsedd användning
t� 1SPEVLUFO�ÊS�VUGPSNBE�GÚS�QSJWBU�CSVL�
t� %FO�TLB�JOUF�BOWÊOEBT�VUPNIVT��

Det är inte lämpligt att använda den 
utomhus även om den står under tak. 

Allmän säkerhet
t� /ÊS�EV�WJMM�BWZUUSB�QSPEVLUFO�

rekommenderar vi att du rådgör 
med auktoriserad kundtjänst för att 
få den information som krävs, samt 
auktoriserade organ.

t� 3ÌEGSÌHB�(3".�TFSWJDF�OÊS�EFU�
gäller alla frågor och problem som 
är relaterade till kylskåpet. Modifiera 
inte kylskåpet utan att meddela 
auktoriserad kundtjänst.

t�� -ÊUUGMZLUJHB�NBUFSJBM�TLBMM�BMESJH�
användas vid avfrostning av 
kylskåpet. Det kan leda till att ångan 
kommer i kontakt med elektriska 
delar och orsaka kortslutning eller 
elektriska stötar. 

t� "OWÊOE�BMESJH�EFMBS�QÌ�EJUU�LZMTLÌQ�
såsom en dörr som stöd eller 
trappsteg. 

t� "OWÊOE�JOUF�FMFLUSJTLB�FOIFUFS�JOOF�J�
kylskåpet.

t� 4LBEB�JOUF�EFMBSOB�NFE�CPSS�
eller vassa verktyg, när kylskåpet 
cirkulerar. Kylmedlet som kan läcka ut 
om rör eller ytor punkteras kan orsaka 
hudirritation och ögonskador.

t� 5ÊDL�JOUF�ÚWFS�FMMFS�CMPDLFSB�
ventilationshålen på kylskåpet med 
något material.

t� 3FQBSBUJPOFS�BW�EFO�FMFLUSJTLB�
utrustningen får endast utföras av 
kvalificerade experter. Reparationer 
som utförs av personer utan 
rätt kunskap kan orsaka risk för 
användaren.

t� 7JE�FWFOUVFMMB�GFM�FMMFS�GFMGVOLUJPO�
under service eller reparationsarbete, 
skall du koppla ur strömkällan till 
kylskåpet genom att antingen vrida 
ur motsvarande säkring eller dra ur 
sladden. 

t� %SBH�JOUF�J�LBCFMO�o�ESBH�J�LPOUBLUFO���
t� -ÊUUBOUÊOEMJHB�EFMBS�FMMFS�QSPEVLUFS�

som innehåller gaser (exempelvis 
spray) samt explosiva material får 
aldrig förvaras i enheten.

t� "OWÊOE�JOUF�FUU�TLBEBU�LZMTLÌQ��
Rådfråga GRAM om du undrar över 
något.

t� &MTÊLFSIFUFO�GÚS�LZMTLÌQFU�HBSBOUFSBT�
endast om jordningssystemet i huset 
uppfyller de krav som gäller.

t� %FU�ÊS�GBSMJHU�BUU�VUTÊUUB�QSPEVLUFO�GÚS�
regn, snö, sol och vind med tanke på 
elsäkerheten.

t� ,POUBLUB�(3".�TFSWJDF�PN�EFU�
uppstår skada på strömkabeln eller 
annat, så att du inte utsätts för fara.

t� ,PQQMB�BMESJH�JO�LZMTLÌQFU�J�
vägguttaget under installationen. Det 
ökar risken för allvarlig skada eller 
dödsfall.

t� ,ZMTLÌQFU�ÊS�FOEBTU�BWTFUU�GÚS�
förvaring av mat. Det får inte 
användas för något annat ändamål.

t� &UJLFUUFO�NFE�EF�UFLOJTLB�
specifikationerna för produkten är 
placerad på den inre vänstra delen av 
kylskåpet.
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t� "OTMVU�JOUF�LZMTLÌQFU�UJMM�FUU�
elektroniskt energisparsystem, det 
kan förstöra produkten.

t�� 0N�TUSÚNNFO�LPQQMBT�GSÌO�NBOVFMMU�
styrda kylskåp ska du vänta minst 5 
minuter innan strömmen återansluts.

t�� 0N�LZMTLÌQFU�CZUFS�ÊHBSF�TLB�
produktens bruksanvisning följa med 
kylskåpet till nästa ägare.

t� 0N�LZMTLÌQFU�GMZUUBT�TLB�EV�TF�
till att strömsladden inte skadas. 
4USÚNTMBEEFO�GÌS�JOUF�WSJEBT�EFU�LBO�
orsaka brand. Placera inte tunga 
föremål på strömsladden. Vidrör 
inte i eluttaget med våta händer när 
kylskåpet ska kopplas in.

t� "OTMVU�JOUF�LZMTLÌQFU�UJMM�FUU�FMVUUBH�
som sitter löst.

t� 4LWÊUU�JOUF�WBUUFO�EJSFLU�QÌ�FMVUUBHFU�
eller inre delar på kylskåpet.

t� 4QSFKB�JOUF�MÊUUBOUÊOEMJHB�NBUFSJBM�
t.ex. propangas, nära kylskåpet, det 
kan orsaka brand eller explosion.

t� 1MBDFSB�JOUF�WÊUTLFGZMMEB�GÚSFNÌM�
ovanpå kylskåpet, det kan orsaka 
elstötar eller brand.

t�� 'ZMM�JOUF�LZMTLÌQFU�NFE�GÚS�NZDLFU�
mat. Om du fyller kylskåpet för fullt 
kan mat ramla ut när dörren öppnas 
vilket kan orsaka skador på person 
eller kylskåp. Placera inte föremål 
ovanpå kylskåpet, de kan falla ner när 
kylskåpsdörren öppnas eller stängs.

t�� .BUFSJBM�TPN�LSÊWFS�WJTTB�
temperaturförhållanden, t.ex. vaccin, 
temperaturkänsliga mediciner, 
forskningsmaterial, ska inte förvaras i 
det här kylskåpet.

t�� 0N�LZMTLÌQFU�JOUF�TLB�BOWÊOEBT�
under en längre tidsperiod ska det 
kopplas från elen. Problem med 
isoleringen på strömsladden kan 
orsaka brand.

t� 5PQQFO�QÌ�FMLPOUBLUFO�TLB�SFOHÚSBT�
regelbundet, annars kan den orsaka 
brand.

t� ,ZMTLÌQFU�LBO�SÚSB�QÌ�TJH�PN�EF�
justerbara fötterna inte är ordentligt 
positionerade på golvet. Med de 
justerbara fötterna kan du se till att 
kylskåpet är ordentligt placerat på 
golvet.

t� %SB�JOUF�J�LZMTLÌQFUT�EÚSSIBOEUBH�OÊS�
du flyttar produkten, eftersom det kan 
göra att handtaget lossnar.

t� �0N�EV�TLB�BOWÊOEB�BQQBSBUFO�
i närheten av ett annat kylskåp 
eller en frys ska avståndet mellan 
apparaterna vara minst 8 cm, annars 
kan det uppstå kondens på sidorna 
som är vända mot varandra.

Barnsäkerhet
t� 4NÌ�CBSO�CÚS�ÚWFSWBLBT�TÌ�BUU�EF�

inte leker med enheten.
I enlighet med WEEE-direktivet för 
hantering av avfallsprodukter: 

Den här produkten gäller 
under EU WEEE-direktivet 
(2012/19/EU).  Den här 
produkten är försedd med 
en klassificeringssymbol för 
avfallshantering av elektriskt 
och elektroniskt material 

(WEEE).
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Denna produkt är tillverkad 
med delar av hög kvalitet samt 
material som kan återanvändas 
och återvinnas. Produkten får inte 
slängas i hushållssoporna eller i 
annat avfall vid livsslut. Ta den till en 
återvinningsstation för elektrisk och 
elektronisk utrustning. Kontakta din 
kommun för mer information om 
närmaste återvinningsstation.

I enlighet med RoHS-direktivet:
Produkten du har köpt gäller under 
&6�3P)4�EJSFLUJWFU�	��������&6
���
Den innehåller inga av de farliga 
eller förbjudna material som anges i 
direktiven.

Paketinformation
Produktens förpackningsmaterial 
tillverkas av återvinningsbara 
material i enlighet med våra 
nationella miljöregler. Kassera inte 
förpackningsmaterial tillsammans 
med hushållsavfall eller annat avfall. 
Ta med dem till ett insamlingsställe för 
förpackningsmaterial som anges av de 
lokala myndigheterna.

HCA-Varning
t� 0N�EJO�QSPEVLU�ÊS�VUSVTUBE�NFE�FUU�

kylsystem som innehåller R600a: 
t� %FO�IÊS�HBTFO�ÊS�MÊUUBOUÊOEMJH��

Var därför noggrann så att du inte 
skadar kylsystemet och rören under 
användning och transport. Om det 
skulle uppstå någon skada skall 
produkten hållas borta från potentiella 
eldkällor som kan göra att produkten 
fattar eld och du ska ventilera rummet 
där enheten är placerad. 

Saker att göra för att spara energi
t� -ÌU�JOUF�EÚSSBSOB�UJMM�LZMTLÌQFU�TUÌ�

öppna under en längre tid.
t� ½WFSCFMBTUB�JOUF�LZMTLÌQFU�TÌ�BUU�

luften inuti det påverkas.
t� *OTUBMMFSB�JOUF�LZMTLÌQFU�J�EJSFLU�TPMMKVT�

eller nära värmeavsöndrande enheter 
såsom ugn, diskmaskin eller element. 

t� 0CTFSWFSB�BUU�NBU�TLB�GÚSWBSBT�J�
tillslutna behållare.
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3  Installation
Kom ihåg att tillverkaren inte skall 
hållas ansvarig om användaren 
underlåter att observera något i den 
här bruksanvisningen.
Saker att tänka på vid transport av 
kylskåpet
1. Kylskåpet måste vara tomt och rent 

före transport.
��� )ZMMPS�UJMMCFIÚS�HSÚOTBLTMÌEB�FUD��

i kylskåpet måste spännas fast 
ordentligt med självhäftande tejp före 
ompaketering.

��� 'ÚSQBDLOJOHFO�NÌTUF�GÊTUBT�JIPQ�
med tjock tejp och starka rep och 
de transportregler som anges på 
förpackningen måste följas.

 Kom ihåg följande…
Varje återvunnet material är en 
ovärderlig källa för naturen och för våra 
nationella resurser.
Om du vill bidra till återvinningen av 
förpackningsmaterial kan du hämta 
ytterligare information från våra 
miljöorgan eller lokala myndigheter.
Innan du använder kylskåpet
Kontrollera följande innan du startar 
kylskåpet:
1. Är kylskåpets insida torr och kan 

luften cirkulera fritt bakom det?
��� 'ÚS�JO���QMBTULMÊNNPS�QÌ�EFO�CBLSF�

ventilationen så som visas på följande 
bild. Plastklämmorna ger rätt avstånd 
mellan kylskåpet och väggen för att 
tillåta luften att cirkulera.

3. Rengör kylskåpets insida enligt 
rekommendationerna i avsnittet 
"Underhåll och rengöring".

4. Koppla in kylskåpet i vägguttaget. 
/ÊS�EÚSSFO�ÚQQOBT�LPNNFS�EFO�
invändiga belysningen att tändas.

5. Du kommer att höra ett bullrande 
ljud när kompressorn startar. 
Vätska och gas inne i kylskåpet kan 
också ge upphov till ljud, även om 
kompressorn inte körs och detta är 
helt normalt. 

6. De främre kanterna på kylskåpet kan 
kännas varma. Detta är normalt. De 
här områdena är utformade för att bli 
varma och därmed undvika kondens.

Elektrisk anslutning
Anslut produkten till ett jordat uttag 
som skyddas av en säkring med 
lämplig kapacitet.
Viktigt
Anslutningen måste ske i enlighet med 

nationell lagstiftning.
4USÚNLBCFMOT�LPOUBLU�NÌTUF�WBSB�MÊUU�BUU�

komma åt efter installationen.
4QÊOOJOH�PDI�UJMMÌUFU�TÊLSJOHTTLZEE�

BOHFT�J�BWTOJUUFU��4QFDJGJLBUJPOFS��
Den angivna spänningen måste 

överensstämma med strömkällans 
spänning.
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'ÚSMÊOHOJOHTLBCMBS�PDI�HSFOLPOUBLUFS�GÌS�
inte användas för anslutningen.

En skadad strömkabel måste bytas av 
en behörig elektriker.

Produkten får inte användas innan 
den reparerats! Det finns risk för 
kortslutning!

Avyttring av förpackningen
�'ÚSQBDLOJOHTNBUFSJBM�LBO�
WBSB�GBSMJHU�GÚS�CBSO��'ÚSWBSB�
förpackningsmaterialen utom räckhåll 
för barn eller avyttra dem i enlighet 
med gällande regler. Avyttra dem inte 
med hushållsavfallet.
'ÚSQBDLOJOHTNBUFSJBMFU�GÚS�EJUU�LZMTLÌQ�
produceras av återvinningsbara 
material.
Avyttring av ditt gamla kylskåp
Avyttra din gamla enhet utan att skada 
miljön.
Du kan kontakta en auktoriserad 

återförsäljare eller ett 
återvinningscenter angående 
avyttring av ditt kylskåp.

Innan du avyttrar kylskåpet ska du 
dra ur strömkontakten och, om det 
finns några lås på dörren, göra den 
obrukbar för att förhindra att barn 
skadar sig.

Placering och installation
1. Installera kylskåpet på en plats där 
det är lättåtkomligt.
2. Det måste finnas tillräcklig ventilation 
runt kylskåpet för att uppnå effektiv 
användning.
3.Placera kylskåpet på en jämn
golvyta för att förhindra skakningar.
���-ÌU�JOUF�LZMTLÌQFU�TUÌ�J�FO�
omgivande temperatur som 
VOEFSTUJHFS���¡$�
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Installation (under disk)

t�%FO�JOWÊOEJHB�IÚKEFO�VOEFS�EJTLFO�
ska vara 820 mm.
	�
�4QJTBS�FMMFS�BOESB�WÊSNFLÊMMPS�
får inte placeras ovanpå disken om 
utrustningen installeras under disk.
t�4USÚNVUUBHFU�NÌTUF�WBSB�OÊSB�
enheten på höger eller vänster sida.

t�"WMÊHTOB�EFU�ÚWSF�TLZEEFU�QÌ�
apparaten. Det finns 4 skruvar (2 
stycken på baksidan och 2 stycken 
nedanför den främre kanten) som ska 
tas bort. 
Fig. 1
t�%FMB�FOIFUFO�TPN�QÌ�CJMEFO�PDI�
avlägsna den med hjälp av tång.
t�1MBDFSB�VUSVTUOJOHFO�VOEFS�EJTLFO�
och justera de främre fötterna tills 
ovandelen vidrör disken.
'ÚS�BUU�BOWÊOEB�QSPEVLUFO�VOEFS�
disken ska avståndet mellan väggen 
och den övre plastanslutningen vara 
minst 595 mm.  
Fig. 2-3
t�'JYFSB�FOIFUFO�VOEFS�EJTLFO�NFE�EF�
två skruvarna som avlägsnades från 
det övre skyddet. (Diskens material 
ska vara antingen i plast eller trä!) 
Fig. 4

Justera benen

Du kan balansera kylskåpet genom 
att vrida de främre benen såsom 
JMMVTUSFSBT�QÌ�CJMEFO��)ÚSOFU�EÊS�CFOFO�
finns sänks när du vrider i den svarta 
pilens riktning och höjs när du vrider i 
motsatt riktning. Det är lämpligt att be 
om hjälp när du gör detta för att göra 
det enklare.
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Byte av dörrar
Gå tillväga i nummerordning 
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4  Förberedelse
t'ÚS�GSJTUÌFOEF�FOIFU��AEFOOB��
kylenhet är inte avsedd att användas 
dom en inbyggd enhet.
�t,ZMTLÌQFU�TLBMM�JOTUBMMFSBT�NJOTU����
cm från värmekällor, såsom spis, ugn 
och centralvärme och minst 5 cm från 
elektriska ugnar och får inte placeras i 
direkt solljus.
t�%FO�PNHJWBOEF�UFNQFSBUVSFO�J�
rummet där du installerar kylskåpet 
TLBMM�WBSB�NJOTU���¡$��"OWÊOEOJOH�J�
kallare miljöer rekommenderas inte och 
kan minska effektiviteten.
t�4F�UJMM�BUU�LZMTLÌQFU�ÊS�PSEFOUMJHU�
rengjort invändigt.
t�0N�UWÌ�LZMTLÌQ�TLBMM�JOTUBMMFSBT�JOUJMM�
varandra skall det vara ett avstånd på 
minst 2 cm från varandra.
t�7JE�BOWÊOEOJOH�BW�LZMTLÌQFU�GÚS�
första gången skall du observera 
följande anvisningar under de första 
sex timmarna.
- Dörren får inte öppnas för ofta.
- Det måste köras tomt utan mat.
- Dra inte ur sladden till kylskåpet. Om 
det inträffar ett strömavbrott som ligger 
utanför din kontroll, se varningarna i 
avsnittet “Rekommenderade lösningar 
på problem”.
t�0SJHJOBMGÚSQBDLOJOH�PDI�
skumplastmaterial skall sparas för 
framtida transport.
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5  Använda kylskåpet

Driftstemperaturen regleras med 
termperaturreglaget.

1 = Lägsta kylinställning (Varmaste 
inställning)
5 = Högsta kylinställning (Kallaste 
inställning)

(Eller)

Min. = Lägsta kylinställning 
(Varmaste inställning)
Max. = Högsta kallaste inställning 
(Kallaste inställning) 
Medeltemperaturen inuti kylskåpet bör 
MJHHB�SVOU���¡$
Välj inställning enligt önskad 
temperatur.
Du kan avbryta driften av din enhet 
genom att vrida termostatvredet till 
läget ”0”.

Observera att det förekommer olika 
temperaturer i kylområdet.
Det kallaste området är placerat precis 
ovanför grönsakshyllan.

Den invändiga temperaturen 
beror också på den omgivande 
temperaturen, hur ofta dörren öppnas 
och hur mycket mat som förvaras i 
kylskåpet.
'SFLWFOU�ÚQQOBOEF�BW�EÚSSFO�HÚS�BUU�
den invändiga temperaturen stiger.
Av denna anledning bör man stänga 
dörren så fort som möjligt efter 
användning.

Varm Kold
1        2       3        4       5

 Min ax.M
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Avfrostning av enheten

Kylen avfrostas automatiskt. 
Avfrostningsvattnet rinner 
till dräneringsröret via en 
uppsamlingsbehållare på enhetens 
baksida. 
Under avfrostning formas droppar 
på baksidan av frysen p.g.a. 
avdunstningsapparaten.
Om inte alla droppar rinner ner kan 
de frysa igen efter att avfrostningen är 
klar. Avlägsna dem med en mjuk trasa 
och varmt vatten. Använd inte hårda 
eller vassa objekt.

Kontrollera flödet med tinat vatten 
då och då. Det kan täppas till ibland. 
Dräneringsröret kan rensas med en 
piprensare eller liknande.

Kylning

Matförvaring

Kylen är till för kortvarig förvaring av 
färsk mat och dryck.
'ÚSWBSB�NKÚMLQSPEVLUFS�QÌ�BWTFEE�
hylla i kylskåpet.
'MBTLPS�LBO�GÚSWBSBT�J�GMBTLIÌMMBSFO�FMMFS�
på flaskyllan i dörren.
Rått kött förvaras bäst i en plastpåse 
på hyllan i kylskåpets nedersta del.  
-ÌU�WBSN�NBU�PDI�WBSNB�ESZDLFS�
svalna till rumstemperatur innan de 
placeras i kylskåpet.

t�0CTFSWFSB
'ÚSWBSB�LPODFOUSFSBE�BMLPIPM�J�VQQSÊUU�
position i tätt försluten behållare.
t�0CTFSWFSB
'ÚSWBSB�JOUF�FYQMPTJWB�ÊNOFO�FMMFS�
behållare med lättantändliga drivmedel 
(grädde i sprayform, sprayburkar etc.) 
i enheten.
Detta kan orsaka explosion.
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6  Underhåll och rengöring
A Använd aldrig bensin,eller liknande 

ämnen för rengöring.
B Vi rekommenderar att du kopplar ur 

utrustningen före rengöring.
t� "OWÊOE�BMESJH�WBTTB�JOTUSVNFOU�

eller slipande medel, tvål, 
rengöringsmedel, tvättmedel eller 
polish för rengöring.

t� "OWÊOE�MKVNNFU�WBUUFO�GÚS�SFOHÚSJOH�
av enhetens skåp och torka det torrt.

t� "OWÊOE�FO�GVLUJH�USBTB�VSWSJEFO�J�FO�
lösning av en tesked bikarbonatsoda 
till en halv liter vatten, torka ur 
interiören och torka sedan torrt.

t� 0N�FOIFUFO�JOUF�LPNNFS�BUU�
användas under en längre tid, stäng 
då av den, plocka ur all mat, rengör 
den och lämna dörren på glänt.

t� ,POUSPMMFSB�EÚSSUÊUOJOHFO�SFHFMCVOEFU�
så att den är ren och fri från 
matrester.

Skydd av plastytor 
t� 'ÚSWBSB�JOUF�SJOOBOEF�PMKB�FMMFS�NBU�

som har tillagats i olja utan att vara 
tillslutna i kylskåpet, eftersom det kan 
skada kylskåpets plastytor. Om du 
spiller olja på plasten, rengör och skölj 
ytan direkt med varmvatten.
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7  Rekommenderade lösningar på problem
Titta igenom listan innan du tillkallar GRAM service. Det kan spara både tid och 
pengar. Den här listan inkluderar vanliga klagomål som inte uppstår till följd av 
defekter i tillverkningen eller materialanvändningen. Vissa av funktionerna som 
beskrivs här kanske inte finns på din produkt.

Kylen fungerar inte
t� S�LZMTLÌQFU�LPSSFLU�JOLPQQMBU �4ÊUU�J�WÊHHVUUBHFU�
t� )BS�TÊLSJOHFO�TPN�ÊS�BOTMVUFO�UJMM�LZMTLÌQFU�HÌUU �,POUSPMMFSB�TÊLSJOHFO�
Kondens på kylskåpets sidoväggar.
t� .ZDLFU�LBMMB�PNHJWBOEF�GÚSIÌMMBOEFO��%ÚSSFO�ÚQQOBT�PDI�TUÊOHT�PGUB��)ÚH�MVGUGVLUJHIFU�

J�EFO�PNHJWBOEF�MVGUFO��-BHSJOH�BW�NBU�NFE�WÊUTLB�J�ÚQQOB�CFIÌMMBSF��%ÚSSFO�IBS�
lämnats öppen.

t� 7SJE�UFSNPTUBUFO�UJMM�FUU�LBMMBSF�MÊHF��
t� .JOTLB�UJEFO�TPN�EÚSSFO�MÊNOBT�ÚQQFO�FMMFS�ÚQQOB�JOUF�TÌ�PGUB�
t� 5ÊDL�ÚWFS�NBU�TPN�MBHSBT�J�ÚQQOB�CFIÌMMBSF�NFE�FUU�MÊNQMJHU�NBUFSJBM�
t� 5PSLB�BW�LPOEFOT�NFE�FO�UPSS�USBTB�PDI�LPOUSPMMFSB�PN�EFO�MJHHFS�LWBS�
Kompressorn går inte
t� %FU�UFSNJTLB�TLZEEFU�J�LPNQSFTTPSO�LPNNFS�BUU�MÚTBT�VU�WJE�QMÚUTMJHB�TUSÚNBWCSPUU�EÌ�

kylskåpets tryck i kylsystemet inte har balanserats.
t� %JUU�LZMTLÌQ�TUBSUBS�FGUFS�PNLSJOH���NJOVUFS��5JMMLBMMB�TFSWJDF�PN�LZMTLÌQFU�JOUF�TUBSUBS�J�

slutet av den här perioden.
t� ,ZMTLÌQFU�ÊS�J�BWGSPTUOJOHTMÊHF��%FU�IÊS�ÊS�OPSNBMU�GÚS�FO�IFMBVUPNBUJTLU�BWGSPTUBOEF�LZM��

Avfrostningscykeln inträffar regelbundet.
t� ,ZMTLÌQFU�ÊS�JOUF�JOLPQQMBU�J�TUSÚNLÊMMBO��4F�UJMM�BUU�LPOUBLUFO�TJUUFS�PSEFOUMJHU�J�

vägguttaget.
t� S�UFNQFSBUVSJOTUÊMMOJOHFO�LPSSFLU �%FU�ÊS�TUSÚNBWCSPUU��,POUBLUB�EJO�FMMFWFSBOUÚS�
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Kylskåpet körs ofta eller under en längre tid.
t� %JUU�OZB�LZMTLÌQ�LBO�WBSB�CSFEBSF�ÊO�EFU�HBNMB��%FUUB�ÊS�IFMU�OPSNBMU��4UPSB�LZMTLÌQ�

arbetar under en längre tidsperiod.
t� 0NHJWBOEF�SVNTUFNQFSBUVS�LBO�WBSB�IÚH��%FUUB�ÊS�OPSNBMU�
t� ,ZMTLÌQFU�LBO�IB�WBSJU�JOLPQQMBU�OZMJHFO�FMMFS�IB�GZMMUT�QÌ�NFE�NBU��%FU�LBO�UB�GMFSB�

timmar innan kylskåpet har kylts ned helt.
t� 4UPSB�NÊOHEFS�NBU�LBOTLF�IBS�QMBDFSBUT�J�LZMTLÌQFU�OZMJHFO��7BSN�NBU�HÚS�BUU�

kylskåpet arbetar längre för att uppnå önskad temperatur.
t� %ÚSSFO�LBOTLF�IBS�ÚQQOBUT�PGUB�FMMFS�MÊNOBUT�ÚQQFO�VOEFS�FO�MÊOHSF�UJE��%FO�WBSNB�

luften som har kommit in i kylskåpet gör att kylskåpet arbetar under längre perioder. 
½QQOB�JOUF�EÚSSBSOB�TÌ�PGUB�

t� ,ZMGBDLFUT�EÚSS�LBOTLF�IBS�MÊNOBUT�ÚQQFO��,POUSPMMFSB�PN�EÚSSFO�ÊS�PSEFOUMJHU�TUÊOHE�
t� ,ZMTLÌQFU�ÊS�JOTUÊMMU�QÌ�FO�NZDLFU�LBMM�OJWÌ��+VTUFSB�LZMTLÌQTUFNQFSBUVSFO�UJMM�FO�IÚHSF�

nivå tills temperaturen är enligt önskemål.
t� %ÚSSFOT�UÊUOJOH�QÌ�LZM�LBO�WBSB�TMJUFO�TNVUTJH�FMMFS�USBTJH��3FOHÚS�FMMFS�CZU�UÊUOJOHFO��

4LBEBEF�UÊUOJOHBS�LBO�HÚSB�BUU�LZMTLÌQFU�LÚST�VOEFS�FO�MÊOHSF�UJE�GÚS�BUU�CJCFIÌMMB�EFO�
aktuella temperaturen.

'SZTUFNQFSBUVSFO�ÊS�NZDLFU�MÌH�OÊS�LZMUFNQFSBUVSFO�ÊS�OPSNBM�
t� 'SZTFOT�UFNQFSBUVS�ÊS�JOTUÊMME�QÌ�FO�NZDLFU�LBMM�OJWÌ��+VTUFSB�GSZTUFNQFSBUVSFO�UJMM�FO�

högre nivå och kontrollera.
Kyltemperaturen är mycket låg när frystemperaturen är normal.
t� ,ZMFOT�UFNQFSBUVS�ÊS�JOTUÊMME�QÌ�FO�NZDLFU�LBMM�OJWÌ��+VTUFSB�LZMUFNQFSBUVSFO�UJMM�FO�

högre nivå.
Mat som förvaras i kylskåpsfacken fryser.
t� ,ZMFOT�UFNQFSBUVS�ÊS�JOTUÊMME�QÌ�FO�NZDLFU�LBMM�OJWÌ��+VTUFSB�LZMUFNQFSBUVSFO�UJMM�FO�

högre nivå.
Temperaturen i kylen är mycket hög.
t� ,ZMFOT�UFNQFSBUVS�ÊS�JOTUÊMME�QÌ�FO�NZDLFU�LBMM�OJWÌ��,ZMJOTUÊMMOJOHFO�QÌWFSLBS�GSZTFOT�

UFNQFSBUVS��4ÊOL�UFNQFSBUVSFO�GÚS�LZM�FMMFS�GSZT�UJMMT�EFO�MJHHFS�QÌ�BDDFQUBCFM�OJWÌ�
t� %ÚSSFO�LBO�IB�MÊNOBUT�ÚQQFO��4UÊOH�EÚSSFO�IFMU�
t� 4UPSB�NÊOHEFS�NBU�LBOTLF�IBS�QMBDFSBUT�J�LZMTLÌQFU�OZMJHFO��7ÊOUB�UJMMT�LZMFO�FMMFS�GSZTFO�

uppnår önskad temperatur.
t� ,ZMTLÌQFU�LBOTLF�OZMJHFO�IBS�WBSJU�VSLPQQMBU���/FELZMOJOHFO�LBO�UB�UJE�

-KVE�TPN�MJLOBS�UJDLBOEFU�GSÌO�FO�TFLVOEWJTBSF�LPNNFS�GSÌO�LZMTLÌQFU�
t� -KVEFU�LPNNFS�GSÌO�LZMTLÌQFUT�TPMFOPJEWBMW��4PMFOPJEWBMW�IBS�TPN�TZGUF�BUU�TF�UJMM�

att kylpassaget genom facket fungerar som det ska, det kan ändras till kyl- eller 
frystemperaturer och har kylfunktioner.  Detta är normalt och inte något fel.

Kylskåpet dånar när det går.
t� &HFOTLBQFSOB�IPT�LZMTLÌQFU�LBO�ÊOESBT�FOMJHU�EFO�PNHJWBOEF�UFNQFSBUVSFO��%FUUB�ÊS�

normalt och inte något fel.
Vibrationer eller felbalans.
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t� (PMWFU�ÊS�PKÊNOU�FMMFS�TWBHU��,ZMTLÌQFU�TLBLBS�OÊS�EFU�SÚS�TJH�MÌOHTBNU��4ÊLFSTUÊMM�BUU�
golvet är rakt, kraftigt och att det klarar tyngden från kylskåpet.

t� -KVEFU�LBO�PSTBLBT�BW�TBLFS�TPN�MJHHFS�PWBOQÌ�LZMFO��4ÌEBOB�TBLFS�TLB�QMPDLBT�CPSU�
från kylens ovansida.

Det förekommer ljud som låter som dropp eller sprutning.
t� 7ÊUTLF��PDI�HBTGMÚEFO�TLFS�J�FOMJHIFU�NFE�BOWÊOEOJOHTQSJODJQFSOB�GÚS�EJUU�LZMTLÌQ��

Detta är normalt och inte något fel.
Det förekommer ljud som låter som vind.
t� -VGUBLUJWBUPSFS�	GMÊLUBS
�BOWÊOET�GÚS�BUU�MÌUB�LZMFO�TWBMOB�FGGFLUJWU��%FUUB�ÊS�OPSNBMU�PDI�

inte något fel.
Kondens på innerväggarna i kylskåpet.
t� 7BSNU�PDI�GVLUJHU�WÊEFS�ÚLBS�JTCJMEOJOH�PDI�LPOEFOT��%FUUB�ÊS�OPSNBMU�PDI�JOUF�OÌHPU�

fel. 
t� %ÚSSBSOB�ÊS�ÚQQOB��,POUSPMMFSB�BUU�EÚSSFO�ÊS�IFMU�TUÊOHE�
t� %ÚSSBSOB�LBO�IB�ÚQQOBUT�NZDLFU�PGUB�FMMFS�TÌ�LBOTLF�EF�IBS�MÊNOBUT�ÚQQOB�VOEFS�MÌOH�

UJE��½QQOB�JOUF�EÚSSBSOB�TÌ�PGUB�
'VLU�CJMEBT�QÌ�LZMTLÌQFUT�VUTJEB�FMMFS�NFMMBO�EÚSSBSOB�
t� 7ÊESFU�LBO�WBSB�GVLUJHU��%FU�IÊS�ÊS�IFMU�OPSNBMU�WJE�GVLUJH�WÊEFSMFL��/ÊS�GVLUOJWÌO�ÊS�MÊHSF�

försvinner kondensen.
Dålig lukt inne i kylen.
t� ,ZMTLÌQFUT�JOTJEB�NÌTUF�SFOHÚSBT��3FOHÚS�LZMTLÌQFUT�JOTJEB�NFE�FO�TWBNQ�PDI�WBSNU�

vatten.
t� 7JTTB�CFIÌMMBSF�FMMFS�GÚSQBDLOJOHTNBUFSJBM�LBO�PSTBLB�MVLU��"OWÊOE�FO�BOOBO�CFIÌMMBSF�

eller olika förpackningsmaterial.
Dörrarna går inte att stänga.
t� %F�LBO�WBSB�NBU�J�WÊHFO��#ZU�VU�GÚSQBDLOJOHBSOB�TPN�MJHHFS�JWÊHFO�GÚS�EÚSSFO�
t� ,ZMTLÌQFU�TUÌS�BOUBHMJHFO�JOUF�IFMU�QMBOU�QÌ�HPMWFU�PDI�EF�LBOTLF�SÚS�TJH�OÌHPU�OÊS�EFU�

förflyttas. Justera lyftskruvarna.
t� (PMWFU�ÊS�JOUF�IFMU�QMBOU�FMMFS�UJMMSÊDLMJHU�TUBSLU���4ÊLFSTUÊMM�BUU�HPMWFU�ÊS�SBLU�LSBGUJHU�PDI�BUU�

det klarar tyngden från kylskåpet.
Grönsaker fastnar.
t� .BUFO�LBOTLF�WJESÚS�UBLFU�J�MÌEBO��4PSUFSB�PN�NBUFO�J�GBDLFU�



Dear customer,
Your product has been produced in modern plants and checked under the most 

meticulous quality control and we hope that your product, will provide you with an 
effective service.

We recommend you to carefully read the entire user guide before using your 
product and to keep the user guide at hand for future references.

This user guide
t�8JMM�IFMQ�ZPV�UP�VTF�ZPVS�BQQMJBODF�JO�B�GBTU�BOE�TBGF�XBZ�
t�3FBE�UIF�VTFS�HVJEF�CFGPSF�JOTUBMMJOH�BOE�PQFSBUJOH�ZPVS�QSPEVDU�
t�'PMMPX�UIF�JOTUSVDUJPOT�FTQFDJBMMZ�UIPTF�GPS�TBGFUZ�
t�,FFQ�UIF�VTFS�HVJEF�JO�BO�FBTJMZ�BDDFTTJCMF�QMBDF�BT�ZPV�NBZ�OFFE�JU�MBUFS��
t�#FTJEFT�SFBE�BMTP�UIF�PUIFS�EPDVNFOUT�QSPWJEFE�XJUI�ZPVS�QSPEVDU�
Please note that this user guide may be valid for other models as well. 

Symbols and their descriptions
This user guide contains the following symbols:
C Important information or useful tips.
A Warning against dangerous conditions for life and property.
B Warning against electric voltage. 

A

A
A
C

SUPPLIER’S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER (*)

INFORMATIONC
The model information as stored in the product data  base 
can be reached by entering following website and searching 
for your model identifier (*) found on energy label.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/



Lue tämä käyttöopas ensin!
Hyvä asiakas,
toivomme, että nykyaikaisissa tuotantolaitoksissa valmistamamme ja erittäin 
huolellisella laadunvalvonnalla tarkastettu tuote toimii käytössäsi mahdollisimman 
tehokkaasti.
Tämän varmistamisiseksi toivomme, että luet huolellisesti koko käyttöoppaan 
ennen jääkaapin käyttöönottoa, ja säilytät sitä helposti saatavilla tulevaa käyttöä 
varten.

Tämä käyttöopas
t�"VUUBB�LÊZUUÊNÊÊO�MBJUFUUB�OPQFBTUJ�KB�UVSWBMMJTFTUJ�
t�-VF�LÊZUUÚPQBT�FOOFO�MBJUUFFO�BTFOOVTUB�KB�LÊZUUÚÊ�
t�/PVEBUB�PIKFJUB�FSJUZJTFTUJ�UVSWBMMJTVVUUB�LPTLFWJB�
t�4ÊJMZUÊ�LÊZUUÚPQBT�IFMQPTUJ�TBBUBWJMMB�PMFWBTTB�QBJLBTTB�TJMMÊ�WPJU�UBSWJUB�TJUÊ�
myöhemmin. 
t�-VF�NZÚT�NVVU�UVPUUFFO�NVLBOB�UVMMFFU�BTJBLJSKBU�
Huomaa, että tämä käyttöopas voi soveltua myös muihin malleihin. 

Symbolit ja niiden kuvaus
Tässä käyttöoppaassa käytetään seuraavia symboleja:
C Tärkeitä tietoja tai hyödyllisiä käyttövihjeitä.
A Varoitus vaarallisista olosuhteista.
B Varoitus sähköjännitteestä. 

TIETOJAC
 Tuotetietokantaan tallennetut mallitiedot löytyvät seuraavalta 
verkkosivulta etsimällä tuotetunnuksella (*), joka löytyy energi-
akilvestä.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/A

A
A
C

(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME
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1  Laitteen kuvaus 

��� 4JJSSFUUÊWÊU�MBTJIZMMZU
��� 4JTÊWBMP�KB�UFSNPTUBBUUJWBMJUTJO
��� 4VMBUVTWFEFO�LFSÊZTLBOBWB�KB�

poistoputki

��� 7JIBOOFTMPLFSPO�LBOTJ
��� 7JIBOOFTMPLFSP
��� 4ÊÊEFUUÊWÊU�FUVKBMBU
����:MÊQBOFFMJ
��� 0WJIZMMZU

C Tämän ohjekirjan kuvitus on kaavakuviin perustuvaa eikä se ehkä vastaa 
täysin todellista tuotetta Jos jokin osa puuttuu ostamastasi tuotteesta, kuvaus 
koskee muita malleja.

2

1
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1
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1
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2  Tärkeitä turvaohjeita
Tutustu seuraaviin ohjeisiin. Jollei 
näitä ohjeita noudateta, seurauksena 
voi olla henkilövahinko tai aineellinen 
WBIJOLP�KB�LBJLLJ�UBLVV��KB�
käyttövarmuusvastuut mitätöityvät.
Käyttötarkoitus
t� 5ÊNÊ�UVPUF�PO�TVVOOJUFMUV�BJOPBTUBBO�

kotitalouskäyttöön.
t� +ÊÊLBBQQJB�FJ�TBB�LÊZUUÊÊ�

VMLPOB��4FO�LÊZUUÚ�VMLPOB�FJ�PMF�
asianmukaista, vaikka paikka olisi 
katettu katoksella. 

Yleinen turvallisuus
t� 5VPUFUUB�FJ�TBB�IÊWJUUÊÊ�UBWBMMJTFO�

LPUJUBMPVTKÊUUFFO�TFBTTB��4F�PO�
toimitettava elektroniikkaromun ja 
sähkölaitteiden keräyspisteeseen.

t� 0UB�ZIUFZT�(3".�IVPMUPPO�LBJLJTTB�
jääkaappiin liittyvissä kysymyksissä ja 
ongelmissa. 

t�� )ÚZSZÊ�KB�IÚZSZTUZWJÊ�QVIEJTUVTBJOFJUB�
ei saa koskaan käyttää jääkaapin 
puhdistuksessa ja sulatuksessa. 
Höyry voi tässä tapauksessa päästä 
kosketuksiin sähköosien kanssa ja 
aiheuttaa oikosulun tai sähköiskun. 

t� MÊ�LPTLBBO�LÊZUÊ�KÊÊLBBQJO�PTJB�
kuten ovea, tukena tai askelmana. 

t� MÊ�LÊZUÊ�TÊILÚMBJUUFJUB�KÊÊLBBQJO�
sisällä.

t� MÊ�WBIJOHPJUB�QPSBBNBMMB�UBJ�
leikkaamalla jäähdytyspiiriä, 
jossa jäähdytysaine kiertää. 
Jäähdytysainetta voi suihkuta ulos, 
kun haihduttimen kaasukanava, 
johdon jatke tai pinnoite puhkaistaan, 
ja se voi aiheuttaa ihon ärsytystä ja 
silmävahinkoja.

t� MÊ�QFJUÊ�UBJ�UVLJ�NJMMÊÊO�NBUFSJBBMJMMB�
jääkaapin tuuletusaukkoja.

t� 4ÊILÚMBJUUFJUB�TBB�LPSKBUB�WBJO�
tehtävään pätevä henkilö. 
"NNBUUJUBJEPUUPNBO�IFOLJMÚO�
tekemät korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa 
vaaran käyttäjälle.

t� 7JBO�JMNFUFTTÊ�UBJ�KÊÊLBBQQJB�
huollettaessa tai korjattaessa 
sammuta virta joko kääntämällä 
sulake pois päältä tai irrottamalla 
pistoke pistorasiasta. 

t� MÊ�WFEÊ�KPIEPTUB�JSSPUUBFTTBTJ�
pistokkeen. 

t� 4ZUUZWJÊ�BJOFJUB�UBJ�UVPUUFJUB�KPULB�
sisältävät syttyviä kaasuja (esim. 
ponnekaasua) tai räjähtäviä 
materiaaleja ei saa koskaan säilyttää 
jääkaapissa.

t� MÊ�LÊZUÊ�SJLLPVUVOVUUB�KÊÊLBBQQJB��
+PT�FQÊJMFU�WJLBB�PUB�ZIUFZT�(3".�
huoltoon.

t� +ÊÊLBBQJO�TÊILÚUVSWBMMJTVVT�UBBUBBO�
vain, jos kodin maadoitusjärjestelmä 
on standardien mukainen.

t� 5VPUUFFO�BMUJTUBNJOFO�TBUFFMMF�
lumelle, auringolle ja tuulelle on 
vaarallista sähköturvallisuuden 
kannalta.

t� 0UB�ZIUFZT�(3".�IVPMUPPO�LVO�
virtakaapeli on vahingoittunut jne., niin 
ettei siitä koidu sinulle vaaraa.

t� MÊ�LPTLBBO�MJJUÊ�KÊÊLBBQQJB�
QJTUPSBTJBBO�BTFOOVLTFO�BJLBOB��4F�
voi aiheuttaa vaaran, joka voi johtaa 
kuolemaan tai vakavaan vammaan.

t� 5ÊNÊ�KÊÊLBBQQJ�PO�UBSLPJUFUUV�
pelkästään elintarvikkeiden 
TÊJMZUZLTFFO��4JUÊ�FJ�TBB�LÊZUUÊÊ�
mihinkään muihin tarkoituksiin.

t� 5ZZQQJLJMQJ�KPTTB�LVWBUBBO�UVPUUFFO�
tekniset tiedot, sijaitsee jääkaapin 
sisällä vasemmalla puolella.

t� MÊ�LZULF�KÊÊLBBQQJB�FMFLUSPOJTJJO�
energiansäästöjärjestelmiin, sillä se voi 
vahingoittaa tuotetta.

t�� +PT�NBOVBBMJTFTUJ�PIKBUVTUB�
jääkaapista on katkaistu virta, odota 
vähintään 5 minuuttia ennen kuin 
kytket virran uudelleen päälle.
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t�� +PT�KÊÊLBBQQJ�WBJIUBB�PNJTUBKBB�
tämä käyttöopas tulee luovuttaa 
seuraavalle omistajalle.

t� +PT�TJJSSÊU�KÊÊLBBQQJB�WBSP�
vahingoittamasta virtajohtoa. Tulipalon 
välttämiseksi älä kierrä virtajohtoa. 
Virtajohdon päälle ei saa asettaa 
painavia esineitä. Kun jlaitteeseen 
kytketään virta, älä koske pistorasiaan 
märin käsin.

t� MÊ�LZULF�KÊÊLBBQQJB�QJTUPSBTJBBO�KPT�
sähköliitäntä on löysä.

t� MÊ�SPJTLVUB�UVSWBMMJTVVEFO�WVPLTJ�
WFUUÊ�TVPSBBO�KÊÊLBBQJO�VMLP��UBJ�
sisäosille.

t� MÊ�TVJILVUB�TZUUZWJÊ�BJOFJUB�
kuten propaanikaasua jne. lähellä 
KÊÊLBBQQJB�TJMMÊ�TF�BJIFVUUBB�UVMJQBMP��
ja räjähdysvaaran.

t� MÊ�BTFUB�WFUUÊ�TJTÊMUÊWJÊ�BTUJPJUB�
jääkaapin päälle, sillä se voi aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

t�� MÊ�UÊZUÊ�KÊÊLBBQQJB�MJJBO�TVVSFMMB�
FMJOUBSWJLFNÊÊSÊMMÊ��-JJBMMJTFU�
elintarvikkeet voivat pudota, kun 
jääkaapin ovi avataan, mikä voi 
johtaa henkilövahinkoon tai jääkaapin 
WBIJOHPJUUVNJTFFO��MÊ�BTFUB�FTJOFJUÊ�
jääkaapin päälle, sillä ne voivat 
pudota jääkaapin ovea avatessa tai 
sulkiessa.

t�� .BUFSJBBMFKB�KPULB�WBBUJWBU�UJFUZO�
säilytyslämpötilan, kuten rokotteet, 
lämpötilalle herkät lääkkeet, tieteelliset 
materiaalit jne., ei saa säilyttää 
jääkaapissa.

t�� +PT�KÊÊLBBQQJB�FJ�LÊZUFUÊ�QJULÊÊO�
aikaan, se on irrotettava pistorasiasta. 
Viallinen sähkökaapelin eristys voi 
aiheuttaa tulipalon.

t� +ÊÊLBBQQJ�WPJ�TJJSUZÊ�QBJLPJMUBBO�KPT�
säätöjalkoja ei ole asetettu tukevasti 
lattialle. Jalkoja säätämällä voit 
varmistaa, että laite seisoo tukevasti 
paikallaan.

t� MÊ�WFEÊ�KÊÊLBBQQJB�PWFOLBIWBTUB�
siirtäessäsi jääkaappia, sillä kahva voi 
irrota jääkaapista.

t� 1JFOJÊ�MBQTJB�PO�OFVWPUUBWB�FUUFJWÊU�
he leiki laitteen kanssa

t� MÊ�MBJUB�MÊNQJNJÊ�SVPLJB�UBJ�KVPNJB�
jääkaappiin.

HCA-varoitus
t� -BJUF�PO�WBSVTUFUUV�

jäähdytysjärjestelmällä, joka sisältää 
3���B�LZMNÊBJOFUUB�

t� 5ÊNÊ�LBBTV�PO�TZUUZWÊÊ��
Varo siksi vahingoittamasta 
jäähdytysjärjestelmää ja putkistoa 
käytön ja kuljetuksen aikana. 
Vaurion sattuessa pidä laite erossa 
mahdollisista tulenlähteistä, jotka 
saattavat sytyttää sen tuleen. Tuuleta 
huone, johon laite on sijoitettu. 

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromua 
koskevan direktiivin (WEEE) 
vaatimustenmukaisuus ja tuotteen 
hävittäminen: 

Tämä tuote noudattaa 
&VSPPQBO�VOJPOJO�TÊILÚ��KB�
elektroniikkaromua 
koskevaa direktiiviä 
��������&:�	8&&&�
direktiivi).  Tässä tuotteessa 
PO�TÊILÚ��KB�

elektroniikkalaitteiden (WEEE) 
kierrätyssymboli.
Tämä laite on valmistettu 
korkealuokkaisista osista ja 
materiaaleista, jotka voidaan 
käyttää uudelleen ja jotka soveltuvat 
LJFSSÊUFUUÊWJLTJ��MÊ�IÊWJUÊ�UÊUÊ�
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tuotetta normaalin kotitalousjätteen 
mukana sen käyttöiän päätyttyä. 
7JF�TF�TÊILÚ��KB�FMFLUSPOJJLLBSPNVO�
kierrätyspisteeseen. Kysy 
paikallisilta viranomaisilta lähimmän 
kierrätyspisteen sijaintipaikka.
RoHS-direktiivin 
vaatimustenmukaisuus:
Valitsemasi tuote noudattaa Euroopan 
unionin tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden 
LÊZUÚO�SBKPJUUBNJTFTUB�TÊILÚ��KB�
elektroniikkalaitteissa koskevaa 
EJSFLUJJWJÊ���������&:�	3P)4�EJSFLUJJWJ
���
-BJUF�FJ�TJTÊMMÊ�EJSFLUJJWJTTÊ�NÊÊSJUFUUZKÊ�
haitallisia ja kiellettyjä materiaaleja.
Pakkaustiedot
Tuotteen pakkausmateriaalit 
on valmistettu kierrätettävistä 
materiaaleista kansallisten 
ympäristösäädösten mukaisesti. 
MÊ�IÊWJUÊ�QBLLBVTNBUFSJBBMJB�
kotitalousjätteen tai muun 
jätteen mukana. Vie materiaalit 
pakkausmateriaalien keräyspisteisiin, 
joiden sijainnit saat tietoon paikallisilta 
viranomaisilta.

Energiansäästötoimet
t� MÊ�KÊUÊ�KÊÊLBBQJO�PWFB�BVLJ�QJULÊLTJ�

aikaa.
t� MÊ�ZMJLVPSNJUB�KÊÊLBBQQJB�OJJO�FUUÊ�

ilman kierto kaapin sisällä estyy.
t� MÊ�BTFOOB�KÊÊLBBQQJB�TVPSBBO�

auringonpaisteeseen tai lähelle 
lämmönlähteitä, kuten uunia, 
astianpesukonetta tai lämpöpatteria.

t� 4ÊJMZUÊ�BJOB�FMJOUBSWJLLFJUB�TVMKFUVJTTB�
astioissa.
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3  Asennus 

Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa, jos 
käyttöoppaassa annettuja ohjeita ei 
noudateta.
Jääkaapin kuljetuksessa 
huomioitavat asiat
1. Jääkaappi on aina tyhjennettävä ja 

puhdistettava ennen kuljetusta.
2. Jääkaapin hyllyt, lisävarusteet, 

vihanneslokerot jne. on 
kiinnitettävä lujasti paikoilleen 
teipillä niiden suojaamiseksi ennen 
uudelleenpakkausta.

3. Pakkaus on sidottava kunnolla 
ja pakkaukseen painettuja 
kuljetusohjeita on noudatettava.

Muistettavaa…
Kaikki kierrätysmateriaalit ovat 
korvaamaton lähde luonnolle ja 
kansallisille resursseille.
Jos haluat osallistua 
pakkausmateriaalien kierrätykseen, 
saat lisätietoja ympäristöosastoilta tai 
paikallisilta viranomaisilta.
Ennen käyttöönottoa
Tarkista seuraavat seikat ennen kuin 
alat käyttää jääkaappia:
1. Ovatko jääkaapin sisäpinnat kuivia 

ja kiertääkö ilma vapaasti jääkaapin 
takana?

��� "TFUB�LBLTJ�NVPWJLJJMBB�MBJUUFFO�
takaosaan kuten seuraavassa 

kuvassa on näytetty. Muovikiilat 
varmistavat vaadittavan etäisyyden 
jääkaapin ja seinän välillä ilman kierron 
takaamiseksi.

3. Puhdista jääkaapin sisäpinnat, kuten 
on suositeltu osassa "Ylläpito ja 
puhdistus".

��� -JJUÊ�KÊÊLBBQJO�WJSUBKPIUP�
seinäpistorasiaan. Kun jääkaapin ovi 
avataan,sisätilan valo syttyy.

5. Kuulet ääntä, kun kompressori 
käynnistyy. Jäähdytysjärjestelmään 
suljetut nesteet ja kaasut voivat 
myös aiheuttaa jonkin verran ääntä 
silloinkin, kun kompressori ei ole 
LÊZOOJTTÊ��4F�PO�BJWBO�OPSNBBMJB��

6. Jääkaapin etureunat voivat tuntua 
lämpimiltä. Tämä on normaalia. 
/ÊJEFO�BMVFJEFO�PO�TVVOOJUFMUV�PMFWBO�
lämpimiä kondensaation estämiseksi.

Sähköliitännät
-JJUÊ�KÊÊLBBQQJ�NBBEPJUFUUVVO�
pistorasiaan, joka on suojattu riittävän 
tehokkaalla sulakkeella.
Tärkeää:
-JJUÊOOÊO�PO�PMUBWB�LBOTBMMJTUFO�

säädösten mukainen.
Virtakaapelin pistokkeen on oltava 

helposti saatavilla asennuksen 
jälkeen.

Määritetyn jännitteen on oltava sama kuin 
sähköverkolla.

-JJUÊOUÊÊO�FJ�TBB�LÊZUUÊÊ�KBULPLBBQFMFJUB�
tai haaroitusrasioita.

Vahingoittunut virtakaapeli on 
jätettävä pätevän sähköteknikon 
vaihdettavaksi.

Tuotetta ei saa käyttää ennen kuin se 
on korjattu! Muuten se voi aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun!
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Pakkauksen hävittäminen
 Pakkausmateriaali voi olla lapsille 
vaarallista. Pidä pakkausmateriaali 
lasten ulottumattomissa tai hävitä se 
lajittelemalla jätteidenhävitysohjeiden 
NVLBJTFTUJ��MÊ�IÊWJUÊ�QBLLBVT�
materiaalia kotitalousjätteen mukana.
Jääkaapin pakkaus on valmistettu 
kierrätettävistä materiaaleista.
Vanhan jääkaapin hävittäminen
Hävitä vanha jääkaappi aiheuttamatta 
vahinkoa ympäristölle.
Voit ottaa yhteyden valtuutettuun 

jälleenmyyjään tai kunnalliseen 
jätehuoltokeskukseen saadaksesi 
ohjeet jääkaapin hävittämisestä.

Ennen kuin hävität jääkaapin, leikkaa 
virtapistoke irti, ja jos ovessa on 
lukitus, tee siitä toimintakyvytön, jottei 
siitä koidu vaaraa lapsille.
Sijoittaminen ja asennus
1. Pidä jääkaappi etäällä 
lämmönlähteistä, kosteista paikoista ja 
suoralta auringonpaisteelta.
���"TFUB�KÊÊLBBQQJ�UBTBJTFMMF�
lattiapinnalle.
���MÊ�TÊJMZUÊ�KÊÊLBBQQJB�UJMBTTB�KPOLB�
lämpötila on alle 10 °C.
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Asennus (pöytätason alapuolelle)

t�1ÚZUÊUBTPO�TJTÊQVPMFO�LPSLFVEFO�
tulee olla 820 mm.
	�
�-JFTJÊ�UBJ�NVJUB�MÊNNÚOMÊIUFJUÊ�FJ�
saa sijoittaa työtasolle, jonka alle laite 
asennetaan.
t�7FSLLPQJTUPSBTJBO�UVMFF�PMMB�MÊIFMMÊ�
laitteen oikealla tai vasemmalla 
puolella.

t�*SSPUB�MBJUUFFO�ZMÊQBOFFMJ��*SSPUFUUBWJB�
ruuveja on neljä (4)(2 takana ja 2 
etureunan alla). 
Kuva 1
t�-FJLLBB�LVWBTTB�FTJUFUUZ�PTB�KB�JSSPUB�
se pihdeillä.
Kuva  2-3
t�4JKPJUB�MBJUF�UZÚUBTPO�BMBQVPMFMMF�KB�
säädä etujalkoja kunnes laitteen yläosa 
koskettaa työtasoa.
Jotta voit käyttää laitetta työtason 
alapuolella, seinän ja ylämuoviliitännän 
merkin välisen etäisyyden tulee olla 
vähintään 595 mm. 
Kuva 4
t�,JJOOJUÊ�MBJUF�UZÚUBTPO�BMBQVPMFMMF�
yläkannesta irrotetuilla 2 ruuvilla. 
(Työtason materiaalin tulee olla muovia 
tai puuta!) 

Jalkojen säätäminen
Jos jääkaappi on epätasapainossa, 
voittasapainoittaa jääkaapin kiertämällä 
etujalkoja, kuten kuvassa. Kulma, 
jossa jalka sijaitsee, laskeutuu, kun 
jalkaa kierretään mustan nuolen 
suuntaisesti ja nousee, kun sitä 
kierretään vastakkaiseen suuntaan. 
Toimenpidettä helpottaa, jos joku 
toinen auttaa nostamalla hieman 
jääkaappia.
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Oven kätisyyden vaihto
Etene numerojärjestyksessä 

1

60°

9

14

60°

5

1�

1�

16

10

�

�

4

�
�

�

1�
1�

11

11

6

6

15

1�
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4 Valmistelu

t� 7BQBBTUJ�TFJTPWJMMF�MBJUUFJMMF��AUÊUÊ�
jäähdytyslaitetta ei ole tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi sisäänrakennettuna 
laitteena.

t� +ÊÊLBBQQJ�PO�BTFOOFUUBWB�WÊIJOUÊÊO�
30 cm:n etäisyydelle lämmönlähteistä, 
kuten keittotasosta, liedestä, 
keskuslämmittimestä ja uunista 
sekä vähintään 5 cm:n etäisyydelle 
sähköliedestä, eikä sitä saa sijoittaa 
suoraan auringonpaisteeseen.

t� +ÊÊLBBQJO�TJKPJUVTIVPOFFO�MÊNQÚUJMBO�
on oltava vähintään 10 °C. Jääkaapin 
käyttöä kylmemmissä olosuhteissa ei 
suositella, sillä sen tehokkuus kärsii.

t� 7BSNJTUB�FUUÊ�KÊÊLBBQJO�TJTÊQJOUB�PO�
puhdistettu huolellisesti.

t� +PT�LBLTJ�KÊÊLBBQQJB�BTFOOFUUBBO�
rinnakkain, niiden väliin on jätettävä 
tilaa vähintään 2 cm.

t� ,VO�LÊZUÊU�KÊÊLBBQQJB�FOTJNNÊJTUÊ�
kertaa, huomioi seuraavat ohjeet 
ensimmäisten kuuden tunnin aikana.

� ��0WFB�FJ�TBB�BWBUB�KBULVWBTUJ�
� ��+ÊÊLBBQQJB�PO�LÊZUFUUÊWÊ�UZIKÊOÊ�

ilman elintarvikkeita.
� ��MÊ�JSSPUB�KÊÊLBBQQJB�WFSLLPWJSSBTUB��

Jos ilmenee itsestäsi riippumaton 
virtakatkos, katso varoitukset osassa 
i4VPTJUFMMVU�POHFMNBOSBULBJTVUw�

t� "MLVQFSÊJTFU�QBLLBVT��KB�
vaahtomuovimateriaalit kannattaa 
säilyttää tulevaa kuljetusta tai siirtoa 
varten.
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5  Jääkaapin käyttö

Käyttölämpötilaa säädetään 
lämpötilasäätimellä.

1 = Pienin jäähdytysasetus 
(Lämpimin asetus)
5 = Suurin jäähdytysasetus (Kylmin 
asetus)

(tai)

Min. = Pienin jäähdytysasetus 
(Lämpimin asetus)
Max. = Suurin jäähdytysasetus 
(Kylmin asetus) 
Jääkaapin keskilämpötilan tulee olla 
noin +5° C.
"TFUB�BTFUVT�IBMVUVO�MÊNQÚUJMBO�
mukaan.
Voit pysäyttää laitteen toiminnan 
kiertämällä termostaattivalitsimen 
BTFOUPPO�w�w�

Huomaa, että jääkaapin sisällä  on eri 
lämpötiloja.
Kylmin alue on välittömästi 
vihanneslokeron yläpuolella.

4JTÊMÊNQÚUJMB�SJJQQVV�NZÚT�
ympäröivästä lämpötilasta, oven 
avaamistiheydestä ja laitteessa olevien 
ruokien määrästä.    
Oven jatkuva avaaminen aiheuttaa 
sisälämpötilan nousun.
Tästä syystä suositellaan, että ovi 
suljetaan välittömästi käytön jälkeen.

Varm Kold
1        2       3        4       5

 Min ax.M
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Laitteen sulattaminen

Jääkaappi sulattaa itsensä 
BVUPNBBUUJTFTUJ��4VMBOVU�WFTJ�QPJTUVV�
poistoputkea pitkin laitteen takana 
olevaan keräysastiaan 
-BJUUFFO�UBLBPTBBO�WPJ�LFSUZÊ�
vesipisaroita sulatuksen aikana.
Jos kaikki pisarat eivät valu alas, ne 
saattavat jäätyä sulatuksen päätyttyä. 
Kuivaa ne pehmeällä liinalla joka on 
LPTUVUFUUV�MÊNQJNÊMMÊ�WFEFMMÊ��MÊ�
käytä kovia tai teräviä esineitä.

Tarkasta sulatusveden kulku ajoittain. 
Poistoputki saattaa joskus tukkeutua. 
Puhdista se tarvittaessa.

Jäähdytys

Ruokien säilytys

Jääkaappiosasto on tarkoitettu 
tuoreiden ruokien ja juomien 
lyhytaikaiseen säilytykseen.
4ÊJMZUÊ�NBJUPUVPUUFFU�KÊÊLBBQJO�
alaosassa.Raaka liha säilyy parhaiten 
jääkaapin alaosassa.  
"OOB�LVVNJFO�SVPLJFO�KB�KVPNJFO�
jäähtyä huonelämpötilassa, ennen kuin 
laitat ne jääkaappiin.

t�)VPNJP
MÊ�LPTLBBO�TÊJMZUÊ�MBJUUFFTTB�UVPUUFJUB�
jotka sisältävät syttyviä ponnekaasuja 
(spraypurkit, kermasprayt jne.).
/F�BJIFVUUBWBU�SÊKÊIEZTWBBSBO�
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6  Ylläpito ja puhdistus
A� MÊ�LPTLBBO�LÊZUÊ�QVIEJTUBNJTFFO�

bensiiniä, bentseeniä tai vastaavia 
aineita.

B� 4VPTJUUFMFNNF�FUUÊ�JSSPUBU�MBJUUFFO�
verkkovirrasta ennen puhdistusta.

t� MÊ�LPTLBBO�LÊZUÊ�QVIEJTUBNJTFFO�
teräviä, hankaavia välineitä, saippuaa, 
puhdistusainetta, tai vahaa.

t� ,ÊZUÊ�KÊÊLBBQJO�TJTÊUJMPKFO�
puhdistukseen haaleaa vettä ja pyyhi 
kuivaksi.

t� ,ÊZUÊ�TJTÊUJMPKFO�QVIEJTUVLTFFO�MJJOBB�
joka on kostutettu 1 tl ruokasoodaa ja 
1/2 litraa vettä sisältävässä liuoksessa 
ja puristettu kuivaksi, kuivaa lopuksi.

t� .JLÊMJ�KÊÊLBBQQJB�FJ�LÊZUFUÊ�
pitkään aikaan, irrota virtakaapeli 
pistorasiasta, poista kaikki ruuat, 
puhdista jääkaappi ja jätä ovi raolleen.

t� 5BSLJTUB�PWFO�FSJTUFFU�TÊÊOOÚMMJTFTUJ�
varmistaaksesi, että ne ovat puhtaat.

Muoviosien suojelu 
t� MÊ�MBJUB�ÚMKZÊ�UBJ�ÚMKZTTÊ�LFJUFUUZKÊ�

elintarvikkeita jääkaappiin avoimissa 
astioissa, sillä ne vahingoittavat 
jääkaapin muovipintoja. Jos öljyä 
vuotaa tai tarttuu muovipinnoille, 
puhdista ja huuhtele kohta heti 
lämpimällä vedellä.
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7  Suositellut ongelmanratkaisut
5BSLJTUB�UÊNÊ�MVFUUFMP�FOOFO�LVJO�TPJUBU�(3".�IVPMUPPO��4F�WPJ�TÊÊTUÊÊ�BJLBB�
ja rahaa. Tämä luettelo sisältää ongelmia, jotka eivät johdu virheellisestä työstä 
tai käytetystä materiaalista. Joitain tässä kuvatuista toiminnoista ei ehkä ole 
laitteessasi.

Jääkaappi ei käy
t� 0OLP�KÊÊLBBQJO�WJSUBKPIUP�LVOOPMMB�LJJOOJ�QJTUPSBTJBTTB �"TFUB�QJTUPLF�TFJOÊQJTUPSBTJBBO�
t� 0OLP�KÊÊLBBQJO�QJTUPSBTJBO�TVMBLF�UBJ�QÊÊTVMBLF�QBMBOVU �5BSLJTUB�TVMBLF�
Kondensaatiota laitteen sivuseinässä.
t� )ZWJO�LZMNÊ�ZNQÊSJTUÚ��0WFO�KBULVWB�BWBBNJOFO�KB�TVMLFNJOFO��)ZWJO�LPTUFB�

ZNQÊSJTUÚ��/FTUFQJUPJTUFO�SVPLJFO�TÊJMZUZT�BWPJNFTTB�BTUJBTTB��0WFO�KÊUUÊNJOFO�
raolleen.

t� 5FSNPTUBBUJO�TÊÊUÊNJOFO�LZMNFNNÊMMF��
t� MÊ�BWBB�PWFB�OJJO�VTFJO�ÊMÊLÊ�KÊUÊ�TJUÊ�BVLJ�QJULÊLTJ�BJLB
t� 4ÊJMZUÊ�FMJOUBSWJLLFJUB�TVMKFUVJTTB�BTUJPJTTB�
t� 1ZZIJ�LPOEFOTPJUVOVU�WFTJ�LVJWBMMB�MJJOBMMB�KB�UBSLJTUB�UVMFFLP�TJUÊ�MJTÊÊ�
Kompressori ei käy
t� ,PNQSFTTPSJ�TBNNVV�ÊLJMMJTFO�WJSUBLBULPLTFO�TBUUVFTTB�UBJ�LVO�WJSUB�TBNNVV�KB�

syttyy uudelleen, kun jääkaapin jäähdytysjärjestelmän jäähdytysaineenpaine ei ole vielä 
tasapainossa.

t� +ÊÊLBBQQJ�LÊZOOJTUZZ�OPJO���NJOVVUJO�LVMVUUVB��4PJUB�IVPMUPPO�KPT�KÊÊLBBQQJ�FJ�
käynnisty tässä ajassa.

t� +ÊÊLBBQJO�TVMBUVTKBLTP�PO�LÊZOOJTTÊ��5ÊNÊ�PO�OPSNBBMJB�UÊZTBVUPNBBUUJTFTUJ�
JUTFTVMBUUBWBTTB�KÊÊLBBQJTTB��4VMBUVTLJFSUP�UBQBIUVV�UJFUZJO�WÊMJBKPJO�

t� +ÊÊLBBQQJB�FJ�PMF�LZULFUUZ�QJTUPSBTJBBO��7BSNJTUB�FUUÊ�QJTUPLF�PO�BTFUFUUV�UJVLBTUJ�
seinäpistorasiaan.

t�5BSLJTUB�MÊNQÚUJMB�BTFUVLTFU��
t�4ÊILÚLBULPT��4PJUB�TÊILÚOUPJNJUUBKBMMF�
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Jääkaappi käy alituiseen tai pitkän ajan.
t� 6VTJ�KÊÊLBBQQJTJ�WPJ�PMMB�MFWFÊNQJ�LVJO�FEFMMJOFO��5ÊNÊ�PO�BJWBO�OPSNBBMJB��4VVSFU�

jääkaapit käyvät kauemmin.
t� )VPOFMÊNQÚUJMB�WPJ�PMMB�MJJBO�LPSLFB��5ÊNÊ�PO�OPSNBBMJB�
t� +ÊÊLBBQQJ�PO�WPJUV�LZULFÊ�QÊÊMMF�ÊTLFUUÊJO�UBJ�TJJIFO�PO�TÊJMÚUUZ�ÊTLFUUÊJO�SVPLBB��

Jääkaapin jäähtyminen oikeaan lämpötilaan voi kestää muutamia tunteja kauemmin.
t� 4VVSJ�NÊÊSÊ�SVPLBB�PO�WPJUV�TÊJMÚÊ�KÊÊLBBQQJJO�ÊTLFUUÊJO��-ÊNNJO�SVPLB�BJIFVUUBB�

jääkaapin käymisen pitempään, kunnes se saavuttaa turvallisen säilytyslämpötilan.
t� 0WFU�PO�WPJUV�BWBUB�ÊTLFUUÊJO�UBJ�KÊUFUUZ�SBPMMFFO�QJULÊLTJ�BJLBB��+ÊÊLBBQQJJO�QÊÊTTZU�

MÊNNJO�JMNB�BJIFVUUBB�KÊÊLBBQJO�LÊZNJTFO�QJUFNNÊO�BJLBB��"WBB�PWJB�IBSWFNNJO�
t� +ÊÊLBBQQJ�PO�TÊÊEFUUZ�IZWJO�BMIBJTFMMF�MÊNQÚUJMBMMF��4ÊÊEÊ�KÊÊLBBQJO�MÊNQÚUJMB�

lämpimämmäksi ja odota, kunnes haluttu lämpötila on saavutettu.
t� +ÊÊLBBQJO�PWFO�UJJWJTUF�WPJ�PMMB�MJLBJOFO�LVMVOVU�SJLLPVUVOVU�UBJ�IVPOPTUJ�QBJLBMMBBO���

Puhdista tai vaihda tiiviste. Vahingoittunut, rikkoutunut tiiviste aiheuttaa jääkaapin 
käymisen pitempiä aikoja oikean lämpötilan ylläpitämiseksi.

Jääkaapissa säilytetty ruoka jäätyy.
t� +ÊÊLBBQQJ�PO�TÊÊEFUUZ�IZWJO�BMIBJTFMMF�MÊNQÚUJMBMMF��4ÊÊEÊ�KÊÊLBBQJO�MÊNQÚUJMB�

lämpimämmäksi ja tarkista.
Jääkaapin lämpötila on hyvin korkea.
t� +ÊÊLBBQQJ�PO�TÊÊEFUUZ�IZWJO�LPSLFBMMF�MÊNQÚUJMBMMF��.VVUB�MÊNQÚUJMBB�LVOOFT�TF�

saavuttaa riittävän tason.
t� 0WJ�PO�WPJUV�KÊUUÊÊ�SBPMMFFO��4VMKF�PWJ�LPLPOBBO�
t� 4VVSJ�NÊÊSÊ�SVPLBB�PO�WPJUV�TÊJMÚÊ�KÊÊLBBQQJJO�ÊTLFUUÊJO��0EPUB�LVOOFT�KÊÊLBBQQJ�

saavuttaa halutun lämpötilan.
t� +ÊÊLBBQJO�WJSUBKPIUP�PO�WPJUV�MJJUUÊÊ�QJTUPSBTJBBO�ÊTLFUUÊJO���+ÊÊLBBQJO�KÊÊIUZNJOFO�

kokonaan kestää kauemmin sen koon vuoksi.

Käyntiääni voimistuu, kun jääkaappi käy.
t� +ÊÊLBBQJO�LÊZUUÚUFIP�TBBUUBB�NVVUUVB�ZNQÊSJTUÚO�MÊNQÚUJMBO�NVVUPTUFO�NVLBBO��4F�

on normaalia eikä ole vika.
Tärinä tai melu.
t� -BUUJB�PO�FQÊUBTBJOFO�UBJ�IFJLLP��+ÊÊLBBQQJ�IVPKVV�LVO�TJUÊ�TJJSSFUÊÊO�IJUBBTUJ��7BSNJTUB�

että lattia on tasainen, luja, ja että se kestää jääkaapin painon.
t� .FMV�TBBUUBB�KPIUVBMBJUUFFTFFO�UBJ�TFO�QÊÊMMF�MBJUFUVJTUB�UBWBSPJTUB�
Esiintyy nesteen vuotamisen tai suihkuamisen kaltaisia ääniä.
t� /FTUFFU�KB�LBBTVU�LJFSUÊWÊU�KÊÊLBBQJO�LÊZUUÚQFSJBBUUFJEFO�NVLBJTFTUJ��4F�PO�OPSNBBMJB�

eikä ole vika.
Kuuluu tuulen huminan kaltaista ääntä.
t� *MNB�BLUJWBBUUPSFJUB�	UVVMFUUJNJB
�LÊZUFUÊÊO�KÊÊLBBQJO�KÊÊIEZUUÊNJTFFO�UFIPLLBBTUJ��4F�PO�

normaalia eikä ole vika.
Kondensaatio jääkaapin sisäseinissä.
t� ,VVNB�KB�LPTUFB�TÊÊ�MJTÊÊ�KÊÊUZNJTUÊ�KB�LPOEFOTBBUJPUB��4F�PO�OPSNBBMJB�FJLÊ�PMF�WJLB��
t� 0WJ�PO�SBPMMBBO��7BSNJTUB�FUUÊ�TF�PO�TVMKFUUV�LPLPOBBO�
t� 0WFB�PO�WPJUV�BWBUB�KBULVWBTUJ�UBJ�TF�PO�WPJUV�KÊUUÊÊ�BVLJ�QJULÊLTJ�BJLBB��"WBB�PWFB�

harvemmin.



FI18

Kosteutta esiintyy jääkaapin ulkopinnoilla tai ovien välissä.
t� 4ÊÊ�WPJ�PMMB�LPTUFB��5ÊNÊ�PO�BJWBO�OPSNBBMJB�LPTUFBMMB�TÊÊMMÊ��,VO�LPTUFVUUB�PO�

vähemmän, kondensaatio häviää.
Paha haju jääkaapin sisällä.
t� +ÊÊLBBQJO�TJTÊQVPMJ�PO�QVIEJTUFUUBWB��1VIEJTUB�KÊÊLBBQJO�TJTÊQVPMJ�TJFOFMMÊ�MÊNQJNÊMMÊ�

vedellä tai hiilihapollisella vedellä.
t� +PULVU�BTUJBU�UBJ�QBLLBVTNBUFSJBBMJU�WPJWBU�PMMB�IBKVO�BJIFVUUBKJB��,ÊZUÊ�FSJMBJTUB�

säilytysastiaa tai erimerkkistä pakkausmateriaalia.
Ovi/ovet eivät mene kiinni.
t� &MJOUBSWJLFQBLLBVLTFU�WPJWBU�FTUÊÊ�PWFO�TVMLFVUVNJTFO��1PJTUB�QBLLBVLTFU�KPULB�PWBU�

oven esteenä.
t� +ÊÊLBBQQJ�FJ�UPEFOOÊLÚJTFTUJ�PMF�BJWBO�QZTUZTVPSBTTB�MBUUJBMMB�KB�TF�WPJ�LFJOVB�IJFNBO�

TJJSSFUUZOÊ��4ÊÊEÊ�OPTUPSVVWFKB�
t� -BUUJB�FJ�PMF�UBTBJOFO�UBJ�LFTUÊWÊ��7BSNJTUB�FUUÊ�MBUUJB�PO�UBTBJOFO�KB�FUUÊ�TF�LFTUÊÊ�

jääkaapin painon.
-PLFSPU�PWBU�KVVUUVOFFU�
t� &MJOUBSWJLLFJUB�WPJ�PMMB�LPTLFUVLTJTTB�MPLFSPO�LBUUPPO��+ÊSKFTUÊ�SVPBU�VVEFMMFFO�

vetolaatikossa.
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1  Your refrigerator  

1. Movable shelves
2. Interior light & Thermostat knob
3. Defrost water collection channel - Drain 

tube
4. Glass shelf

5. Vegatable drawer
6. Adjustable front feet
7. Table-top
8. Door shelves

2

1

4

5

1

6

3

1

�

�

�

�

C �'JHVSFT�UIBU�UBLF�QMBDF�JO�UIJT�JOTUSVDUJPO�NBOVBM�BSF�TDIFNBUJD�BOE�NBZ�OPU�
correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are not included in the 
product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.
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2  Important Safety Warnings
Please read through the following 
information.If this information is not 
followed, personal injury or material 
damage may occur and all warranty 
and reliability commitments will 
become invalid.

Intended use
t� 5IJT�QSPEVDU�JT�EFTJHOFE�GPS�EPNFTUJD�

use.
t� *U�TIPVME�OPU�CF�VTFE�PVUEPPST��*U�JT�

not appropriate to use it outdoor even 
if the place is covered with a roof. 

General safety
t� 8IFO�ZPV�XBOU�UP�EJTQPTF�PG�UIF�

product, we recommend you to 
consult the authorized service in order 
to get information on disposal and 
available facilities.

t� $POTVMU�(3".�TFSWJDF�GPS�BMM�ZPVS�
questions and problems related to the 
refrigerator. 

t�� 7BQPS�BOE�WBQPSJ[FE�DMFBOJOH�
materials should never be used in 
connection with the cleaning and 
defrosting of your refrigerator. In such 
cases, the vapor might get in contact 
with the electrical parts and cause 
short circuit or electric shock. 

t� /FWFS�VTF�UIF�FRVJQNFOU�GSPN�ZPVS�
refrigerator such as the door as a 
support or a step.

t� %P�OPU�VTF�FMFDUSJDBM�EFWJDFT�JOTJEF�
the freezer.

t� %P�OPU�EBNBHF�UIF�DPPMJOH�DJSDVJU�
where the refrigerant is circulating, 
with drilling or cutting tools. The 
refrigerant that might blow out when 
the gas channels of the evaporator, 

pipe extensions or surface coatings 
are punctured may cause skin 
irritations and eye injuries.

t� %P�OPU�DPWFS�PS�CMPDL�UIF�WFOUJMBUJPO�
holes on your refrigerator with any 
material.

t� 3FQBJST�PG�UIF�FMFDUSJDBM�BQQMJBODFT�
must only be made by qualified 
QFPQMF��3FQBJST�QFSGPSNFE�CZ�
unqualified people may cause a risk 
for the user.

t� *O�DBTF�PG�BOZ�GBJMVSF�NBJOUFOBODF�PS�
repair,disconnect your refrigerator’s 
mains supply by either turning off the 
relevant fuse or by unplugging your 
appliance. 

t� %P�OPU�QVMM��UIF�DBCMF�XIFO�QVMMJOH�PVU�
the plug. 

t� 'MBNNBCMF�JUFNT�PS�QSPEVDUT�UIBU�
contain flammable gases (e.g. spray) 
as well as  explosive materials must 
never be kept in the appliance.

t�� %P�OPU�VTF�NFDIBOJDBM�EFWJDFT�
or other means to accelerate the 
defrosting proces, other than the ones 
recommended by the manufacturer.

t� %P�OPU�PQFSBUF�B�EBNBHFE�GSFF[FS��
$POTVMU�(3".�TFSWJDF�JG�ZPV�IBWF�BOZ�
doubts.

t� &MFDUSJDBM�TBGFUZ�PG�ZPVS�XJMM�POMZ�CF�
covered by the guaranteebe covered 
by the guarantee if the earth system in 
your house complies with standards.

t� &YQPTJOH�UIF�QSPEVDU�UP�SBJO�TOPX�
sun and wind is dangerous with 
respect to electrical safety.
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t� $POUBDU�UIF�(3".�TFSWJDF�XIFO�
there is a power cable damage and 
etc. so that it will not create a danger 
for you.

t� /FWFS�QMVH�UIF�GSFF[FS�JOUP�UIF��PVUMFU�
during installation or a, risk of death or 
serious injury may occur.

t� 5IJT�GSFF[FS�JT�POMZ�POMZ�EFTJHOFE�GPS�
storing food. It should not be used for 
any other purposes.

t� 5IF�MBCFM�UIBU�EFTDSJCFT�UIF�UFDIOJDBM�
specification of the product is located 
on the inner left side of the freezer.

t� %P�OPU�DPOOFDU�UIF�GSFF[FS�UP�
electronic energy saving systems 
which turn off the electricity as they 
may damage the product. 

t�� *G�UIF�QPXFS�TVQQMZ�JT�EJTDPOOFDUFE�
in manually controlled freezers please 
wait for at least 5 minutes before 
reconnecting the power.

t�� 5IJT�VTFS�HVJEF�TIPVME�CF�QBTTFE�UP�
the next owner of the freezer if the 
ownership changes.

t� 8IFO�NPWJOH�UIF�GSFF[FS�NBLF�TVSF�
that you do not damage the power 
cord. In order to prevent fire the power 
DPSE�NVTU�OPU�CF�UXJTUFE��)FBWZ�
objects should not be placed on 
the power cord. When the freezer is 
plugged into the socket do not touch 
the power outlet with wet hands.

t� %P�OPU�DPOOFDU�UIF�GSFF[FST�JG�UIF�
electric outlet is loose.

t� %P�OPU�TQMBTI�XBUFS�EJSFDUMZ�PO�UIF�
outer or inner parts of the freezer due 
to safety.

t� %P�OPU�TQSBZ�JOGMBNNBCMF�NBUFSJBMT�
such as propane gas etc near the 
freezer due to the risk of fire and 
explosion.

t� %P�OPU�QMBDF�PCKFDUT�GJMMFE�XJUI�XBUFS�
on top of the freezer as it may result in 
electric shock or fire.

t�� %P�OPU�PWFSMPBE�UIF�GSFF[FS�XJUI�
excess food. The excess food may 
fall out when the door is opened 
resulting in injuring you or damaging 
the freezer. Do not place objects on 
top of the refrigerator as the objects 
may fall out when opening or closing 
the freezer door.

t�� *G�UIF�GSFF[FS�XJMM�OPU�CF�PQFSBUFE�GPS�
an extended period of time it should 
be unplugged. A problem in the 
electrical cable insulation may result in 
fire.

t� 5IF�UJQ�PG�UIF�FMFDUSJD�QMVH�TIPVME�CF�
cleaned regularly otherwise it may 
cause fire.

t� 5IF�GSFF[FS�NBZ�NPWF�XIFO�UIF�
adjustable feet are not positioned 
GJSNMZ�PO�UIF�GMPPS��#Z�VTJOH�UIF�
adjustable feet you can ensure that 
the freezer is positioned firmly on the 
floor.

t� %P�OPU�QVMM�UIF�GSFF[FS�CZ�UIF�EPPS�
handle when moving the product as 
it may disconnect the handle from the 
refrigerator.

t� �*G�ZPV�XBOU�UP�QMBDF�UXP�QSPEVDUT�
side by side, we recommend you to 
buy a decoration kit, which includes 
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a mat to be placed on the side of the 
product. A decoration part is placed 
between the products to hide the gap 
between the products.

Child safety
t� $IJMESFO�TIPVME�CF�TVQFSWJTFE�UP�

ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance

Compliance with WEEE 
Directive and Disposing of 
the Waste Product: 

This product complies with EU WEEE 
Directive (2012/19/EU). This 
product bears a classification 
symbol for waste electrical 
and electronic equipment 
(WEEE).This product has 
been manufactured with 
high quality parts and 

materials which can be reused and are 
suitable for recycling. Do not dispose of 
the waste product with normal domestic 
and other wastes at the end of its 
service life. Take it to the collection 
center for the recycling of electrical and 
electronic equipment. Please consult 
your local authorities to learn about 
these collection centers.

 Compliance with RoHS 
Directive:

The product you have purchased 
DPNQMJFT� XJUI� &6� 3P)4� %JSFDUJWF�
(2011/65/EU). It does not contain 
harmful and prohibited materials 
specified in the Directive.

Package information
Packaging materials of the product 

are manufactured from recyclable 
materials in accordance with our 
/BUJPOBM� &OWJSPONFOU� 3FHVMBUJPOT�� %P�
not dispose of the packaging materials 
together with the domestic or other 
wastes. Take them to the packaging 
material collection points designated 
by the local authorities.

HC Warning
t� This product is equipped with 

a cooling system that contains 
R600a: 

 This gas is flammable. Therefore, pay 
attention  not to damage the cooling 
system and piping during usage 
and transportation. In the event of 
damage, keep your product away 
from potential fire sources that can 
cause the product to catch a fire and 
ventilate the room in which the unit is 
placed. 

Energy-saving precautions
t� %P�OPU�MFBWF�UIF�EPPS�PG�ZPVS�GSFF[FS�

open for a long time.
t� %P�OPU�PWFSMPBE�ZPVS�GSFF[FS�TP�UIBU�

the air circulation inside of it is not 
prevented.

t� %P�OPU�JOTUBMM�ZPVS�GSFF[FS�VOEFS�
direct sunlight or near heat 
emitting appliances such as ovens, 
dishwashers or radiators.

t� 1BZ�BUUFOUJPO�UP�LFFQ�ZPVS�GPPE�JO�
closed containers.
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3  Installation 

B Please remember that the 
manufacturer shall not be held liable if 
the information given in the user guide 
is not observed.

Points to be considered 
when re-transporting your 
refrigerator
1. Your refrigerator must be emptied and 

cleaned prior to any transportation.
2. Shelves, accessories, and etc. have to 

be fastened securely by adhesive tape 
against any jolt before repackaging.

3. Packaging must be tied with thick 
tapes and strong ropes and the 
rules of transportation printed on the 
package must be followed.

Please do not forget…
That recycled material is an 
indispensable source for the nature 
and for our national resources.
If you would like to contribute to the 
recycling of the packaging materials, 
you can get further information from 
the environmental bodies or local 
authorities.

Before operating your 
refrigerator
#FGPSF�TUBSUJOH�UP�VTF�ZPVS�SFGSJHFSBUPS�

check the following:
1. The interior of the refrigerator has to 

be dry and it is possible for the air 
to circulate freely at the back of the 
appliance.

2. You can install the 2 spacers as 
illustrated in the figure. Spacers  will 
provide the required distance between 
your refrigerator and the wall in 

order to allow the air circulation. (The 
illustrated figure is only an example 
and does not match exactly with your 
product.)

3. Clean the interior of the refrigerator as 
recommended in the “Maintenance 
and cleaning” section.

4. Plug the refrigerator into the outlet. 
When the  door is open the interior 
light in the refrigerator compartment 
will be switched on. 

5. You will hear a noise as the 
compressor starts up. The liquid and 
gases sealed within the refrigeration 
system may also give rise to noise, 
even if the compressor is not running 
and this is quite normal. 

6. The front
 edges of the refrigerator may feel 

warm. This is normal. These areas 
are designed to be warm to avoid 
condensation.
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Electric connection
Connect your product to a grounded 

socket which is being protected by a 
fuse with the appropriate capacity.
Important:
t�� 5IF�DPOOFDUJPO�NVTU�CFJO�

accordance with with national 
regulations.

t�� 5IF�QPXFS�DBCMF�QMVH�NVTU�CF�FBTJMZ�
accessible after installation.

t�� &YUFOTJPO�DPSET�BOE�DPOOFDUPS�NVTU�
not be used for connection.

B A damaged power cable must be 
replaced by a qualified electrician.

Disposing of the packaging
The packaging may be dangerous 

for children. Keep it out of the reach of 
children or dispose of it by classifying it in 
accordance with the waste instructions. 
Do not dispose of it together with the 
normal household waste.

The packaging of your refrigerator is 
made from recyclable materials.

Disposing of your old 
refrigerator

Dispose of your old refrigerator without 
harming to the environment.
t� :PV�NBZ�DPOTVMU�ZPVS�BVUIPSJ[FE�

retailer or the recycling depot in your 
municpality about the disposal of your 
refrigerator.

#FGPSF� EJTQPTJOH� PG� ZPVS� SFGSJHFSBUPS�
cut out the electric plug and, if there 
are any locks on the door, make them 
inoperable in order to protect children 
against any danger.

Placing and Installation
1. Install your refrigerator in a place 

that allows ease of use.
2. There must be appropriate air 

ventilation around your refrigerator in 
order to achieve an efficient operation.

3.Place your refrigerator on an even
floor surface to prevent jolts.
4. Do not keep your refrigerator in 

ambient temperatures under 10°C.
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 Installation (Under the 
counter)

t�*OUFSOBM�IFJHIU�PG�UIF�DPVOUFS�TIPVME�
be 820mm.

(!) Cookers or other heat sources must 
not be placed above the counter where 
the appliance is  installed under the 
counter.
t�5IF�NBJOT�XBMM�TPDLFU�QMVH�NVTU�CF�

close to the right or left hand side of the 
appliance.

t� 3FNPWF� UIF� UPQ� DPWFS� PG� UIF�
appliance. There are 4 screws(2 pieces 
at the back, 2 pieces below the front 
edge) that should be removed. 
Fig. 1
t� $VU� UIF� QBSU� TIPXO� JO� UIF� QJDUVSF�

and then remove it by the help of pliers.
t� 1MBDF� ZPV� BQQMJBODF� VOEFS� UIF�

counter and adjust the front feets until 
its top touches to the counter.

In order to use the product under the 
counter, the distance between the wall 
and the reference indicated in the top 
connection plastic must be minimum 
595 mm. 
Fig. 2-3
t�'JY�UIF�BQQMJBODF�VOEFS�UIF�DPVOUFS�

by using 2 of the screws that was 
removed from the top cover.(Material of 
the counter must be plastics or wood 
based!) 
Fig. 4

Adjusting the legs
If your refrigerator is unbalanced;
You can balance your refrigerator by 

turning its front legs as illustrated in the 
figure. The corner where the leg exists is 
lowered when you turn in the direction 
of black arrow and raised when you 
turn in the opposite direction. Taking 
help from someone to slightly lift the 
refrigerator will facilitate this process.
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Reversing the doors
Proceed in numerical order
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4  Preparation

C� 'PS�B�GSFFTUBOEJOH�BQQMJBODF��UIJT�
refrigerating appliance is not intended 
to be used as a built-in appliance.

C Your refrigerator should be installed at 
least 30 cm away from heat sources 
such as hobs, ovens, central heater 
and stoves and at least 5 cm away 
from electrical ovens and should not 
be located under direct sunlight.

C The ambient temperature of 
the room where you install your 
refrigerator should at least be 10°C. 
Operating your refrigerator under 
cooler conditions than this is not 
recommended with regard to its 
efficiency.

C Please make sure that the interior of 
your refrigerator is cleaned thoroughly.

C When you operate your refrigerator 
for the first time, please observe the 
following instructions during the initial 
six hours.

 -  The door should not be opened 
frequently.

 -  It must be operated empty without 
any food in it.

 -  Do not unplug your refrigerator. If 
a power failure occurs out of your 
control, please see the warnings in 
UIF�i3FDPNNFOEFE�TPMVUJPOT�GPS�
the problems” section.

C Original packaging and foam 
materials should be kept for future 
transportations or moving.

C If two refrigerators are to be installed 
side by side, there should be at least 
2 cm distance between them.
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5  Using your refrigerator

The operating temperature is regulated 
by the temperature control.

1 = Lowest cooling setting 
(Warmest setting)
5 = Highest cooling setting 
(Coldest setting)

(Or)

Min. = Lowest cooling setting 
(Warmest setting)
Max. = Highest cooling setting 
(Coldest setting) 

The average temperature inside the 
fridge should be around +5°C.

Please choose the setting according 
to the desired temperature.

You can stop operation of your 
appliance by turning the thermostat 
knob to “0” position.

Please note that there will be different 
temperatures in the cooling area.

The coldest region is immediately 
above the vegetable compartment.

Warm Cold
1        2       3        4       5

(Or) Min. Max.

The interior temperature also depends 
on ambient temperature, the frequency 
with which the door is opened and the 
amount of food kept inside.    
'SFRVFOUMZ� PQFOJOH� UIF� EPPS� DBVTFT�

the interior temperature to rise.
'PS� UIJT� SFBTPO� JU� JT� SFDPNNFOEFE�

to close the door again as soon as 
possible after use.

Using interior compartments
Moveable shelves: Distance between 

the shelves can be adjusted when 
necessary.

Vegetable drawer: Vegetables and 
fruits can be stored in this compartment.
#PUUMF�TIFMG��#PUUMFT�KBST�BOE�UJOT�DBO�

be placed in this shelf.

Defrosting of the appliance

The fridge compartment defrosts 
automatically. The thawing water 
flows through the drain channel into a 
collection container at the back of the 
appliance.

During defrosting, water droplets form 
at the back wall of the fridge due to the 
evaporation.

If not all of the drops run down, 
they may freeze again after defrosting 
DPNQMFUFT�� 3FNPWF� UIFN� XJUI� B� TPGU�
cloth dampened with warm water. Do 
not use hard or sharp objects.

Check the flow of the thawed water 
from time to time. It may become 
blocked occasionally. Clean it with a 
pipe-cleaner or similar implement.
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Cooling

Food storage
The fridge compartment is for the 

short-term storage of fresh food and 
drinks.

Store milk products in the intended 
compartment in the refrigerator.
#PUUMFT� DBO� CF� TUPSFE� JO� UIF� CPUUMF�

holder or in the bottle shelf of the door.
3BX�NFBU�JT�CFTU�LFQU�JO�B�QPMZFUIZMFOF�

bag in the compartment at the very 
bottom of the refrigerator.  

t�"UUFOUJPO
Store concentrated alcohol in a 

container only standing upright and 
tightly closed.
t�"UUFOUJPO

Do not store explosive substances or 
containers with flammable propellant 
gases (canned cream, spray cans etc.) 
in the appliance.

There is a danger of explosion.
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6  Maintenance and cleaning

A� /FWFS�VTF�HBTPMJOF�CFO[FOF�PS�TJNJMBS�
substances for cleaning purposes.

B We recommend that you unplug the 
freezer before cleaning.

t� /FWFS�VTF�BOZ�TIBSQ�BCSBTJWF�
instrument, soap, household cleaner, 
detergent and wax polish for cleaning.

t� 6TF�MVLFXBSN�XBUFS�UP�DMFBO�UIF�
cabinet of your freezer and wipe it dry.

t� 6TF�B�EBNQ�DMPUI�XSVOH�PVU�JO�
a solution of one teaspoon of 
bicarbonate of soda to one pint of 
water to clean the interior and wipe it 
dry.

t� *G�ZPVS�GSFF[FS�JT�OPU�HPJOH�UP�CF�VTFE�
for a long period of time, unplug the 
power cable, remove all food, clean it 
and leave the door ajar.

t� $IFDL�EPPS�TFBMT�SFHVMBSMZ�UP�FOTVSF�
they are clean and free from food 
particles.

A To remove door racks, remove all the 
contents and then simply push the 
door rack upwards from the base.

A/FWFS�VTF�DMFBOJOH�BHFOUT�PS�XBUFS�
that contain chlorine to clean the 
outer surfaces and chromium coated 
parts of the product. Chlorine causes 
corrosion on such metal surfaces.

Protection of plastic 
surfaces 
t� %P�OPU�QVU��MJRVJE�PJMT�PS�PJM�DPPLFE�

meals in your freezer in unsealed 
containers as they may damage the 
plastic surfaces of your freezer. In 
case of spilling or smearing oil on the 
plastic surfaces, clean and rinse the 
relevant part of the surface at once 
with warm water.
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7  Recommended solutions for the problems
1MFBTF�SFWJFX�UIJT�MJTU�CFGPSF�DBMMJOH�UIF�(3".�TFSWJDF��*U�NJHIU�TBWF�ZPV�UJNF�BOE�

money. This list includes frequent complaints that are not arising from defective 
workmanship or material usage. Some of the features described here may not 
exist in your product.

The  freezer does not operate. 
t� *T�UIF�GSFF[FS�QSPQFSMZ�QMVHHFE�JO �*OTFSU�UIF�QMVH�UP�UIF�XBMM�TPDLFU�
t� *T�UIF�GVTF�PG�UIF�TPDLFU�UP�XIJDI�ZPVS�GSFF[FS�JT�DPOOFDUFE�UP�PS�UIF�NBJO�GVTF�

CMPXO�PVU �$IFDL�UIF�GVTF�
Condensation on the side wall of the freezer.

t� 7FSZ�DPME�BNCJFOU�DPOEJUJPOT��'SFRVFOU�PQFOJOH�BOE�DMPTJOH�PG�UIF�EPPS��)JHIMZ�
humid ambient conditions. Leaving the door ajar. Switching the thermostat 
control to a colder temperature. 

t� %FDSFBTJOH�UIF�UJNF�UIF�EPPT�JT�MFGU�PQFO�PS�VTJOH�JU�MFTT�GSFRVFOUMZ�
t� 8JQF�UIF�DPOEFOTBUJPO�VTJOH�B�ESZ�DMPUI�BOE�DIFDL�JG�JU�QFSTJTUT�

The compressor is not running
t���*O�DBTF�PG�BO�FMFDUSJDBM�DVU�UIF�GSFF[FS�DBOOPU�TUBSU�VQ�SJHIU�BXBZ�BT�UIF�

compressor has to balance the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system of the 
freezer. The alignment of the refrigerant pressure will lead to a postponement of 
UIF�TUBSU�VQ�CZ���NJOVUFT��1MFBTF�DPOUBDU�(3".�TFSWJDF�JG�UIF�GSFF[FS�EPFT�OPU�
start up at the end of this period. 

t� 5IF�GSFF[FS�JT�JO�UIF�EFGSPTU�DZDMF��5IJT�JT�OPSNBM�GPS�B�GVMM�BVUPNBUJDBMMZ�EFGSPTUJOH�
freezer. The defrostning cycle occurs periodically.

t� :PVS�GSFF[FS�JT�OPU�QMVHHFE�JOUP�UIF�TPDLFU��.BLF�TVSF�UIBU�UIF�QMVH�GJUT�QSPQFSMZ�
into the socket.

t� "SF�UIF�UFNQFSBUVSF�BEKVTUNFOUT�DPSSFDUMZ�NBEF 
t� 5IF�QPXFS�NJHIU�CF�DVU�PGG�
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The freezer is running frequently or for a long time.
t� :PVS�OFX�QSPEVDU�NBZ�CF�XJEFS�UIBO�UIF�QSFWJPVT�POF��5IJT�JT�RVJUF�OPSNBM��

Large freezers operate for a longer period of time.
t� 5IF�BNCJFOU�SPPN�UFNQFSBUVSF�NBZ�CF�IJHI��5IJT�JT�RVJUF�OPSNBM�
t� 5IF�GSFF[FS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�QMVHHFE�JO�SFDFOUMZ�PS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�MPBEFE�

with food. Cooling down of the freezer completely may last for a couple of hours 
longer.

t� -BSHF�BNPVOUT�PG�IPU�GPPE�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�QVU�JO�UIF�GSFF[FS�SFDFOUMZ��)PU�GPPE�
causes longer running of the freezer until it reaches the safe storage temperature.

t� 5IF�EPPS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�PQFOFE�GSFRVFOUMZ�PS�MFGU�BKBS�GPS�B�MPOH�UJNF��5IF�
warm air that has entered into the freezer causes the freezer to run for longer 
periods of time. Open the door less frequently.

t� 5IF�GSFF[FS�EPPS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�MFGU�BKBS��$IFDL�JG�UIF�EPPS�JT�UJHIUMZ�DMPTFE�
t� 5IF�GSFF[FS�JT�BEKVTUFE�UP�B�WFSZ�MPX�UFNQFSBUVSF��"EKVTU�UIF�GSFF[FS�UFNQFSBUVSF�

to a warmer degree and wait until the temperature is achieved.
t� 5IF�EPPS�TFBM�PG�UIF�GSFF[FS�NBZ�CF�TPJMFE�XPSO�PVU�CSPLFO�PS�OPU�QMBDFE�

properly. Clean or replace the seal. A damaged or broken sea causes the freezer 
to run for a longer period of time in order to maintain the current temperature.

The food kept in the fridge compartment drawers are freezing.
t� 5IF�GSJEHF�UFNQFSBUVSF�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�BEKVTUFE�UP�B�WFSZ�MPX�UFNQFSBUVSF��

Adjust the fridge temperature to a warmer degree and check.
The temperature in the freezer is very high.

t� 5IF�GSJEHF�UFNQFSBUVSF�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�BEKVTUFE�UP�B�WFSZ�IJHI�EFHSFF��$IBOHF�
the temperature of the freezer until the freezer temperature reaches to a sufficient 
level.

t� 5IF�EPPS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�PQFOFE�GSFRVFOUMZ�PS�MFGU�BKBS�GPS�B�MPOH�UJNF��PQFO�JU�
less frequently.

t� 5IF�EPPS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�MFGU�BKBS��DMPTF�UIF�EPPS�DPNQMFUFMZ�
t� -BSHF�BNPVOU�PG�IPU�GPPE�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�QVU�JO�UIF�SFGSJHFSBUPS�SFDFOUMZ��8BJU�

until the fridge reaches the desired temperature.
t� 5IF�SFGSJHFSBUPS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�QMVHHFE�JO�SFDFOUMZ��$PPMJOH�EPXO�PG�UIF�

refrigerator completely takes time.
The operation noise increases when the refrigerator is running.

t� 5IF�PQFSBUJOH�QFSGPSNBODF�PG�UIF�SFGSJHFSBUPS�NBZ�DIBOHF�EVF�UP�UIF�DIBOHFT�JO�
the ambient temperature. It is normal and not a fault.

Vibrations or noise.
t� 5IF�GMPPS�JT�OPU�MFWFM�PS�JU�JT�XFBL��5IF�SFGSJHFSBUPS�SPDLT�XIFO�NPWFE�TMPXMZ��

Make sure that the floor is strong enough to carry the freezer, and that the floor is 
level. 

t� 5IF�OPJTF�NBZ�CF�DBVTFE�CZ�UIF�JUFNT�QVU�POUP�UIF�SFGSJHFSBUPS��*UFNT�PO�UPQ�PG�
the refrigerator should be removed.
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There are noises coming from the refrigerator like liquid spilling or spraying.
t� -JRVJE�BOE�HBT�GMPXT�IBQQFO�JO�BDDPSEBODF�XJUI�UIF�PQFSBUJOH�QSJODJQMFT�PG�ZPVS�

refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.
There is a noise like wind blowing.

t� 'BOT�BSF�VTFE�JO�PSEFS�UP�DPPM�UIF�SFGSJHFSBUPS��*U�JT�OPSNBM�BOE�OPU�B�GBVMU�
Condensation on the inner walls of the refrigerator.

t� )PU�BOE�IVNJE�XFBUIFS�JODSFBTFT�JDJOH�BOE�DPOEFOTBUJPO��*U�JT�OPSNBM�BOE�OPU�B�
fault. 

t� 5IF�EPPS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�MFGU�BKBS��NBLF�TVSF�UIBU�UIF�EPPS�JT�DMPTFE�GVMMZ�
t� 5IF�EPPS�NJHIU�IBWF�CFFO�PQFOFE�GSFRVFOUMZ�PS�MFGU�BKBS�GPS�B�MPOH�UJNF��PQFO�JU�

less frequently.
)VNJEJUZ�PDDVST�PO�UIF�PVUTJEF�PG�UIF�SFGSJHFSBUPS

t� 5IFSF�NJHIU�CF�IVNJEJUZ�JO�UIF�BJS��UIJT�JT�RVJUF�OPSNBM�JO�IVNJE�XFBUIFS��8IFO�
the humidity is less, condensation will disappear.

A bad odor inside the refrigerator.
t� 5IF�JOUFSJPS�PG�UIF�SFGSJHFSBUPS�NVTU�CF�DMFBOFE��$MFBO�UIF�UIF�JOUFSJPS�PG�UIF�

refrigerator with a sponge, lukewarm water or carbonated water. 
t� 4PNF�DPOUBJOFST�PS�QBDLBHJOH�NJHIU�DBVTF�UIF�TNFMM��6TF�B�EJGGFSFOU�DPOUBJOFS�PS�

different brand packaging..
The door is not closing.

t� 'PPE�QBDLBHJOH�NBZ�QSFWFOU�UIF�EPPS�GSPN�DMPTJOH��3FQMBDF�UIF�QBDLBHJOH�UIBU�
are obstructing the door. 

t� 5IF�SFGSJHFSBUPS�JT�OPU�DPNQMFUFMZ�VQSJHIU�PO�UIF�GMPPS�BOE�SPDLJOH�XIFO�TMJHIUMZ�
moved. Adjust the elevation screws. 

t� 5IF�GMPPS�JT�OPU�MFWFM�PS�TUSPOH��.BLF�TVSF�UIBU�UIF�GMPPS�JT�MFWFM�BOE�DBQBCMF�UP�
carry the refrigerator.

The vegetable drawers are stuck.
t� 5IF�GPPE�NJHIU�CF�UPVDIJOH�UIF�DFJMJOH�PG�UIF�ESBXFS��3FBSSBOHF�GPPE�JO�UIF�

drawer.



Gelieve eerst deze gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen!
Beste klant,
We hopen dat uw product, dat in een moderne fabriek werd geproduceerd en onder de 

meest nauwkeurige procedures voor kwaliteitscontrole werd gecontroleerd, u doeltreffend 
van dienst zal zijn.

Wij bevelen daarom aan dat u eerst zorgvuldig de volledige gebruiksaanwijzing van 
uw product leest voordat u het product gaat gebruiken. Bewaar de handleiding voor 
toekomstige raadpleging.

Deze gebruiksaanwijzing
t�)FMQU�V�VX�UPFTUFM�TOFM�FO�WFJMJH�UF�HFCSVJLFO�
t�-FFT�EF�HFCSVJLTBBOXJK[JOH�WPPSEBU�V�IFU�QSPEVDU�JOTUBMMFFSU�FO�HFCSVJLU�
t�7PMH�EF�JOTUSVDUJFT�JO�IFU�CJK[POEFS�EJF�NFU�CFUSFLLJOH�UPU�WFJMJHIFJE�
t�#FXBBS� EF� HFCSVJLTBBOXJK[JOH� PQ� FFO� HFNBLLFMJKL� UPFHBOLFMJKLF� QMBBUT� BBOHF[JFO� V�

deze later nodig kunt hebben. 
t�-FFT�PPL�EF�BOEFSF�EPDVNFOUFO�EJF�CJK�VX�QSPEVDU�XPSEFO�HFMFWFSE�
-FU�FSPQ�EBU�EF[F�HFCSVJLTBBOXJK[JOH�PPL�WPPS�BOEFSF�NPEFMMFO�LBO�HFMEFO��

Symbolen en hun beschrijvingen
Deze instructiehandleiding bevat de volgende symbolen:
C Belangrijke informatie of nuttige gebruikstips.
A Waarschuwing tegen gevaarlijke omstandigheden voor leven en eigendommen.
B Waarschuwing tegen elektrische spanning. 

INFORMATIEC
De informatie van het model zoals opgeslagen in de product-
databank is toegankelijk op de onderstaande website. Zoek 
uw model identificatie (*) vermeld op het energielabel.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/A

A
A
C

(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME
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1  Uw koelkast  

1. 7FSQMBBUTCBSF�TDIBQQFO
2. Binnenlampje & Thermostaatknop
3. "GWPFSLBOBBM�EPPJXBUFS���BGWPFSQJKQ
4. Glazen schap

5. Groentelade
6. 7FSTUFMCBSF�WPFUKFT�WPPSBBO
7. Tafelmodel
8. Deurschappen

2

1

4

5

1

6

3

1

�

�

�

�

C De afbeeldingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing zijn schematisch en hoeven niet exact met 
uw product overeen te komen. Wanneer onderdelen niet tot het product behoren dat u hebt 
gekocht, gelden deze voor andere modellen.
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2  Belangrijke veiligheidswaarschuwingen
Gelieve de volgende informatie goed te 

bestuderen. In het geval deze informatie 
niet wordt opgevolgd, kan persoonlijk 
letsel of materiële schade het gevolg 
zijn. In dat geval worden alle garanties en 
betrouwbaarheidsengagementen ongeldig.

Bedoeld gebruik
t� %JU�QSPEVDU�JT�POUXPSQFO�WPPS�

huishoudelijk gebruik.
t� )FU�UPFTUFM�NBH�OJFU�CVJUFOTIVJT�XPSEFO�

HFCSVJLU��)FU�JT�OJFU�HFTDIJLU�WPPS�HFCSVJL�
buitenshuis zelfs wanneer deze ruimte met 
een dak is afgedekt. 

Algemene veiligheid
t� 8BOOFFS�V�IFU�QSPEVDU�XFOTU�BG�UF�

voeren, raden wij u aan de bevoegde 
onderhoudsdienst te raadplegen om 
de benodigde informatie en bevoegde 
instanties te leren kennen.

t� 3BBEQMFFH�EF�(3".�TFSWJDF�WPPS�BMMF�
vragen en problemen met betrekking tot 
EF�LPFMLBTU��7PFS�HFFO�SFQBSBUJFT�BBO�
de koelkast uit en laat dit ook niet door 
iemand anders doen zonder de bevoegde 
onderhoudsdienst op de hoogte te stellen.

t� &FU�HFFO�JKT�PG�JKTCMPLKFT�PONJEEFMMJKL�
nadat u deze uit het diepvriesvak hebt 
gehaald. (Dit kan bevriezing in uw mond 
veroorzaken.)

t� 1MBBUT�HFFO�WMPFJCBSF�ESBOLFO�JO�GMFTTFO�
of blikjes in het diepvriesvak. Deze zouden 
kunnen barsten.

t� 3BBL�JOHFWSPSFO�MFWFOTNJEEFMFO�OJFU�NFU�
de hand aan; deze kunnen aan uw hand 
vastplakken.

t�� #JK�IFU�TDIPPONBLFO�FO�POUEPPJFO�
van de koelkast mogen geen stoom 
en stoomreinigers gebruikt worden. De 
stoom kan in contact komen met de 
elektrische onderdelen en kortsluiting of 
een elektrische schok veroorzaken. 

t� (FCSVJL�HFFO�POEFSEFMFO�WBO�VX�LPFMLBTU�
zoals de deur als steun of opstapje. 

t� (FCSVJL�HFFO�FMFLUSJTDIF�BQQBSBUFO�
binnen in de koelkast.

t� #FTDIBEJH�IFU�LPFMDJSDVJU�XBBS�EF�
LPFMWMPFJTUPG�DJSDVMFFSU�OJFU�EPPS�CPPS��PG�
snijdgereedschap. De koelvloeistof kan 
naar buiten geblazen worden wanneer 
de gasleidingen van de verdamper, 
leidingverlengingen of oppervlaktecoatings 
worden doorboord en dit kan huidirritatie 
en oogletsel veroorzaken.

t� %FL�PG�CMPLLFFS�EF�WFOUJMBUJFPQFOJOHFO�
van uw koelkast met geen enkel materiaal.

t� 3FQBSBUJFT�BBO�FMFLUSJTDIF�BQQBSBUVVS�
mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door 
CFWPFHEF�QFSTPOFO��3FQBSBUJFT�EJF�EPPS�
onbevoegde personen worden uitgevoerd 
kunnen een risico voor de gebruiker 
opleveren.

t� 4MVJU�JO�HFWBM�WBO�TUPSJOH�PG�UJKEFOT�
POEFSIPVET��PG�SFQBSBUJFXFSLFO�EF�
stroomtoevoer van de koelkast af door de 
zekering eruit te draaien of de stekker van 
het apparaat eruit te trekken. 

t� #JK�IFU�VJUUSFLLFO�WBO�EF�TUFLLFS�EF[F�OJFU�
aan de kabel uittrekken. 

t� 1MBBUT�BMDPIPMJTDIF�ESBOLFO�HPFE�
afgesloten en verticaal.

t� 0OUWMBNCBSF�WPPSXFSQFO�PG�QSPEVDUFO�EJF�
ontvlambare gassen bevatten (bijv. spray) 
als ook explosieve materialen mogen nooit 
in het apparaat bewaard worden.

t�� (FCSVJL�HFFO�BOEFSF�NFDIBOJTDIF�
toestellen of andere middelen om het 
ontdooiingproces te versnellen dan 
die toestellen of middelen die door de 
fabrikant worden aangeraden.

t� (FCSVJL�HFFO�CFTDIBEJHEF�LPFMLBTU��
3BBEQMFFH�CJK�UXJKGFM�EF�(3".�TFSWJDF�

t� &MFLUSJTDIF�WFJMJHIFJE�WBO�VX�LPFMLBTU�
wordt alleen gegarandeerd wanneer 
het aardingssysteem in uw huis aan de 
normen voldoet.
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t� #MPPUTUFMMJOH�WBO�IFU�QSPEVDU�BBO�SFHFO�
sneeuw, zon en wind is gevaarlijk met 
betrekking tot de elektrische veiligheid.

t� (FMJFWF�DPOUBDU�PQ�UF�OFNFO�NFU�EF�
(3".�TFSWJDF�XBOOFFS�EF�TUSPPNLBCFM�
is beschadigd enz. zodat dit voor u geen 
gevaar oplevert.

t� 4UFFL�UJKEFOT�JOTUBMMBUJF�OPPJU�EF�TUFLLFS�
van de koelkast in de wandcontactdoos. 
&S�CFTUBBU�FFO�LBOT�PQ�PWFSMJKEFO�PG�
serieus letsel.

t� %F[F�LPFMLBTU�JT�VJUTMVJUFOE�POUXPSQFO�
voor het bewaren van voedsel. Ze mag 
niet voor andere doeleinden worden 
gebruikt.

t� )FU�MBCFM�EBU�EF�UFDIOJTDIF�TQFDJGJDBUJF�
van het product beschrijft, bevindt 
zich binnenin aan de linkerkant van de 
koelkast.

t� 4MVJU�EF�LPFMLBTU�OJFU�BBO�PQ�FMFLUSPOJTDIF�
energiebesparingssystemen gezien deze 
het product kunnen beschadigen.

t�� *OEJFO�EF�TUSPPNUPFWPFS�MPTHFLPQQFME�JT�
in manueel bediende koelkasten, wacht 
minstens 5 minuten voor u de stroom 
terug aansluit.

t�� %F[F�QSPEVDUIBOEMFJEJOH�NPFU�
doorgegeven worden aan de volgende 
eigenaar van de koelkast indien er een 
andere eigenaar komt.

t� ;PSH�FSWPPS�EBU�CJK�IFU�WFSQMBBUTFO�WBO�
de koelkast de elektriciteitskabel niet 
beschadigd geraakt. De kabel mag 
niet gedraaid worden ten einde brand 
UF�WPPSLPNFO��&S�NPHFO�HFFO�[XBSF�
objecten op de elektriciteitskabel geplaatst 
worden. Wanneer de stekker van de 
koelkast in het stopcontact is, raak het 
stopcontact niet met natte handen aan. 

t� 1MBBUT�EF�TUFLLFS�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�OJFU�JO�
het stopcontact als dit stopcontact los is.

t� 4QBU�HFFO�XBUFS�SFDIUTUSFFLT�PQ�EF�
buitenste of binnenste delen van de 
koelkast omwille van de veiligheid.

t� 4QSPFJ�HFFO�POUWMBNCBSF�NBUFSJBMFO�[PBMT�
propaangas enz. nabij de koelkast omwille 
van het risico op brand en explosie.

t� 1MBBUT�HFFO�PCKFDUFO�HFWVME�NFU�XBUFS�
bovenop de koelkast gezien dit kan 
resulteren in een elektrische schok of 
brand.

t�� -BBE�EF�LPFMLBTU�OJFU�UF�WPM�NFU�UFWFFM�
WPFETFM��)FU�UFWFFM�BBO�WPFETFM�LBO�
uit de koelkast vallen wanneer de deur 
geopend wordt en dit kan resulteren 
in verwondingen of schade aan de 
koelkast. Plaats geen objecten bovenop 
de koelkast gezien deze kunnen vallen 
wanneer de koelkastdeur geopend of 
gesloten wordt.

t�� .BUFSJBMFO�EJF�FFO�CFQBBMEF�
temperatuurvoorwaarde vereisen 
zoals vaccins, temperatuurgevoelige 
geneesmiddelen, wetenschappelijke 
materialen, enz. mogen niet in de koelkast 
bewaard worden.

t�� #JK�OJFU�HFCSVJL�HFEVSFOEF�FFO�MBHFSF�
periode moet de stekker van de koelkast 
uit het stopcontact gehaald worden.. 
&FO�QSPCMFFN�JO�EF�JTPMBUJF�WBO�EF�
elektriciteitskabel kan resulteren in brand.

t� %F�QVOU�WBO�EF�FMFLUSJDJUFJUTTUFLLFS�NPFU�
regelmatig gereinigd worden anders zou 
er brand kunnen ontstaan.
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t� %F�LPFMLBTU�LBO�[JDI�WFSQMBBUTFO�XBOOFFS�
de verstelbare voetjes niet stevig op de 
grond staan. U kunt ervoor zorgen dat 
de koelkast stevig op de grond staat met 
behulp van de verstelbare voetjes.

t� 5SFL�CJK�IFU�WFSQMBBUTFO�WBO�IFU�QSPEVDU�
niet aan de deurgreep van de koelkast. 
)JFSEPPS�LBO�EF�HSFFQ�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�MPT�
gaan zitten.

t� �*OEJFO�V�VX�BQQBSBBU�OBBTU�FFO�BOEFSF�
koelkast of vriezen laat werken moet de 
afstand tussen de apparaten minstens 8 
cm bedragen. Anders kan condensatie 
ontstaan op de zijwanden die aan elkaar 
grenzen.

Kinderbeveiliging
t� ,JOEFSFO�NPFUFO�POEFS�UPF[JDIU�TUBBO�PN�

ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet spelen met 
het apparaat.

Voldoet aan de WEEE-
richtlijn en de richtlijnen 
voor afvoeren van het 
restproduct: 

Dit product voldoet aan de 
&6�SJDIUMJKO� 8&&&� 	��������
&6
�� � %JU� QSPEVDU� JT� WPPS[JFO�
van een classificatiesymbool 
voor afvalsortering van 
elektrische en elektronische 
BQQBSBUVVS�	8&&&
�

Dit product werd vervaardigd 
uit onderdelen en materialen van hoge 
kwaliteit die hergebruikt kunnen worden 
en geschikt zijn voor reclycling. Gooi het 
restproduct aan het einde van zijn levensduur 
niet weg bij normaal huishoudelijk of ander 
afval. Breng het naar het verzamelpunt voor 
recycling van elektrische en elektronische 
BQQBSBUVVS�� 3BBEQMFFH� VX� QMBBUTFMJKLF�
autoriteiten om te weten waar u deze 
verzamelpunten aantreft.

Voldoet aan RoHS-richtlijn:
)FU�EPPS�V�BBOHFLPDIUF�QSPEVDU�WPMEPFU�

BBO� EF� &6�SJDIUMJKO� 3P)4� 	��������
&6
�� � )FU� CFWBU� HFFO� TDIBEFMJKLF� FO�
verboden materialen die in deze richtlijn zijn 
opgenomen.

Verpakkingsinformatie
De verpakkingsmaterialen van het 

product zijn vervaardigd uit recycleerbare 
materialen in overeenstemming met 
onze nationale milieunormen. Gooi het 
verpakkingsmateriaal niet weg met het 
huishoudelijk of ander afval. Breng het naar 
een verzamelpunt voor verpakkingsmateriaal 
dat is aangesteld door de lokale autoriteiten.

HCA-waarschuwing
t� Dit product is uitgerust met een 

koelsysteem dat R600a bevat: 
 Dit gas is ontvlambaar. Zorg daarom 

tijdens gebruik en transport dat het 
koelsysteem en de leidingen niet 
beschadigd raken. In het geval van 
schade: houd uw product weg van 
mogelijke ontstekingsbronnen die kunnen 
veroorzaken dat het product vuur vat 
en ventileer de ruimte waarin de unit is 
geplaatst. 

Aanwijzingen ter besparing 
van energie
t� )PVE�EF�EFVS�WBO�VX�LPFMLBTU�OJFU�MBOH�

open.
t� 0WFSMBBE�EF�LPFMLBTU�OJFU�[PEBU�

luchtcirculatie aan de binnenzijde niet 
geblokkeerd wordt.

t� 1MBBUT�EF�LPFMLBTU�OJFU�JO�EJSFDU�[POMJDIU�PG�
naast warmteafgevende apparaten zoals 
een oven, vaatwasser of radiator.

t� #FXBBS�VX�MFWFOTNJEEFMFO�JO�HFTMPUFO�
bakjes.
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3  Installatie 
B De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk worden 

gesteld indien de informatie van deze 
gebruikershandleiding niet in acht wordt 
genomen.

Aandachtspunten bij het 
opnieuw transporteren van 
uw koelkast
��� 7PPS�USBOTQPSU�EJFOU�EF�LPFMLBTU�MFFH�FO�

schoon te zijn.
2. In verband met schokken moeten de 

schappen, accessoires, enz. in het 
apparaat met plakband vastgezet worden 
voordat het apparaat opnieuw wordt 
verpakt.

��� 7FSQBLLJOH�NPFU�XPSEFO�WBTUHFCPOEFO�
met dikke tape en sterke touwen en de 
transportregels, gedrukt op de verpakking, 
moeten opgevolgd worden.

Vergeet niet...
Ieder gerecycled materiaal is een 
essentiële bron voor de natuur en onze 
nationale bronnen.
Indien u een bijdrage wilt leveren aan 
recycling van verpakkingsmateriaal, 
kunt u meer informatie krijgen bij 
EF�NJMJFV�JOTUBOUJFT�PG�QMBBUTFMJKLF�
autoriteiten.

Alvorens de inwerkingstelling 
van uw koelkast

Alvorens u uw koelkast gaat gebruiken, 
controleert u of:
1. De binnenkant van de koelkast droog is 

en of dat de lucht aan de achterkant van 
het apparaat vrij kan circuleren.

2. U kunt de twee 2 wiggen plaatsen zoals 
weergeven in de afbeelding.    
Kunststof wiggen zullen de vereiste 
afstand geven tussen uw koelkast en 
de muur om luchtcirculatie mogelijk te 
maken. (De afbeelding dient alleen als 
voorbeeld en hoeft niet exact met uw 
product overeen te komen.)

��� .BBL�EF�CJOOFOLBOU�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�
schoon, zoals aanbevolen in het 
hoofdstuk "Onderhoud en reiniging".

��� 4UFFL�EF�TUFLLFS�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�JO�IFU�
stopcontact. Wanneer de deur wordt 
geopend, gaat het binnenlichtje branden. 

5. U hoort een geluid wanneer de 
compressor start. De vloeistof en de 
gassen die zich in het koelsysteem 
bevinden, zouden ook wat lawaai kunnen 
veroorzaken zelfs wanneer de compressor 
niet werkt. Dit is normaal. 

6. De voorkant van de koelkast kan 
warm aanvoelen. Dit is normaal. Deze 
oppervlakken zijn bedoeld om warm 
te worden om condensvorming te 
voorkomen.
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Elektrische aansluiting
4MVJU� VX� BQQBSBBU� BBO� PQ� FFO� HFBBSE�

stopcontact, beschermd door een zekering 
met de juiste capaciteit.
Belangrijk:
t�� %F�BBOTMVJUJOH�NPFU�DPOGPSN�OBUJPOBMF�

voorschriften worden uitgevoerd.
t�� %F�TUFLLFS�WBO�EF�TUSPPNLBCFM�NPFU�OB�

installatie eenvoudig bereikbaar zijn.
t�� 7FSMFOHLBCFMT�FO�WFSEFFMTUFLLFST�NPHFO�

voor aansluiting niet worden gebruikt.

B�&FO�CFTDIBEJHE�OFUTOPFS�NPFU�XPSEFO�
vervangen door een erkende elektricien.

Afvoeren van de verpakking
De verpakkingsmaterialen kunnen 

HFWBBSMJKL� [JKO� WPPS� LJOEFSFO�� )PVE� IFU�
verpakkingsmateriaal buiten bereik van 
kinderen of voer deze af volgens de 
afvoerrichtlijnen. Gooi het materiaal niet 
weg bij het normale huishoudelijk afval.

De verpakking van uw koelkast is 
vervaardigd uit herbruikbare materialen.

Afvoeren van uw oude 
koelkast
7PFS�VX�PVEF�LPFMLBTU�BG�[POEFS�IFU�NJMJFV�

te schaden.
t� 6�LVOU�EF�EFBMFS�PG�IFU�BGWBMDFOUSVN�

van uw gemeente raadplegen over het 
afvoeren van uw koelkast.

7PPSEBU� V� VX� LPFMLBTU� BGWPFSU� TOJKE� EF�
elektrische stekker af. Indien het apparaat 
is uitgevoerd met deursluitingen, dit slot 
dan onbruikbaar maken om kinderen tegen 
gevaar te beschermen.

Plaatsing en installatie
1. Installeer de koelkast op een plaats 

waar deze gemakkelijk kan worden 
gebruikt.
���&S�NPFU�HFTDIJLUF�MVDIUWFOUJMBUJF�SPOE�

uw koelkast zijn om een efficiënte werking 
te verkrijgen.

3. Plaats uw koelkast op een vlak
ondergrond om schokken te voorkomen.
4. Plaats uw koelkast niet in 

PNHFWJOHTUFNQFSBUVSFO�POEFS����¡$�
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Installatie (Onder het 
aanrecht)

t� *OUFSOF� IPPHUF� WBO� IFU� BBOSFDIU�NPFU�
���NN�CFESBHFO�

(!) Boven het aanrecht waaronder het 
apparaat wordt geplaatst mag geen fornuis 
of andere hittebron worden geplaatst.
t�)FU�IPPGETUPQDPOUBDU�NPFU�[JDI�WMBLCJK�

BBO� EF� MJOLFS�� PG� SFDIUFSLBOU� WBO� IFU�
apparaat bevinden.

t�7FSXJKEFS�EF�CPWFOLBQ�WBO�IFU�BQQBSBBU��
&S�[JKO�WJFS�TDISPFWFO�	��BBO�EF�BDIUFS[JKEF�
en twee onder de voorrand) die verwijderd 
moeten worden. 
Fig. 1
t� 4OJKE� IFU� EFFM� [PBMT� HFUPPOE� JO� EF�

afbeelding en verwijder dit met behulp van 
een tang.
t�1MBBUT�VX�BQQBSBBU�POEFS�IFU�BBOSFDIU�

en stel de voorvoetjes af totdat de bovenkant 
van het apparaat het aanrecht raakt.

Om dit product onder het aanrecht te 
gebruiken, moet de afstand tussen de muur 
en het referentiepunt dat is aangegeven in 
het bovenste aansluitstuk minimaal 595mm 
bedragen. 
Fig. 2-3
t� #FWFTUJH� IFU� BQQBSBBU� POEFS� IFU�

aanrecht door middel van twee van de 
schroeven die verwijderd werden uit de 
CPWFOLBQ�	.BUFSJBBM�WBO�IFU�BBOSFDIU�NPFU�
kunststof of hout zijn!) 
Fig. 4

Stelvoetjes aanpassen
Wanneer uw koelkast niet waterpas staat; 
U kunt uw koelkast waterpas stellen door 

aan de stelvoetjes te draaien zoals getoond 
in de afbeelding. De hoek van het stelvoetje 
wordt verlaagd wanneer u in de richting van 
de zwarte pijl draait en verhoogd wanneer 
u in de tegenovergestelde richting draait. 
Wanneer iemand u hierbij helpt door de 
koelkast lichtjes op te tillen vereenvoudigt 
dit het proces.
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De deuren omkeren
Ga verder in numerieke volgorde.
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4  Voorbereiding

C� 7PPS�FFO�WSJKTUBBOE�BQQBSBBU���EJU�LPFMFOE�
apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik als 

een ingebouwd apparaat.

C Uw koelkast moet worden geïnstalleerd 
PQ�NJOTUFOT����DN�BGTUBOE�WBO�
warmtebronnen zoals kookplaten, centrale 
verwarming en kachels en op minstens 
5 cm afstand van elektrische ovens. De 
koelkast mag niet in direct zonlicht worden 
geplaatst.

 De omgevingstemperatuur van de 
kamer waarin u de koelkast installeert 
EJFOU�NJOTUFOT���¡$�UF�[JKO��*O�WFSCBOE�
met efficiëntie wordt gebruik van uw 
koelkast in koudere omstandigheden niet 
aanbevolen.

C� $POUSPMFFS�PG�EF�CJOOFO[JKEF�WBO�VX�
koelkast volledig schoon is.

C Wanneer u de koelkast voor de eerste 
keer in gebruik neemt, gelieve tijdens de 
eerste zes uur de volgende instructies in 
acht te nemen.

� ���%F�EFVS�OJFU�SFHFMNBUJH�PQFOFO�
� ���,PFMLBTU�NPFU�JO�CFESJKG�HFTUFME�XPSEFO�

zonder levensmiddelen.
� ���%F�TUFLLFS�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�OJFU�

uittrekken. Indien zich een stroomstoring 
voordoet buiten uw macht, zie de 
waarschuwingen in het deel "Aanbevolen 
oplossingen voor problemen".

C Originele verpakking en schuimmaterialen 
moeten worden bewaard voor toekomstig 
transport of verhuizen.

C Bij installatie van twee koelkasten naast 
elkaar, moeten de koelkasten op een 
afstand van minstens 2 cm van elkaar 
worden geplaatst.
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5  Gebruik van uw koelkast

De werkingstemperatuur wordt geregeld 
via de temperatuurbediening.

1 = Laagste koelinstelling (Warmste 
instelling)
5 = Hoogste koelinstelling (Koudste 
instelling)

(Of)

Min. = Laagste koelstand 
(Warmste instelling)
Max. = Hoogste koelstand 
(Koudste instelling) 

De gemiddelde koelkasttemperatuur moet 
POHFWFFS����¡$�CFESBHFO�

Kies een stand afhankelijk van de 
gewenste temperatuur.

U kunt de werking van uw apparaat 
uitschakelen door de thermostaatknop in 
EF�TUBOE�����UF�ESBBJFO�

.FSL� PQ� EBU� FS� JO� IFU� LPFMHFCJFE�
verschillende temperaturen zijn.
)FU� LPVETUF� HFEFFMUF� CFWJOEU� [JDI�

onmiddellijk boven het groentevak.

Warm Cold
1        2       3        4       5

(Or) Min. Max.

De binnentemperatuur hangt ook af van 
de omgevingstemperatuur, hoe vaak de 
deur geopend wordt en de hoeveelheid 
voedsel die binnenin bewaard wordt.    

Wanneer u de deur vaak opent, stijgt de 
UFNQFSBUVVS�JO�EF�LPFMLBTU�EJFQWSJF[FS�
)FU� JT�EBBSPN� SBBE[BBN�PN�EF�EFVS�OB�

elk gebruik zo snel mogelijk te sluiten.

Gebruik van de 
binnengedeelten
7FSQMBBUTCBSF� TDIBQQFO�� %F� BGTUBOE�

tussen de schappen kan indien gewenst 
worden aangepast.

Groentelade: Fruit en groenten kunnen in 
dit vak worden bewaard.

Flessenrek: In dit rek kunnen flessen, 
potten en blikjes worden bewaard.

Ontdooien van het apparaat

)FU� LPFMLBTUHFEFFMUF� POUEPPJU�
BVUPNBUJTDI�� )FU� EPPJXBUFS� TUSPPNU� EPPS�
het afvoerkanaal in een verzamelcontainer 
aan de achterzijde van het apparaat.

Tijdens het ontdooien kunnen 
waterdruppels worden gevormd aan de 
achterzijde van de koelkast. Dit komt van 
de verdamper.

De druppels die niet naar beneden 
lopen, kunnen weer aanvriezen nadat het 
POUEPPJFO� JT�BGHFSPOE��7FSXJKEFS�EF[F�NFU�
een zacht warme vochtige doek. Gebruik 
geen harde of scherpe voorwerpen.

$POUSPMFFS� EF� EPPSTUSPNJOH� WBO� IFU�
dooiwater regelmatig. De opening kan 
WBO� UJKE� UPU� UJKE� WFSTUPQU� SBLFO��.BBL�EF[F�
schoon met een pijpreiniger of soortgelijk 
voorwerp.
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Koelen

Bewaren van voedsel
)FU� LPFMLBTUHFEFFMUF� EJFOU� WPPS� IFU�

bewaren van verse etenswaren en dranken.
Bewaar melkproducten in het daartoe 

bedoelde vak in de koelkast.
Flessen kunnen in de flessenhouder 

worden gezet of in het flessenvak van de 
deur.
3BVX�WMFFT�LBO�IFU�CFTU�XPSEFO�CFXBBSE�

in een polyethyleen zak onderaan in de 
koelkast.  

t�-FU�PQ
Bewaar geconcentreerde alcohol in blik 

enkel rechtopstaand en goed afgesloten.
t�-FU�PQ

Bewaar geen explosieve bestanddelen 
of containers met ontvlambaar drijfgas 
(slagroomverdelers, spuitbussen, enz.) in 
het apparaat.
&S�CFTUBBU�FFO�LBOT�PQ�FYQMPTJF�
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6  Onderhoud en reiniging
A Gebruik nooit benzine, benzeen of 

gelijksoortige substanties voor het 
reinigingswerk.

B Wij bevelen aan dat u de stekker uit het 
toestel trekt voordat u met reinigen begint.

t� (FCSVJL�OPPJU�TDIFSQF�WPPSXFSQFO�[FFQ�
huishoudproducten, afwasmiddel of 
boenwas om te poetsen.

t� (FCSVJL�MBVXXBSN�XBUFS�PN�EF�LBTU�WBO�
de diepvriezer schoon te maken en wrijf 
deze droog.

t� (FCSVJL�FFO�WPDIUJHF�EPFL�VJUHFXSPOHFO�
in een oplossing van één koffielepel 
OBUSJVNCJDBSCPOBBU�WPPS����DM�XBUFS�PN�
de binnenkant schoon te maken en wrijf 
vervolgens droog.

t� "MT�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�MBOHFSF�UJKE�OJFU�XPSEU�
gebruikt, trek dan de stroomkabel uit, 
verwijder alle etenswaren, maak de 
diepvriezer schoon en laat de deur op een 
kier staan.

t� ,JKL�EF�EFVSHSFOEFMT�SFHFMNBUJH�OB�PN�V�
ervan te overtuigen dat ze schoon en vrij 
van etensresten zijn.

Bescherming van de plastic 
oppervlakken 
t� 1MBBUT�HFFO�WMPFJCBSF�PMJF�PG�JO�PMJF�CFSFJEF�

NBBMUJKEFO�JO�VX�LPFMLBTU�EJFQWSJF[FS�JO�
open bakjes. Deze kunnen de kunststof 
PQQFSWMBLLFO�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�EJFQWSJF[FS�
CFTDIBEJHFO��.PDIU�V�PMJF�NPSTFO�PQ�EF�
plastic oppervlakken, reinig dit deel van 
het oppervlak dan direct met warm water 
en spoel af.
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7  Aanbevolen oplossingen voor problemen
$POUSPMFFS� EF� WPMHFOEF� QVOUFO� WPPSEBU� V� (3".�TFSWJDF� CFMU�� %JU� LBO� V� UJKE� FO� HFME�

besparen. Deze lijst omvat regelmatige klachten die niet voortkomen uit defect vakmanschap 
PG�NBUFSJBBMHFCSVJL��)FU�JT�NPHFMJKL�EBU�CFQBBMEF�GVODUJFT�EJF�IJFS�CFTDISFWFO�[JKO�OJFU�UPU�
uw product behoren.

De diepvriezer werkt niet. 
t� ;JU�EF�TUFLLFS�WBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�HPFE�JO�IFU�TUPQDPOUBDU �4UFFL�EF�TUFLLFS�JO�IFU�

stopcontact.
t� *T�EF�[FLFSJOH�WBO�IFU�TUPQDPOUBDU�XBBSPQ�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�JT�BBOHFTMPUFO�PG�EF�

IPPGE[FLFSJOH�HFTQSPOHFO �$POUSPMFFS�EF�[FLFSJOH�
$POEFOTWPSNJOH�MBOHT�EF�XBOE�WBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�

t� ;FFS�LPVEF�PNHFWJOHTPNTUBOEJHIFEFO��3FHFMNBUJH�PQFOFO�FO�TMVJUFO�WBO�EF�EFVS��
Zeer vochtige omgevingsomstandigheden. De deur staat op een kier. Zet de thermostaat 
kouder. 

t� ;PSH�EBU�EF�EFVS�NJOEFS�MBOH�PQFO�TUBBU�PG�EBU�EF[F�NJOEFS�WBBL�XPSEU�HFPQFOE�
t� 7FFH�DPOEFOT�BG�NFU�FFO�ESPHF�EPFL�FO�DPOUSPMFFS�PG�DPOEFOTWPSNJOH�BBOIPVEU�

De compressor draait niet
t���*O�HFWBM�WBO�FFO�TUSPPNTUPSJOH�LBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�OJFU�NFUFFO�TUBSUFO�PNEBU�EF�

compressor de druk van het koelmiddel in het koelsysteem van de diepvriezer in balans 
moet brengen. De uitlijning van het koelmiddel onder druk leidt tot een uitstel van 6 
NJOVUFO�WBO�IFU�PQTUBSUFO��/FFN�DPOUBDU�PQ�NFU�(3".�TFSWJDF�XBOOFFS�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�
na deze periode niet start. 

t� %F�EJFQWSJF[FS�[JU�JO�FFO�POUEPPJDZDMVT��%JU�JT�OPSNBBM�WPPS�FFO�WPMMFEJH�BVUPNBUJTDI�
ontdooiende diepvriezer. De ontdooicylus vindt periodiek plaats.

t� %F�TUFLLFS�WBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�TUFFLU�OJFU�JO�IFU�TUPQDPOUBDU��;PSH�FSWPPS�EBU�EF�TUFLLFS�JO�
het stopcontact zit.

t� ;JKO�EF�UFNQFSBUVVSJOTUFMMJOHFO�HPFE�JOHFTUFME 
t� %F�TUSPPN�XFSE�NPHFMJKL�POEFSCSPLFO�
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De diepvriezer werkt frequent of gedurende lange tijd.
t� 6X�OJFVXF�QSPEVDU�LBO�CSFEFS�[JKO�EBO�EF�WPSJHF��%JU�JT�OPSNBBM��(SPUF�EJFQWSJFTLBTUFO�

werken gedurende langere tijd.
t� %F�PNHFWJOHTUFNQFSBUVVS�LBO�IPPH�[JKO��%JU�JT�OPSNBBM�
t� %F�TUFLLFS�WBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�LBO�POMBOHT�JOHFTUPLFO�[JKO�PG�EF�LPFMLBTU�LBO�[JKO�

WPMHFMBEFO�NFU�FUFOTXBSFO��)FU�DPNQMFFU�BGLPFMFO�WBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�LBO�FOLFMF�VSFO�
langer in beslag nemen.

t� )FU�LBO�[JKO�EBU�FS�HSPUF�IPFWFFMIFEFO�XBSNF�MFWFOTNJEEFMFO�SFDFOUFMJKL�JO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�
zijn geplaatst. Warme levensmiddelen maken dat de diepvriezer langer moet werken totdat 
deze levensmiddelen de veilige bewaartemperatuur hebben bereikt.

t� %FVSFO�LVOOFO�SFHFMNBUJH�HFPQFOE�[JKO�PG�HFEVSFOEF�FOJHF�UJKE�PQ�FFO�LJFS�IFCCFO�
gestaan. De warme lucht die in de diepvriezer is binnengekomen maakt dat de diepvriezer 
langer werkt. Open de deur minder vaak.

t� )FU�LBO�[JKO�EBU�EF�EFVS�WBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�PQ�FFO�LJFS�IFFGU�HFTUBBO��$POUSPMFFS�PG�EF�
deuren goed gesloten zijn.

t� %F�EJFQWSJF[FS�JT�[FFS�LPVE�JOHFTUFME��4UFM�EF�UFNQFSBUVVS�WBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�IPHFS�FO�
wacht tot de temperatuur wordt bereikt.

t� %F�EFVSBGEJDIUJOH�WBO�EF�EJFQWSJF[FS�LBO�WVJM�WFSTMFUFO�HFCSPLFO�PG�OJFU�HPFE�HFQMBBUTU�
[JKO��.BBL�EF�BGEJDIUJOH�TDIPPO�PG�WFSWBOH�EF[F��&FO�CFTDIBEJHEF�HFCSPLFO�BGEJDIUJOH�
maakt dat de diepvriezer langer moet werken om de huidige temperatuur te handhaven.

&UFOTXBSFO�EJF�JO�MBEFO�WBO�IFU�LPFMHFEFFMUF�XPSEFO�CFXBBSE�CFWSJF[FO�
t� %F�LPFMLBTUUFNQFSBUVVS�JT�NPHFMJKL�[FFS�LPVE�JOHFTUFME��4UFM�EF�LPFMLBTUUFNQFSBUVVS�

hoger in en controleer.
De temperatuur in de diepvriezer is erg hoog.

t� %F�LPFMLBTUUFNQFSBUVVS�JT�NPHFMJKL�[FFS�XBSN�JOHFTUFME��7FSBOEFS�EF�UFNQFSBUVVS�WBO�EF�
diepvriezer totdat de temperatuur van de diepvriezer het gewenste niveau bereikt.

t� %FVSFO�LVOOFO�SFHFMNBUJH�HFPQFOE�[JKO�PG�HFEVSFOEF�FOJHF�UJKE�PQ�FFO�LJFS�IFCCFO�
gestaan; doe ze minder vaak open.

t� %F�EFVS�JT�NPHFMJKL�PQ�FFO�LJFS�CMJKWFO�TUBBO��EPF�EF�EFVS�WPMMFEJH�EJDIU�
t� (SPUF�IPFWFFMIFEFO�XBSNF�MFWFOTNJEEFMFO�LVOOFO�SFDFOUFMJKL�JO�EF�LPFMLBTU�[JKO�

geplaatst. Wacht tot de koelkast de gewenste temperatuur heeft bereikt.
t� %F�LPFMLBTU�LBO�SFDFOUFMJKL�JOHFTDIBLFME�[JKO��)FU�LPTU�UJKE�PN�EF�LPFMLBTU�WPMMFEJH�UF�MBUFO�

afkoelen.
)FU�XFSLJOHTHFMVJE�OFFNU�UPF�XBOOFFS�EF�LPFMLBTU�XFSLU�

t� %F�XFSLJOH�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�LBO�WFSBOEFSFO�BMT�HFWPMH�WBO�XJK[JHJOHFO�JO�EF�
omgevingstemperatuur. Dit is normaal en geen defect.
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7JCSBUJF�PG�HFMVJE�
t� %F�WMPFS�JT�OJFU�HFMJKL�PG�OJFU�TUFWJH��%F�LPFMLBTU�LBOUFMU�FFO�CFFUKF�XBOOFFS�MBOH[BBN�XPSEU�

bewogen. Zorg dat de vloer vlak en sterk genoeg is om de diepvriezer te dragen. 
t� )FU�HFMVJE�LBO�XPSEFO�WFSPPS[BBLU�EPPS�WPPSXFSQFO�EJF�PQ�EF�LPFMLBTU�[JKO�HFQMBBUTU��

7PPSXFSQFO�CPWFOPQ�EF�LPFMLBTU�NPFUFO�XPSEFO�WFSXJKEFSE�
&FO�HFMVJE�WBO�NPSTFOEF�PG�TQSBZFOEF�WMPFJTUPG�LPNU�VJU�EF�LPFMLBTU�

t� 7MPFJTUPG��FO�HBTTUSPNFO�WJOEFO�QMBBUT�DPOGPSN�EF�XFSLJOHTQSJODJQFT�WBO�VX�LPFMLBTU��%JU�
is normaal en geen defect.

&FO�HFMVJE�WBO�XJOE�EJF�CMBBTU�
t� &S�XPSEFO�WFOUJMBUPSFO�HFCSVJLU�PN�EF�LPFMLBTU�UF�LPFMFO��%JU�JT�OPSNBBM�FO�HFFO�EFGFDU�
$POEFOTWPSNJOH�PQ�EF�CJOOFOXBOEFO�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�

t� .FU�XBSN�FO�WPDIUJH�XFFS�OFFNU�JKT��FO�DPOEFOTWPSNJOH�UPF��%JU�JT�OPSNBBM�FO�HFFO�
defect. 

t� %F�EFVSFO�LVOOFO�PQ�FFO�LJFS�IFCCFO�HFTUBBO�[PSH�FSWPPS�EBU�EF�EFVSFO�WPMMFEJH�
gesloten zijn.

t� %FVSFO�LVOOFO�SFHFMNBUJH�HFPQFOE�[JKO�PG�HFEVSFOEF�FOJHF�UJKE�PQ�FFO�LJFS�IFCCFO�
gestaan; doe ze minder vaak open.

7PDIUWPSNJOH�BBO�EF�CVJUFOLBOU�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU
t� %F�MVDIU�JT�NPHFMJKL�WPDIUJH��EJU�JT�WSJK�OPSNBBM�CJK�WPDIUJH�XFFS��8BOOFFS�EF�WPDIUJHIFJE�

minder wordt, zal de condens verdwijnen.
4MFDIUF�HFVS�CJOOFOJO�EF�LPFMLBTU�

t� %F�CJOOFOLBOU�WBO�EF�LPFMLBTU�NPFU�XPSEFO�HFSFJOJHE��.BBL�EF�CJOOFOLBOU�WBO�EF�
koelkast schoon met een spons met lauw of sodawater. 

t� 4PNNJHF�CBLKFT�PG�WFSQBLLJOHTNBUFSJBMFO�LVOOFO�EF�HFVS�WFSPPS[BLFO��(FCSVJL�FFO�
ander bakje of ander soort verpakkingsmateriaal.

De deur sluit niet.
t� 7PFETFMQBLLFUKFT�LVOOFO�FS�EF�SFEFO�WBO�[JKO�EBU�EF�EFVS�OJFU�TMVJU��7FSQMBBUT�EF�QBLLFUKFT�

die de deur belemmeren. 
t� %F�LPFMLBTU�TUBBU�OJFU�WPMMFEJH�XBUFSQBT�PQ�EF�WMPFS�FO�XJFCFMU�XBOOFFS�[F�MJDIUKFT�XPSEU�

WFSQMBBUTU��4UFM�EF�IPPHUFTDISPFWFO�BOEFST�JO��
t� %F�WMPFS�JT�OJFU�HFMJKL�PG�TUFWJH��;PSH�EBU�EF�WMPFS�WMBL�JT�FO�EF�LPFMLBTU�LBO�ESBHFO�

De groenteladen zitten vast.
t� %F�MFWFOTNJEEFMFO�LVOOFO�EF�CPWFO[JKEF�WBO�EF�MBEF�SBLFO��)FSTDIJL�EF�MFWFOTNJEEFMFO�

in de lade.
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